



ทิพยประกันภัย

DHIPAYA INSURANCE

ภาครัฐเป็นผู้ถือหุ้นใหญ่



รายงานประจำปี 2560
(รายงานทางการเงิน)

ANNUAL REPORT 2017
(Financial Statement Report)

Contents

2	Report of the Board of Directors on Financial Statements
4	Independent Auditor's Report
18	Financial Statement
36	Notes to the Financial Statements
36	General information
36	Accounting policies
70	Critical accounting estimates and judgements
76	Insurance Risk
82	Capital risk management
82	Cash and cash equivalents
84	Premium receivables, net
86	Reinsurance assets
88	Amount due from reinsurance, net
90	Investment in securities, net
98	Loans
100	Investment property, net
106	Property, plant and equipment, net
110	Intangible assets, net
114	Insurance contract liabilities
124	Due to reinsurers
126	Deferred income tax
132	Finance lease liabilities
132	Employee benefit obligations
138	Other liabilities
140	Unrealised gains (losses) on the revaluation of available for sale investments
140	General reserve and Statutory reserve
142	Dividend paid
142	Operating expenses
144	Employee and company's committee expenses
144	Provident fund
144	Income tax expense
146	Basic earnings per share
148	Related party transactions
156	Assets pledged with registrar
156	Assets reserve pledged with registrar
156	Contribution to Non-life guarantee fund
158	Financial information by segment
168	Restricted assets and commitment
168	Contingent liabilities and commitment
170	Financial instruments
180	Fair value
192	Event after the statement of financial position date
194	Auditor's Fee

สารบัญ

3	รายงานความรับผิดชอบของคณะกรรมการบริษัทต่อรายงานทางการเงิน
5	รายงานของผู้สอบบัญชีรับอนุญาต
19	งบการเงิน
37	หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงิน
37	ข้อมูลทั่วไป
37	นโยบายการบัญชี
71	ประมาณการทางบัญชีที่สำคัญ ข้อสมมติฐาน และการใช้ดุลยพินิจ
77	ความเสี่ยงที่เกิดจากสัญญาประกันภัย
83	การจัดการความเสี่ยงในส่วนของทุน
83	เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด
85	เบี้ยประกันภัยค้ำรับสุทธิ
87	สินทรัพย์จากการประกันภัยต่อ
89	ลูกหนี้จากสัญญาประกันภัยต่อสุทธิ
91	เงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพย์สุทธิ
99	เงินให้กู้ยืม
101	อสังหาริมทรัพย์เพื่อการลงทุนสุทธิ
107	ที่ดิน อาคารและอุปกรณ์สุทธิ
111	สินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตนสุทธิ
115	หนี้สินจากสัญญาประกันภัย
125	เจ้าหนี้บริษัทประกันภัยต่อ
127	ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชี
133	หนี้สินตามสัญญาเช่าทางการเงิน
133	หนี้สินผลประโยชน์พนักงาน
139	หนี้สินอื่น
141	กำไร(ขาดทุน)ที่ยังไม่เกิดขึ้นจากการเปลี่ยนแปลงมูลค่าของเงินลงทุนเพื่อขาย
141	สำรองทั่วไปและทุนสำรองตามกฎหมาย
143	เงินปันผล
143	ค่าใช้จ่ายในการดำเนินงาน
145	ค่าใช้จ่ายเกี่ยวกับพนักงานและกรรมการบริษัท
145	กองทุนสำรองเลี้ยงชีพ
145	ค่าใช้จ่ายภาษีเงินได้
147	กำไรต่อหุ้นขั้นพื้นฐาน
149	รายการกับบุคคลหรือกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน
157	หลักทรัพย์ประกันวางไว้กับนายทะเบียน
157	หลักทรัพย์ที่จัดสรรไว้เป็นเงินสำรองวางไว้กับนายทะเบียน
157	เงินสมทบกองทุนประกันวินาศภัย
159	การเสนอข้อมูลทางการเงินจำแนกตามส่วนงาน
169	ทรัพย์สินที่มีข้อจำกัดและภาระผูกพัน
169	หนี้สินที่อาจเกิดขึ้นภายในและภาระผูกพัน
171	เครื่องมือทางการเงิน
181	มูลค่ายุติธรรม
193	เหตุการณ์ภายหลังวันที่ในงบแสดงฐานะการเงิน
195	ค่าตอบแทนของผู้สอบบัญชี

รายงานทางการเงิน ปี 2560
FINANCIAL STATEMENT REPORT 2017

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Dear Shareholders,

The Board of Directors is responsible for the financial statements of Dhipaya Insurance Public Company Limited and financial information appearing in the Annual Report. The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Thai financial reporting standards, under the Accounting Act B.E. 2543, and the financial reporting requirements of the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) under the Securities and Exchange Act B.E. 2535 with selection of appropriate accounting policies and consistently applied. Reasonable care was taken into account when compiling the financial statements, and significant information was sufficiently disclosed in the accompanying notes. The Company's auditor has reviewed and audited the financial statements and expressed an unqualified opinion in the auditor's report. It was also ensured that the Company has adequate risk management systems, good governance, sufficient internal controls, and adheres to related rules and regulations for use by the company's shareholders and investors

The Board of Directors has appointed an Audit Committee consisting of members who are independent directors to be in charge of the quality of the financial statements and efficiency of the internal control system. The opinions of the Audit Committee on such issues are included in the Audit Committee's report published in the Annual Report.

The Board of Directors is of the opinion that the overall internal controls of the Company are sufficient and appropriate, with reasonable confidence in the financial statements as at December 31, 2017, which have been audited according to generally accepted accounting standards by the Company's auditor (PwC). The auditor has given the opinion that the financial statements correctly indicate the financial status and operational outcomes of the Company in essence and with adherence to Thai Financial Reporting Standards.



(Mr. Somchainuk Engtrakul)

Chairman



(Dr. Somporn Suebthawilkul)

Managing Director

รายงานความรับผิดชอบของคณะกรรมการบริษัทต่อรายงานทางการเงิน

เรียน ท่านผู้ถือหุ้น

คณะกรรมการบริษัทเป็นผู้รับผิดชอบต่อการเงิน บริษัท ทีพยประกันภัย จำกัด (มหาชน) ที่ปรากฏในรายงานประจำปี งบการเงินดังกล่าวจัดทำขึ้นตามมาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงิน ภายใต้พระราชบัญญัติการบัญชี พ.ศ. 2543 และตามข้อกำหนดของคณะกรรมการกำกับหลักทรัพย์และตลาดหลักทรัพย์ (ก.ล.ต.) ว่าด้วยการจัดทำและนำเสนอรายงานทางการเงิน ภายใต้พระราชบัญญัติหลักทรัพย์และตลาดหลักทรัพย์ พ.ศ. 2535 โดยเลือกใช้นโยบายการบัญชีที่เหมาะสมและถือปฏิบัติอย่างสม่ำเสมอ มีความสมเหตุสมผลและระมัดระวังรอบคอบในการจัดทำงบการเงิน รวมทั้งการเปิดเผยข้อมูลสำคัญอย่างเพียงพอในหมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงิน โดยผู้สอบบัญชีได้สอบทานและตรวจสอบงบการเงินและแสดงความเห็นในรายงานของผู้สอบบัญชีรับอนุญาต และดูแลให้บริษัทฯ มีระบบบริหารความเสี่ยง การกำกับดูแลกิจการที่ดี มีระบบการควบคุมภายในที่เพียงพอ และมีการปฏิบัติที่ถูกต้องตามกฎหมายและกฎระเบียบที่เกี่ยวข้องเพื่อให้เป็นประโยชน์ต่อผู้ถือหุ้นและนักลงทุนทั่วไป

ในการนี้ คณะกรรมการได้แต่งตั้งคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบซึ่งประกอบด้วยกรรมการอิสระทั้งสิ้น เป็นผู้ดูแลรับผิดชอบเกี่ยวกับคุณภาพของรายงานทางการเงินและระบบควบคุมภายในที่มีประสิทธิภาพ และความเห็นของคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบเกี่ยวกับเรื่องดังกล่าวได้ปรากฏในรายงานของคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ ซึ่งได้แสดงไว้แล้วในรายงานประจำปี

คณะกรรมการบริษัทมีความเห็นว่า ระบบควบคุมภายในของบริษัทฯ โดยรวม มีความเพียงพอและเหมาะสม สามารถสร้างความเชื่อมั่นอย่างมีเหตุผลต่อความเชื่อถือได้ของงบการเงิน ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2560 ซึ่งผู้สอบบัญชี (PwC) ของบริษัทฯ ได้ตรวจสอบตามมาตรฐานการสอบบัญชีที่รับรองทั่วไปและแสดงความเห็นว่างบการเงินแสดงฐานะการเงินและผลการดำเนินงานโดยถูกต้องตามที่ควรในสาระสำคัญ ตามมาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงิน



(นายสมใจนึก เองตระกูล)

ประธานกรรมการ



(ดร.สมพร สืบถวิลกุล)

กรรมการผู้จัดการใหญ่

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Independent Auditor's Report

To the shareholders of Dhipaya Insurance Public Company Limited

My opinion

In my opinion, the financial statements of Dhipaya Insurance Public Company Limited (the Company) present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2017, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Thai Financial Reporting Standards (TFRSs).

What I have audited

The Company's financial statements comprise:

- the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017;
- the statement of comprehensive income for the year then ended;
- the statement of changes in equity for the year then ended;
- the statement of cash flows for the year then ended; and
- the notes to the financial statements, which include a summary of significant accounting policies

Basis for opinion

I conducted my audit in accordance with Thai Standards on Auditing (TSAs). My responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of my report. I am independent of the Company in accordance with the Federation of Accounting Professions under the Royal Patronage of his Majesty the King's Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to my audit of the financial statements, and I have fulfilled my other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion.

Key audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in my professional judgment, were of most significance in my audit of the financial statements of the current period. I determine one key audit matter: Valuation of Insurance contract liabilities. The matter was addressed in the context of my audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming my opinion thereon, and I do not provide a separate opinion on the matter.

รายงานของผู้สอบบัญชีรับอนุญาต

รายงานของผู้สอบบัญชีรับอนุญาต

เสนอผู้ถือหุ้นของบริษัท ทิพยประกันภัย จำกัด (มหาชน)

ความเห็น

ข้าพเจ้าเห็นว่า งบการเงินของบริษัท ทิพยประกันภัย จำกัด (มหาชน) แสดงฐานะการเงินของบริษัท ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 และผลการดำเนินงานและกระแสเงินสดสำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันเดียวกัน โดยถูกต้องตามที่ควร ในสาระสำคัญตามมาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงิน

งบการเงินที่ตรวจสอบ

งบการเงินของบริษัทประกอบด้วย

- งบแสดงฐานะการเงิน ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560
- งบกำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จสำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันเดียวกัน
- งบแสดงการเปลี่ยนแปลงส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้นสำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันเดียวกัน
- งบกระแสเงินสดสำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันเดียวกัน และ
- หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินซึ่งรวมถึงหมายเหตุสรุปนโยบายการบัญชีที่สำคัญ

เกณฑ์ในการแสดงความเห็น

ข้าพเจ้าได้ปฏิบัติตามตรวจสอบตามมาตรฐานการสอบบัญชี ความรับผิดชอบของข้าพเจ้าได้กล่าวไว้ในส่วนของความรับผิดชอบของผู้สอบบัญชีต่อการตรวจสอบงบการเงิน ในรายงานของข้าพเจ้า ข้าพเจ้ามีความเป็นอิสระจากบริษัทตามข้อกำหนดจรรยาบรรณของผู้ประกอบวิชาชีพบัญชีในส่วนที่เกี่ยวข้องกับการตรวจสอบงบการเงินที่กำหนดโดยสภาวิชาชีพบัญชีในพระบรมราชูปถัมภ์ และข้าพเจ้าได้ปฏิบัติตามความรับผิดชอบด้านจรรยาบรรณอื่น ๆ ซึ่งเป็นไปตามข้อกำหนดเหล่านี้ ข้าพเจ้าเชื่อว่าหลักฐานการสอบบัญชีที่ข้าพเจ้าได้รับเพียงพอและเหมาะสมเพื่อใช้เป็นเกณฑ์ในการแสดงความเห็นของข้าพเจ้า

เรื่องสำคัญในการตรวจสอบ

เรื่องสำคัญในการตรวจสอบคือเรื่องต่าง ๆ ที่มีนัยสำคัญที่สุดตามดุลยพินิจของผู้ประกอบวิชาชีพของข้าพเจ้าในการตรวจสอบงบการเงินสำหรับงวดปัจจุบัน ข้าพเจ้าได้ระบุเรื่องการวัดมูลค่าของหนี้สินจากสัญญาประกันภัย เป็นเรื่องสำคัญในการตรวจสอบและได้นำเรื่องนี้มาพิจารณาในบริบทของการตรวจสอบงบการเงินโดยรวมและในการแสดงความเห็นของข้าพเจ้า ทั้งนี้ ข้าพเจ้าไม่ได้แสดงความเห็นแยกต่างหากสำหรับเรื่องนี้

Key audit matter**How my audit addressed the key audit matter****Valuation of Insurance contract liabilities - Baht 20,242 Million
Refer to Note 2.5 (accounting policy) and Notes 15 (financial disclosures)**

The Insurance contract liabilities composed of two key components as

1. Claim liabilities including reported claim, claim reserves and claim payable, and claim incurred but not reported (“IBNR”), and
2. Premium liabilities which is called unearned premium reserve.

I emphasize on the valuation of the liabilities as this involved highly judgement and expertise to evaluate claims liabilities as follows:

- 1) Claim liabilities are provided upon receipt of claim advices from the insured for the amount reported. The company engages the external surveyors to assess the claim payments. Management records claim liabilities based on the reports from surveyors.

My key audit procedures in related to claim liabilities included:

- Understood the control over identify qualification of surveyor and I obtained evidence of approval new surveyor during the year as audit evidence.
- Checked samples of claim reserves through comparing the estimated amount of the case reserve to appropriate documentation, such as reports from surveyor. Based on my sampling, I didn't find any difference of case reserve and surveyor report.
- Tested claim payable and claim reserve which are significant in profit and loss. By checking claim settled with surveyor report and supporting claim payment document and checking claim reserves with related surveyor report. As a result I didn't find any significant difference based on our tested samplings.

การวัดมูลค่าของหนี้สินจากสัญญาประกันภัย 20,242 ล้านบาท
อ้างถึงหมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินข้อ 2.5 (นโยบายการบัญชี)
และหมายเหตุข้อ 15

หนี้สินจากสัญญาประกันภัยประกอบไปด้วยสององค์ประกอบหลัก ได้แก่

1. สรรองค่าสินไหมทดแทน (Claim liabilities) ซึ่งรวมถึงค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่เกิดขึ้นและได้รับรายงานแล้ว ซึ่งประกอบด้วย สรรองค่าสินไหมที่ยังไม่ได้ตกลง (Claim reserves) และค่าสินไหมทดแทนค้างจ่าย (Claim payable) และสรรองค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่เกิดขึ้นแต่ยังไม่ได้รับรายงาน (Claim incurred but not reported: IBNR) ตามลำดับ และ
2. สรรองเบี้ยประกันภัยที่เรียกว่าสรรองเบี้ยประกันภัยที่ยังไม่ถึงเป็นรายได้

ข้าพเจ้าให้ความสำคัญกับการวัดมูลค่าหนี้สินเนื่องจากเกี่ยวข้องกับการใช้ดุลยพินิจอย่างมาก และใช้ผู้เชี่ยวชาญในการประเมินสรรองค่าสินไหมทดแทนซึ่งประกอบไปด้วยรายการดังต่อไปนี้

- 1) สรรองค่าสินไหมทดแทน (Claim liabilities) จะบันทึกเมื่อได้รับการแจ้งคำเรียกร้องค่าเสียหายจากผู้เอาประกันภัยตามจำนวนที่ผู้เอาประกันภัยแจ้งบริษัทได้จ้างผู้สำรวจจากภายนอก (external surveyors) เพื่อประเมินค่าสินไหมจ่าย (claim payments) ผู้บริหารบันทึกมูลค่าประมาณการสินไหมทดแทนมาจากรายงานการประเมินของผู้สำรวจ

การปฏิบัติงานตรวจสอบที่สำคัญของข้าพเจ้าเกี่ยวกับสรรองค่าสินไหมทดแทน ได้แก่

- ทำความเข้าใจกระบวนการประเมินคุณสมบัติของผู้สำรวจภัย และรวบรวมเอกสารการอนุมัติผู้สำรวจภัยรายใหม่ระหว่างปีเพื่อใช้เป็นหลักฐานการตรวจสอบ
- ทำการสุ่มทดสอบสรรองค่าสินไหมที่ยังไม่ได้ตกลง (Claim reserves) เพื่อเปรียบเทียบมูลค่าประมาณการสินไหมทดแทนที่ระบุกับเอกสารที่เกี่ยวข้อง เช่น รายงานการสำรวจภัย โดยจากตัวอย่างที่สุ่มทดสอบ ข้าพเจ้าไม่พบความแตกต่างของมูลค่าประมาณการสินไหมทดแทนกับมูลค่าในรายงานการสำรวจภัย
- ทำการทดสอบรายการค่าสินไหมทดแทนค้างจ่าย (Claim payable) และสรรองค่าสินไหมที่ยังไม่ได้ตกลง (Claim reserves) ที่มีสาระสำคัญต่อกำไรขาดทุนของบริษัท โดยตรวจค่าสินไหมทดแทนค้างจ่าย (Claim payable) กับรายงานการสำรวจภัย และเอกสารประกอบการจ่ายค่าสินไหม และ ตรวจสอบสรรองค่าสินไหมที่ยังไม่ได้ตกลง (Claim reserves) กับรายการสำรวจภัยที่เกี่ยวข้อง จากผลการทดสอบ ข้าพเจ้าไม่พบความแตกต่างอย่างเป็นสาระสำคัญจากรายการที่เลือกทดสอบ

Key audit matter

How my audit addressed the key audit matter

2) Claim incurred but not reported (“IBNR”), I focused on this balance because of the complexity involved in the estimation process, and the significant judgements that management make in determining the balance.

The estimation of IBNR involves significant judgement given the size of the liability and inherent uncertainty in estimating the expected future payments for claims incurred. In particular, judgement arises over the estimation of payments for claims that have been incurred during the period but have not yet been reported to the Company at the reporting date. Type of insurance contract where there is a greater length of time between the initial claim event and settlement also tend to display greater variability between initial estimates and final settlement.

The valuation of IBNR relies on the quality of the underlying data and assumptions. It involves complex and subjective judgements about future events, both internal and external to the business, for which small changes in assumptions can result in material impacts to the estimate.

My key audit procedures in related to Claim incurred but not reported (“IBNR”) included gaining understand the Company’s process of estimating Claim incurred but not reported and actuarial reserve methods. And test of control over claims handling and case reserve setting processes and detailed testing as follows:

- Evaluated the design effectiveness and implementation of key controls around the claims handling and claim liabilities setting processes of the Company because historical claims data is a key input to the actuarial estimates. I examined evidence of the key accounting controls over the valuation of claim liabilities which are recorded in financial statements through examining related supporting documentation and approved by authorised person.
- Checked samples of claim reserves in claim module in core insurance system through comparing the estimated amount of the claim reserves to appropriate documentation, such as reports from surveyor. Based on my sampling, I didn’t find any difference of claim reserves and surveyor report in claim module in core insurance system.

- 2) ค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่เกิดขึ้นแต่ยังไม่ได้รับรายงาน (“IBNR”) ข้าพเจ้าให้ความสำคัญในข้อดำนองนี้ เนื่องจากวิธีที่ใช้ในการประมาณการมีความซับซ้อนและเกี่ยวข้องกับดุลยพินิจของผู้บริหารอย่างมีนัยสำคัญ

การประมาณการ IBNR มีการใช้ดุลยพินิจที่มีนัยสำคัญเนื่องจากขนาดและความไม่แน่นอนของหนี้สินที่คาดว่าจะต้องจ่ายในอนาคตสำหรับความเสียหายที่เกิดขึ้นแล้ว โดยการใช้อดุลยพินิจเกี่ยวข้องกับการประมาณการจำนวนเงินที่คาดว่าจะต้องจ่ายสำหรับความเสียหายที่เกิดขึ้นแล้ว ณ วันที่ในงบการเงิน แต่บริษัทยังไม่ได้รับรายงานความเสียหาย นอกจากนี้การรับประกันภัยบางประเภทต้องใช้ระยะเวลาในการตกลงความเสียหายซึ่งมีผลทำให้เกิดผลแตกต่างระหว่างการประมาณการหนี้สินในครั้งแรกกับค่าสินไหมที่ตกลงแล้วมากขึ้นตามไปด้วย

การวัดมูลค่าของ IBNR ขึ้นอยู่กับคุณภาพของข้อมูลและสมมติฐานที่นำมาใช้ ซึ่งมีความซับซ้อนและเกี่ยวข้องกับการใช้อดุลยพินิจในเรื่องของเหตุการณ์ในอนาคต ทั้งข้อมูลภายในและภายนอกธุรกิจ โดยการเปลี่ยนแปลงเพียงเล็กน้อยของข้อสมมติฐาน ย่อมส่งผลต่อการเปลี่ยนแปลงอย่างมีนัยสำคัญต่อประมาณการหนี้สินดังกล่าว

การปฏิบัติงานตรวจสอบที่สำคัญของข้าพเจ้าเกี่ยวกับค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่เกิดขึ้นแต่ยังไม่ได้รับรายงาน (“IBNR”) ได้แก่ ทำความเข้าใจกระบวนการประมาณการสำรองค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่เกิดขึ้นแต่ยังไม่ได้รับรายงาน และวิธีการสำรองตามหลักคณิตศาสตร์ประกันภัยและการทดสอบการควบคุมเกี่ยวกับกระบวนการจัดการสินไหมและกระบวนการตั้งสำรองค่าสินไหมทดแทนและทำการทดสอบรายการ ดังต่อไปนี้

- ประเมินประสิทธิผลของการออกแบบการควบคุมภายในที่สำคัญในกระบวนการจัดการสินไหมและกระบวนการตั้งสำรองค่าสินไหมทดแทน เนื่องจากข้อมูลความเสียหายในอดีตเป็นข้อมูลหลักที่ใช้ในการประมาณการค่าสินไหมทดแทนของนักคณิตศาสตร์ประกันภัย ข้าพเจ้าจึงได้ตรวจเอกสารหลักฐานในแต่ละกระบวนการควบคุมที่สำคัญในการตั้งสำรองค่าสินไหมที่ได้รับรายงานแล้ว ซึ่งจำนวนสำรองค่าสินไหมที่บันทึกในงบการเงินผ่านการตรวจกับเอกสารที่เกี่ยวข้องและอนุมัติโดยผู้มีอำนาจของบริษัท
- สุ่มทดสอบสำรองค่าสินไหมที่ยังไม่ได้ตกลง (Claim reserves) ที่บันทึกในระบบการเรียกร้องค่าสินไหม ซึ่งเป็นระบบหลักในการบันทึกข้อมูลประกันภัยของบริษัท โดยการเปรียบเทียบกับเอกสารที่เกี่ยวข้อง เช่น รายงานการสำรองภัย ผลจากการสุ่มทดสอบข้าพเจ้าไม่พบความแตกต่างของสำรองค่าสินไหมที่ยังไม่ได้ตกลง (Claim reserves) กับมูลค่าในรายงานการสำรองภัยในระบบการเรียกร้องค่าสินไหมที่อยู่ภายในระบบประกันภัยหลัก (Core insurance system)

Key audit matter

How my audit addressed the key audit matter

The key assumptions that drive the reserving calculations include the expected ultimate loss ratio and the loss development factor by type of insurance. The valuation of insurance liabilities depends on complete and accurate data about the number of claims, claim amounts and the pattern of historical claims since these are often used to form expectations about future claims. If the data used in calculating insurance liabilities, or for forming judgements over key assumptions, is not complete and accurate then material impacts on the valuation of insurance liabilities may arise. As a result of the above factors, insurance liabilities represent a significant risk.

Moreover, I performed detailed testing of claims case estimates and settlements. This included the procedures below.

- Tested significant claim expenses in profit and loss (including claims settled and claims reserved) and checked these against the surveyor report. Based on my sampling, I didn't find any significant differences between surveyor reports and the record during my sampling.
- Re-performed reconciliations between the claims data recorded in the claim module in the core insurance system and the data used in the actuarial reserving calculations as at the reporting date.
- Evaluated whether the Company's actuarial methodologies were consistent with those used in the industry and prior periods. Understood the assumptions involved in the determination for valuation of insurance liabilities. Evaluated the reasonableness of management's significant assumptions by comparing the incurred loss ratio during the year with the expected ultimate loss ratio used by the Company's actuary and investigated any differences. I also tested the calculation of the loss development factor based on the Company's historical claim data.

เรื่องสำคัญในการตรวจสอบ

ข้อสมมติฐานหลักที่สำคัญในการคำนวณสำรองได้แก่ อัตราส่วนค่าสินไหมทดแทนสมบูรณ์ที่เลือกใช้และ ปัจจัยพัฒนาการค่าสินไหมทดแทนต่อประเภทของการรับประกันภัย โดยมูลค่าของหนี้สินจากการรับประกันภัยขึ้นอยู่กับความครบถ้วนและถูกต้องของข้อมูลที่เกี่ยวข้องกับจำนวนครั้งของการเรียกค่าเสียหาย มูลค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่จ่าย และรูปแบบของการเรียกร้องความเสียหายในอดีต ซึ่งข้อมูลเหล่านี้นำมาใช้ในการประมาณการความเสียหายที่จะเกิดขึ้นในอนาคต โดยหากข้อมูลนี้นำมาใช้ในการคำนวณหนี้สินประกันภัยหรือใช้เป็นฐานในการใช้ดุลยพินิจเพื่อกำหนดสมมติฐานนั้นไม่ถูกต้องหรือครบถ้วน ย่อมส่งผลต่อการวัดมูลค่าของหนี้สินจากสัญญาประกันภัย ปัจจัยต่าง ๆ ที่กล่าวข้างต้นนั้นสะท้อนความเสี่ยงที่มีนัยสำคัญ

วิธีการตรวจสอบ

นอกจากนี้ข้าพเจ้าได้ทดสอบรายการประมาณการค่าสินไหมทดแทนและค่าสินไหมจ่าย มีดังต่อไปนี้

- ทำการทดสอบ โดยเลือกตรวจรายการค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่มีสาระสำคัญต่อกำไรขาดทุนของบริษัท ซึ่งประกอบด้วยค่าสินไหมที่ตกลงแล้วและสำรองค่าสินไหมที่ยังไม่ได้ตกลง และตรวจกับรายงานการสำรวจภัยที่เกี่ยวข้อง จากการทดสอบ ข้าพเจ้าไม่พบความแตกต่างอย่างเป็นสาระสำคัญของมูลค่าประมาณการสินไหมทดแทนกับมูลค่าในรายงานการสำรวจภัย
- พิจารณาการกระทบขอระบบการเรียกร้องค่าสินไหมที่อยู่ภายในระบบประกันภัยหลักกับข้อมูลที่นักคณิตศาสตร์ประกันภัยนำมาใช้ในการคำนวณประมาณการค่าสินไหมทดแทน ณ วันที่ในงบการเงินว่าถูกต้องตรงกัน
- ทำการประเมินวิธีที่นักคณิตศาสตร์ประกันภัยใช้ในการจัดทำประมาณการว่ามีความสอดคล้องกับวิธีที่ใช้ในธุรกิจประกันภัย และสอดคล้องกับงบการเงินปีก่อนหรือไม่ และทำความเข้าใจข้อสมมติฐานที่ใช้ในการคำนวณสำรอง รวมถึงประเมินความสมเหตุสมผลของข้อสมมติฐานที่มีนัยสำคัญที่นักคณิตศาสตร์ประกันภัยเลือกใช้ โดยทำการเปรียบเทียบอัตราส่วนความเสียหายที่เกิดขึ้นจริงในระหว่างปี กับอัตราส่วนค่าสินไหมทดแทนสมบูรณ์ที่เลือกใช้และวิเคราะห์ผลต่างที่เกิดขึ้น นอกจากนี้ทำการทดสอบการคำนวณปัจจัยพัฒนาการค่าสินไหมทดแทน โดยอ้างอิงจากข้อมูลค่าสินไหมทดแทนในอดีต

Key audit matter	How my audit addressed the key audit matter
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Engaged actuarial specialists to perform independent modelling to assess if the Company's best estimate of gross and net claims reserves fell into my estimated reasonable ranges for selected types of insurance. The actuarial specialists' estimates of outstanding claims reserves are based on a statistical model of claims process. Based on this work, I concluded that the best estimate of gross and net claims reserves falls within our range in aggregate and are acceptable.

Other information

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the annual report, but does not include the financial statements and my auditor's report thereon. The annual report is expected to be made available to me after the date of this auditor's report.

My opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and I will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with my audit of the financial statements, my responsibility is to read the other information identified above when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or my knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

When I read the annual report, if I conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, I am required to communicate the matter to the audit committee.

- ข้าพเจ้าได้ว่าจ้างนักคณิตศาสตร์ประกันภัยซึ่งเป็นผู้เชี่ยวชาญ ให้จัดทำประมาณการอย่างเป็นอิสระเพื่อประเมินว่า ประมาณการที่ดีที่สุดของสำรองค่าสินไหมทดแทนขั้นต้นและสุทธิจากการรับประกันภัยต่อของบริษัทสำหรับแต่ละประเภทกรรมธรรม์ที่เลือกมาทดสอบอยู่ในช่วงประมาณการที่เหมาะสมหรือไม่ นักคณิตศาสตร์ประกันภัยได้ใช้ข้อมูลทางสถิติของกระบวนการเรียกร้องค่าสินไหมทดแทนในการจัดทำประมาณการดังกล่าว จากการปฏิบัติงานข้างต้น ข้าพเจ้าพบว่า ประมาณการที่ดีที่สุดของสำรองค่าสินไหมทดแทนขั้นต้นและสุทธิจากการรับประกันภัยต่อของบริษัทอยู่ในช่วงที่เหมาะสมและยอมรับได้

ข้อมูลอื่น

กรรมการเป็นผู้รับผิดชอบต่อข้อมูลอื่น ข้อมูลอื่นประกอบด้วย ข้อมูลซึ่งรวมอยู่ในรายงานประจำปี แต่ไม่รวมถึงงบการเงินและรายงานของผู้สอบบัญชีที่อยู่ในรายงานนั้น ข้าพเจ้าคาดว่าข้าพเจ้าจะได้รับรายงานประจำปีภายหลังวันที่ในรายงานของผู้สอบบัญชีนี้

ความเห็นของข้าพเจ้าต่องบการเงินไม่ครอบคลุมถึงข้อมูลอื่นและข้าพเจ้าไม่ได้ให้ความเชื่อมั่นต่อข้อมูลอื่น

ความรับผิดชอบของข้าพเจ้าที่เกี่ยวเนื่องกับการตรวจสอบงบการเงินคือ การอ่านและพิจารณาว่าข้อมูลอื่นมีความขัดแย้งที่มีสาระสำคัญกับงบการเงิน หรือกับความรู้ที่ได้รับจากการตรวจสอบของข้าพเจ้า หรือปรากฏว่าข้อมูลอื่นมีการแสดงข้อมูลที่ขัดต่อข้อเท็จจริงอันเป็นสาระสำคัญหรือไม่

เมื่อข้าพเจ้าได้อ่านรายงานประจำปี หากข้าพเจ้าสรุปได้ว่ามีการแสดงข้อมูลที่ขัดต่อข้อเท็จจริงอันเป็นสาระสำคัญ ข้าพเจ้าต้องสื่อสารเรื่องดังกล่าวกับคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ

Responsibilities of the directors for the financial statements

The directors are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with TFRSs, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The audit committee assists the directors in discharging their responsibilities for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes my opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with TSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with TSAs, I exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. I also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the directors.

ความรับผิดชอบของกรรมการต้องบการเงิน

กรรมการมีหน้าที่รับผิดชอบในการจัดทำและนำเสนองบการเงินเหล่านี้ โดยถูกต้องตามที่ควรตามมาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงิน และรับผิดชอบเกี่ยวกับการควบคุมภายในที่กรรมการพิจารณาว่าจำเป็น เพื่อให้สามารถจัดทำงบการเงินที่ปราศจากการแสดงข้อมูลที่ขัดต่อข้อเท็จจริงอันเป็นสาระสำคัญ ไม่ว่าจะเกิดจากการทุจริตหรือข้อผิดพลาด

ในการจัดทำงบการเงิน กรรมการรับผิดชอบในการประเมินความสามารถของบริษัทในการดำเนินงานต่อเนื่อง เปิดเผยเรื่องที่เกี่ยวข้องกับการดำเนินงานต่อเนื่อง (ตามความเหมาะสม) และการใช้เกณฑ์การบัญชีสำหรับการดำเนินงานต่อเนื่อง เว้นแต่กรรมการมีความตั้งใจที่จะเลิกบริษัท หรือหยุดดำเนินงาน หรือไม่สามารถดำเนินงานต่อเนื่องต่อไปได้

คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบมีหน้าที่ช่วยกรรมการในการสอดส่องดูแลกระบวนการในการจัดทำรายงานทางการเงินของบริษัท

ความรับผิดชอบของผู้สอบบัญชีต่อการตรวจสอบงบการเงิน

การตรวจสอบของข้าพเจ้ามีวัตถุประสงค์เพื่อให้ได้ความเชื่อมั่นอย่างสมเหตุสมผลว่างบการเงินโดยรวมปราศจากการแสดงข้อมูลที่ขัดต่อข้อเท็จจริงอันเป็นสาระสำคัญหรือไม่ ไม่ว่าจะเกิดจากการทุจริตหรือข้อผิดพลาด และเสนอรายงานของผู้สอบบัญชี ซึ่งรวมความเห็นของข้าพเจ้าอยู่ด้วย ความเชื่อมั่นอย่างสมเหตุสมผลคือความเชื่อมั่นในระดับสูงแต่ไม่ได้เป็นการรับประกันว่าการปฏิบัติงานตรวจสอบตามมาตรฐานการสอบบัญชีจะสามารถตรวจพบข้อมูลที่ขัดต่อข้อเท็จจริงอันเป็นสาระสำคัญที่มีอยู่ได้เสมอไป ข้อมูลที่ขัดต่อข้อเท็จจริงอาจเกิดจากการทุจริตหรือข้อผิดพลาด และถือว่ามีสาระสำคัญเมื่อคาดการณ์อย่างสมเหตุสมผลได้ว่ารายการที่ขัดต่อข้อเท็จจริงแต่ละรายการ หรือทุกรายการรวมกันจะมีผลต่อการตัดสินใจทางเศรษฐกิจของผู้ใช้งบการเงินเหล่านี้

ในการตรวจสอบของข้าพเจ้าตามมาตรฐานการสอบบัญชี ข้าพเจ้าได้ใช้ดุลยพินิจเกี่ยวกับผู้ประกอบวิชาชีพและการสังเกตและสงสัยเกี่ยวกับผู้ประกอบวิชาชีพตลอดการตรวจสอบ การปฏิบัติงานของข้าพเจ้ารวมถึง

- ระบุและประเมินความเสี่ยงจากการแสดงข้อมูลที่ขัดต่อข้อเท็จจริงอันเป็นสาระสำคัญในงบการเงิน ไม่ว่าจะเกิดจากการทุจริตหรือข้อผิดพลาด ออกแบบและปฏิบัติงานตามวิธีการตรวจสอบเพื่อตอบสนองต่อความเสี่ยงเหล่านั้น และได้หลักฐานการสอบบัญชีที่เพียงพอและเหมาะสมเพื่อเป็นเกณฑ์ในการแสดงความเห็นของข้าพเจ้า ความเสี่ยงที่ไม่พบข้อมูลที่ขัดต่อข้อเท็จจริงอันเป็นสาระสำคัญซึ่งเป็นผลมาจากการทุจริตจะสูงกว่าความเสี่ยงที่เกิดจากข้อผิดพลาด เนื่องจากการทุจริตอาจเกี่ยวข้องกับการสมรู้ร่วมคิด การปลอมแปลงเอกสารหลักฐาน การตั้งใจละเว้น การแสดงข้อมูล การแสดงข้อมูลที่ไม่ตรงตามข้อเท็จจริงหรือการแทรกแซงการควบคุมภายใน
- ทำความเข้าใจในระบบการควบคุมภายในที่เกี่ยวข้องกับการตรวจสอบ เพื่อออกแบบวิธีการตรวจสอบที่เหมาะสมกับสถานการณ์ แต่ไม่ใช่เพื่อวัตถุประสงค์ในการแสดงความเห็นต่อความมีประสิทธิภาพของการควบคุมภายในของบริษัท
- ประเมินความเหมาะสมของนโยบายการบัญชีที่กรรมการใช้และความสมเหตุสมผลของประมาณการทางบัญชีและการเปิดเผยข้อมูลที่เกี่ยวข้องซึ่งจัดทำขึ้น โดยกรรมการ

- Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If I conclude that a material uncertainty exists, I am required to draw attention in my auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify my opinion. My conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of my auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

I communicate with the audit committee regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that I identify during my audit.

I also provide the audit committee with a statement that I have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on my independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with the audit committee, I determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. I describe these matters in my auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, I determine that a matter should not be communicated in my report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

PricewaterhouseCoopers ABAS Ltd.

Unakorn Phruithithada
 Certified Public Accountant (Thailand) No. 3257
 Bangkok
 28 February 2018

- สรุปเกี่ยวกับความเหมาะสมของการใช้เกณฑ์การบัญชีสำหรับการดำเนินงานต่อเนื่องของกรรมการและจากหลักฐานการสอบบัญชีที่ได้รับ สรุปว่ามีความไม่แน่นอนที่มีสาระสำคัญเกี่ยวกับเหตุการณ์หรือสถานการณ์ที่อาจเป็นเหตุให้เกิดข้อสงสัยอย่างมีนัยสำคัญต่อความสามารถของบริษัทในการดำเนินงานต่อเนื่องหรือไม่ ถ้าข้าพเจ้าได้ข้อสรุปว่ามีความไม่แน่นอนที่มีสาระสำคัญ ข้าพเจ้าต้องกล่าวไว้ในรายงานของผู้สอบบัญชีของข้าพเจ้าถึงการเปิดเผยที่เกี่ยวข้องในงบการเงิน หรือถ้าการเปิดเผยดังกล่าวไม่เพียงพอ ความเห็นของข้าพเจ้าจะเปลี่ยนแปลงไป ข้อสรุปของข้าพเจ้าขึ้นอยู่กับหลักฐานการสอบบัญชีที่ได้รับจนถึงวันที่ในรายงานของผู้สอบบัญชีของข้าพเจ้า อย่างไรก็ตาม เหตุการณ์หรือสถานการณ์ในอนาคตอาจเป็นเหตุให้บริษัทต้องหยุดการดำเนินงานต่อเนื่อง
- ประเมินการนำเสนอ โครงสร้างและเนื้อหาของงบการเงิน โดยรวม รวมถึงการเปิดเผยว่างบการเงินแสดงรายการและเหตุการณ์ในรูปแบบที่ทำให้มีการนำเสนอข้อมูลโดยถูกต้องตามที่ควร

ข้าพเจ้าได้สื่อสารกับคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบเกี่ยวกับขอบเขตและช่วงเวลาของการตรวจสอบตามที่ได้วางแผนไว้ ซึ่งรวมถึงประเด็นที่มีนัยสำคัญที่พบจากการตรวจสอบและข้อบกพร่องที่มีนัยสำคัญในระบบการควบคุมภายในถ้าหากข้าพเจ้าได้พบในระหว่างการตรวจสอบของข้าพเจ้า

ข้าพเจ้าได้ให้คำรับรองแก่คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบว่า ข้าพเจ้าได้ปฏิบัติตามข้อกำหนดจรรยาบรรณที่เกี่ยวข้องกับความเป็นอิสระและได้สื่อสารกับคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบเกี่ยวกับความสัมพันธ์ทั้งหมด ตลอดจนเรื่องอื่นซึ่งข้าพเจ้าเชื่อว่ามีเหตุผลที่บุคคลภายนอกอาจพิจารณาว่ากระทบต่อความเป็นอิสระของข้าพเจ้าและมาตรการที่ข้าพเจ้าใช้เพื่อป้องกันไม่ให้ข้าพเจ้าขาดความเป็นอิสระ

จากเรื่องที่ได้สื่อสารกับคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ ข้าพเจ้าได้พิจารณาเรื่องต่าง ๆ ที่มีนัยสำคัญที่สุดในการตรวจสอบงบการเงินในงวดปัจจุบันและกำหนดเป็นเรื่องสำคัญในการตรวจสอบ ข้าพเจ้าได้อธิบายเรื่องเหล่านี้ในรายงานของผู้สอบบัญชีเว้นแต่กฎหมายหรือข้อบังคับไม่ให้เปิดเผยต่อสาธารณะเกี่ยวกับเรื่องดังกล่าว หรือในสถานการณ์ที่ยากที่จะเกิดขึ้น ข้าพเจ้าพิจารณาว่าไม่ควรสื่อสารเรื่องดังกล่าวในรายงานของข้าพเจ้าเพราะการกระทำดังกล่าวสามารถคาดการณ์ได้อย่างสมเหตุสมผลว่าจะมีผลกระทบในทางลบมากกว่าผลประโยชน์ต่อส่วนได้เสียสาธารณะจากการสื่อสารดังกล่าว

บริษัท ไพรซ์วอเตอร์เฮาส์คูเปอร์ส เอบีเอส จำกัด

อุณากร พุดธิชาดา

ผู้สอบบัญชีรับอนุญาตเลขที่ 3257

กรุงเทพมหานคร

28 กุมภาพันธ์ พ.ศ. 2561

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2017

	Notes	2017 Baht	2016 Baht
Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	6, 29	2,450,799,749	947,182,092
Premium receivables, net	7, 29	2,711,632,445	2,404,224,949
Accrued investment incomes	29	46,808,737	51,711,834
Reinsurance assets	8	15,072,949,977	18,160,551,510
Amount due from reinsurance, net	9, 29	2,910,702,627	3,383,085,235
Invested assets			
Investments in securities, net	10, 29, 37	15,849,260,634	15,995,008,023
Loans, net	11	-	95,734
Investment properties, net	12, 37	121,972,960	123,541,272
Property, plant and equipment, net	13	1,357,384,394	1,378,664,117
Intangible assets, net	14	56,686,552	62,121,503
Deferred tax assets	17	518,941,775	543,096,303
Prepaid reinsurance premiums, net		5,729,735,609	8,522,408,815
Prepaid commissions		2,254,492,630	2,937,241,680
Other assets		394,313,797	702,457,353
Total assets		49,475,681,886	55,211,390,420

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

งบแสดงฐานะการเงิน

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2560

หมายเหตุ	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559	
	บาท	บาท	
สินทรัพย์			
เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด	6, 29	2,450,799,749	947,182,092
เบี้ยประกันภัยค้ำรับสุทธิ	7, 29	2,711,632,445	2,404,224,949
รายได้จากการลงทุนค้ำรับ	29	46,808,737	51,711,834
สินทรัพย์จากการประกันภัยต่อ	8	15,072,949,977	18,160,551,510
ลูกหนี้จากสัญญาประกันภัยต่อสุทธิ	9, 29	2,910,702,627	3,383,085,235
สินทรัพย์ลงทุน			
เงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพย์สุทธิ	10, 29, 37	15,849,260,634	15,995,008,023
เงินให้กู้ยืมสุทธิ	11	-	95,734
อสังหาริมทรัพย์เพื่อการลงทุนสุทธิ	12, 37	121,972,960	123,541,272
ที่ดิน อาคารและอุปกรณ์สุทธิ	13	1,357,384,394	1,378,664,117
สินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตนสุทธิ	14	56,686,552	62,121,503
สินทรัพย์ภายในได้รอกการตัดบัญชี	17	518,941,775	543,096,303
เบี้ยประกันภัยต่อจ่ายล่วงหน้าสุทธิ		5,729,735,609	8,522,408,815
ค่านายหน้าประกันภัยจ่ายล่วงหน้า		2,254,492,630	2,937,241,680
สินทรัพย์อื่น		394,313,797	702,457,353
รวมสินทรัพย์		49,475,681,886	55,211,390,420

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินนี้

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT.)

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2017

	Notes	2017 Baht	2016 Baht
Liabilities and equity			
Liabilities			
Income tax payables		109,205,891	96,702,420
Insurance contract liabilities	15	20,241,665,377	23,915,004,688
Due to reinsurers	16	5,457,055,044	6,127,864,101
Accrued commission expenses	29	706,570,993	614,742,800
Premium received in advance		13,022,862,995	16,835,138,176
Premium suspense accounts		77,663,684	75,332,613
Employee benefit obligations	19	280,286,088	255,068,389
Other liabilities	20, 29	2,028,746,163	703,724,609
Total liabilities		41,924,056,235	48,623,577,796

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

งบแสดงฐานะการเงิน (ต่อ)

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2560

		พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
	หมายเหตุ	บาท	บาท
หนี้สินและส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น			
หนี้สิน			
ภาษีเงินได้ค้างจ่าย		109,205,891	96,702,420
หนี้สินจากสัญญาประกันภัย	15	20,241,665,377	23,915,004,688
เจ้าหนี้บริษัทประกันภัยต่อ	16	5,457,055,044	6,127,864,101
ค่านายหน้าประกันภัยค้างจ่าย	29	706,570,993	614,742,800
ค่าเบี้ยประกันภัยรับล่วงหน้า		13,022,862,995	16,835,138,176
บัญชีตั้งפקค่าเบี้ยประกันภัย		77,663,684	75,332,613
ภาระผูกพันผลประโยชน์พนักงาน	19	280,286,088	255,068,389
หนี้สินอื่น	20, 29	2,028,746,163	703,724,609
รวมหนี้สิน		41,924,056,235	48,623,577,796

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินนี้

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT.)

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2017

	Note	2017 Baht	2016 Baht
Liabilities and equity (Cont'd)			
Equity			
Share capital			
Authorised share capital			
Ordinary shares, 300,000,000 shares of par Baht 1 each		<u>300,000,000</u>	<u>300,000,000</u>
Issued and paid-up share capital			
Ordinary shares, 300,000,000 shares paid-up Baht 1 each		300,000,000	300,000,000
Premium on share capital		904,000,058	904,000,058
Retained earnings			
Appropriated			
Legal reserve	22	30,000,000	30,000,000
General reserve	22	699,276,252	620,895,421
Unappropriated		5,659,321,978	4,906,581,202
Other components of equity		<u>(40,972,637)</u>	<u>(173,664,057)</u>
Total equity		<u>7,551,625,651</u>	<u>6,587,812,624</u>
Total liabilities and equity		<u>49,475,681,886</u>	<u>55,211,390,420</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

งบแสดงฐานะการเงิน (ต่อ)

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2560

		พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
	หมายเหตุ	บาท	บาท
หนี้สินและส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น (ต่อ)			
ส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น			
ทุนเรือนหุ้น			
ทุนจดทะเบียน			
หุ้นสามัญจำนวน 300,000,000 หุ้น			
มูลค่าที่ตราไว้หุ้นละ 1 บาท			
		300,000,000	300,000,000
ทุนที่ออกจำหน่ายและชำระเต็มมูลค่าแล้ว			
หุ้นสามัญจำนวน 300,000,000 หุ้น			
มูลค่าที่ได้รับชำระแล้วหุ้นละ 1 บาท			
		300,000,000	300,000,000
ส่วนเกินมูลค่าหุ้น			
		904,000,058	904,000,058
กำไรสะสม			
จัดสรรแล้ว			
สำรองตามกฎหมาย			
	22	30,000,000	30,000,000
สำรองทั่วไป			
	22	699,276,252	620,895,421
ยังไม่ได้จัดสรร			
		5,659,321,978	4,906,581,202
องค์ประกอบอื่นของส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น			
		(40,972,637)	(173,664,057)
รวมส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น			
		7,551,625,651	6,587,812,624
รวมหนี้สินและส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น			
		49,475,681,886	55,211,390,420

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินนี้

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

	Notes	2017 Baht	2016 Baht
Revenues			
Premium written	29	20,008,366,051	20,428,769,618
<u>Less</u> Ceded premium		<u>(14,794,884,249)</u>	<u>(14,930,213,674)</u>
Net premium written		5,213,481,802	5,498,555,944
<u>Add</u> Decrease in unearned premium reserves from previous period		<u>101,692,989</u>	<u>92,150,820</u>
Net premium earned		5,315,174,791	5,590,706,764
Fee and commission income		3,520,527,567	2,988,162,038
Income on investments, net	29	570,929,974	520,834,839
Gains on investments	29	192,556,962	302,038,605
Gains (losses) on the revaluation of investments		(176,222)	622,451
Other income	29	<u>66,713,528</u>	<u>68,689,497</u>
Total revenues		<u>9,665,726,600</u>	<u>9,471,054,194</u>
Expenses			
Gross insurance claims and loss adjustment expenses		6,518,307,716	14,357,112,324
<u>Less</u> Insurance claims and loss adjustment expenses recovery		<u>(3,966,581,199)</u>	<u>(11,709,585,980)</u>
Commission and brokerage expenses	29	2,377,415,924	2,553,046,119
Other underwriting expenses		1,311,035,504	1,076,727,477
Operating expenses	24	<u>1,403,520,096</u>	<u>1,269,879,271</u>
Total expenses		<u>7,643,698,041</u>	<u>7,547,179,211</u>
Profit before income tax expense		2,022,028,559	1,923,874,983
Income tax expense	27	<u>(365,958,777)</u>	<u>(356,258,362)</u>
Profit for the year		<u>1,656,069,782</u>	<u>1,567,616,621</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

บริษัท ทีพียอริ จำกัด (มหาชน)

งบกำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จ

สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2560

		พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
	หมายเหตุ	บาท	บาท
รายได้			
เบียประกันภัยรับ	29	20,008,366,051	20,428,769,618
หัก เบียประกันภัยจ่ายจากการเอาประกันภัยต่อ		(14,794,884,249)	(14,930,213,674)
เบียประกันภัยรับสุทธิ		5,213,481,802	5,498,555,944
บวก สำรองเบียประกันภัยที่ยัง ไม่ถือเป็นรายได้ลด			
จากงวดก่อน		101,692,989	92,150,820
เบียประกันภัยที่ถือเป็นรายได้สุทธิ		5,315,174,791	5,590,706,764
รายได้ค่าจ้างและค่าบำเหน็จ		3,520,527,567	2,988,162,038
รายได้จากการลงทุนสุทธิ	29	570,929,974	520,834,839
กำไรจากเงินลงทุน	29	192,556,962	302,038,605
กำไร(ขาดทุน)จากการปรับมูลค่ายุติธรรมของเงินลงทุน		(176,222)	622,451
รายได้อื่น	29	66,713,528	68,689,497
รวมรายได้		9,665,726,600	9,471,054,194
ค่าใช้จ่าย			
ค่าสินไหมทดแทนและค่าใช้จ่ายในการจัดการ			
ค่าสินไหมทดแทน		6,518,307,716	14,357,112,324
หัก ค่าสินไหมทดแทนและค่าใช้จ่ายในการจัดการ			
ค่าสินไหมทดแทนรับคืนจากการประกันภัยต่อ		(3,966,581,199)	(11,709,585,980)
ค่าจ้างและค่าบำเหน็จ	29	2,377,415,924	2,553,046,119
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการรับประกันภัยอื่น		1,311,035,504	1,076,727,477
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการดำเนินงาน	24	1,403,520,096	1,269,879,271
รวมค่าใช้จ่าย		7,643,698,041	7,547,179,211
กำไรก่อนภาษีเงินได้		2,022,028,559	1,923,874,983
ค่าใช้จ่ายภาษีเงินได้	27	(365,958,777)	(356,258,362)
กำไรสุทธิสำหรับปี		1,656,069,782	1,567,616,621

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินนี้

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (CONT.)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

	<u>Notes</u>	<u>2017 Baht</u>	<u>2016 Baht</u>
Other comprehensive incomes (expenses)			
<i>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>			
Unrealised actuarial gains (losses)		-	-
Income tax on items that will not be reclassified	17	-	-
Total items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		-	-
<i>Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>			
Changes in value of available for sale investments	21	180,651,151	27,482,262
Realised (gain)/loss from sale of available for sale investments transferred to profit or loss	21	(14,786,876)	(19,807,129)
Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified	17	(33,172,855)	(1,535,027)
Total items that will be reclassified to profit or loss		132,691,420	6,140,106
Other comprehensive incomes (expenses) for the year, net of tax		<u>132,691,420</u>	<u>6,140,106</u>
Total comprehensive income for the year		<u><u>1,788,761,202</u></u>	<u><u>1,573,756,727</u></u>
Earnings per share			
Basic earnings per share (Baht)	28	5.52	5.23

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

งบกำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จ (ต่อ)

สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2560

		พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
	หมายเหตุ	บาท	บาท
กำไร (ขาดทุน) เบ็ดเสร็จอื่น			
รายการที่จะไม่จัดประเภทรายการใหม่เข้าไปไว้ใน			
กำไรหรือขาดทุนในภายหลัง			
กำไร(ขาดทุน)ที่ยังไม่เกิดขึ้นจริงจาก			
การประมาณการนักคณิตศาสตร์ประกันภัย			
ภาษีเงินได้ที่เกี่ยวข้องกับรายการที่จะไม่จัดประเภทรายการ			
ใหม่เข้าไปไว้ในกำไรหรือขาดทุนในภายหลัง			
	17	-	-
รวมรายการที่จะไม่จัดประเภทรายการใหม่เข้าไปไว้ใน			
กำไรหรือขาดทุนในภายหลัง			
		-	-
รายการที่จะจัดประเภทรายการใหม่เข้าไปไว้ใน			
กำไรหรือขาดทุนในภายหลัง			
การเปลี่ยนแปลงมูลค่าเงินลงทุนเพื่อขาย			
	21	180,651,151	27,482,262
กำไรที่เกิดขึ้นจริงจากการขายเงินลงทุนเพื่อขาย			
รับรู้ในกำไรหรือขาดทุน			
	21	(14,786,876)	(19,807,129)
ภาษีเงินได้ที่เกี่ยวข้องกับรายการที่จะจัดประเภทรายการ			
ใหม่เข้าไปไว้ในกำไรหรือขาดทุนในภายหลัง			
	17	(33,172,855)	(1,535,027)
รวมรายการที่จะจัดประเภทรายการใหม่เข้าไปไว้ใน			
กำไรหรือขาดทุนในภายหลัง			
		132,691,420	6,140,106
กำไร(ขาดทุน)เบ็ดเสร็จอื่นสำหรับปีสุทธิจากภาษี		132,691,420	6,140,106
กำไรเบ็ดเสร็จรวมสำหรับปี		1,788,761,202	1,573,756,727
กำไรต่อหุ้น			
กำไรต่อหุ้นขั้นพื้นฐาน (บาท)			
	28	5.52	5.23

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินนี้

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

	Notes	Other components of equity											
		Issued and paid-up share capital		Retained earnings				Unrealised gains (losses) on the changes in value of assets available for sale				Total other components of equity	
		Baht	Share premium	Appropriated		Unappropriated	Baht	Baht	Unrealised gains and losses	Baht	Baht	Baht	
				Legal reserve	General reserve								on available for sale investments
Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht			
Balance as at 1 January 2016		300,000,000	904,000,058	30,000,000	546,581,510	4,238,278,492	(204,747,949)	24,943,786	(179,804,163)	5,839,055,897			
Net profit		-	-	-	-	1,567,616,621	-	-	-	1,567,616,621			
Unrealised gains on changes in fair value of investments, net of tax		-	-	-	-	-	21,985,809	-	-	21,985,809			
Realised gains from sale of available for sale investments transferred to profit or loss, net of tax		-	-	-	-	-	(15,845,703)	-	(15,845,703)	(15,845,703)			
Dividend paid	23	-	-	-	-	(825,000,000)	-	-	-	(825,000,000)			
Transfer of unappropriated retained earnings	22	-	-	-	74,313,911	(74,313,911)	-	-	-	-			
Balance as at 31 December 2016		300,000,000	904,000,058	30,000,000	620,895,421	4,906,581,202	(198,607,843)	24,943,786	(173,664,057)	6,587,812,624			

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

งบแสดงการเปลี่ยนแปลงในส่วนของผู้เจ้าของ

สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2560

หมายเหตุ	องค์ประกอบอื่นของส่วนของผู้เจ้าของ												
	กำไรสะสม					ผลกำไร(ขาดทุน)					รวม		
	ทุนเรือนหุ้นที่ออก	สำรองตาม	กำไรสะสมจัดสรรแล้ว	กำไรสะสม	กำไร(ขาดทุน)	ผลกำไร(ขาดทุน)	ผลกำไร(ขาดทุน)	ผลกำไร(ขาดทุน)	ผลกำไร(ขาดทุน)	รวม			
	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท
ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม พ.ศ. 2559	300,000,000	904,000,058	30,000,000	546,581,510	4,238,278,492	(204,747,949)	24,943,786	(179,804,163)	5,839,055,897				
กำไรสุทธิ	-	-	-	-	1,567,616,621	-	-	-	1,567,616,621				
กำไรที่ยังไม่เกิดขึ้นจริงจากการเปลี่ยนแปลงมูลค่าเงินลงทุน - สุทธิจากภาษี	-	-	-	-	-	21,985,809	-	-	21,985,809				
โอนกำไรที่เกิดขึ้นจริงจากการขายเงินลงทุนเพื่อขาย	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-				
จัดประเภทรายการใหม่เข้าไปไว้ใน	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-				
กำไรหรือขาดทุน - สุทธิจากภาษี	-	-	-	-	-	(15,845,703)	-	-	(15,845,703)				(15,845,703)
เงินปันผลจ่าย	-	-	-	-	(825,000,000)	-	-	-	(825,000,000)				
โอนกำไรสะสมที่ยังไม่จัดสรร	-	-	-	74,313,911	(74,313,911)	-	-	-	-				
ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2559	300,000,000	904,000,058	30,000,000	620,895,421	4,906,581,202	(198,607,843)	24,943,786	(173,664,057)	6,587,812,624				

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินนี้

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUIT (Cont'd)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Notes	Other components of equity											
	Issued and paid-up share capital		Retained earnings				Unrealised gains (losses) on the changes in value of on available for sale investments				Total other components of equity	
			Appropriated		General reserve		Unappropriated		Unrealised gains and losses		Total	
	Baht	Share premium	Legal reserve	Baht	General reserve	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht
	300,000,000	904,000,058	30,000,000	620,895,421	4,906,581,202	(198,607,843)	24,943,786	(173,664,057)	6,587,812,624			
Net profit	-	-	-	-	1,656,069,782	-	-	-	1,656,069,782			
Unrealised gains on changes in fair value of investments, net of tax	-	-	-	-	-	144,520,921	-	-	144,520,921			
Realised gains from sale of available for sale investments transferred to profit or loss, net of tax	-	-	-	-	-	(11,829,501)	-	(11,829,501)	(11,829,501)			
Dividend paid	-	-	-	-	(824,948,175)	-	-	-	(824,948,175)			
Transfer of unappropriated retained earnings	-	-	-	78,380,831	(78,380,831)	-	-	-	-			
Balance as at 31 December 2017	300,000,000	904,000,058	30,000,000	699,276,252	5,659,321,978	(65,916,423)	24,943,786	(40,972,637)	7,551,625,651			

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

งบแสดงการเปลี่ยนแปลงในส่วนของผู้เจ้าของ (ต่อ)

สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2560

หมายเหตุ	ทุนเรือนหุ้นที่ออก และชำระแล้ว ส่วนเกินมูลค่าหุ้น		กำไรสะสม		องค์ประกอบอื่นของผู้เจ้าของ				
	บาท	บาท	กำไรสะสม		ผลกำไร (ขาดทุน)		ผลกำไร (ขาดทุน)		รวม
			สำรองตาม กฎหมาย	สำรอง	ที่ยังไม่เกิดขึ้นจริงจาก การเปลี่ยนแปลงมูลค่า	ที่ยังไม่เกิดขึ้นจริงจาก การประมาณการ	ที่ยังไม่เกิดขึ้นจริงจาก	องค์ประกอบอื่น	
บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท
ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม พ.ศ. 2560	300,000,000	904,000,058	30,000,000	620,895,421	4,906,581,202	(198,607,843)	24,943,786	(173,664,057)	6,587,812,624
กำไรสุทธิ	-	-	-	-	1,656,069,782	-	-	-	1,656,069,782
กำไรที่ยังไม่เกิดขึ้นจริงจากการเปลี่ยนแปลงมูลค่าเงินทุน - สุทธิจากภาษี	-	-	-	-	-	144,520,921	-	144,520,921	144,520,921
โอนกำไรที่เกิดขึ้นจริงจากการขายเงินลงทุนเพื่อขาย	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
จัดประเภทรายการใหม่เข้าไปไว้ใน	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
กำไรหรือขาดทุน - สุทธิจากภาษี	-	-	-	-	-	(11,829,501)	-	(11,829,501)	(11,829,501)
เงินปันผลจ่าย	-	-	-	-	(824,948,175)	-	-	-	(824,948,175)
โอนกำไรสะสมที่ยังไม่จัดสรร	-	-	-	78,380,831	(78,380,831)	-	-	-	-
ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560	300,000,000	904,000,058	30,000,000	699,276,252	5,659,321,978	(65,916,423)	24,943,786	(40,972,637)	7,551,625,651

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินนี้

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

	2017	2016
	Baht	Baht
Cash flows from (used in) operating activities		
Net direct premium written	15,696,167,943	16,042,222,947
Cash received (paid) for reinsurance	(1,789,864,926)	(2,338,975,253)
Losses incurred of direct insurance	(9,302,634,155)	(9,002,477,088)
Loss adjustment expenses of direct insurance	(341,048,412)	(357,176,343)
Commissions and brokerages of direct insurance	(1,617,165,829)	(1,696,851,429)
Other underwriting expenses	(933,863,660)	(938,856,459)
Interest income	251,271,713	310,226,712
Dividend received	314,876,133	228,551,657
Other income	72,563,668	70,299,866
Operating expenses	(1,695,120,661)	(1,550,650,942)
Income tax paid	(360,129,510)	(343,335,587)
Cash received from investments in securities	12,990,052,822	12,364,303,792
Cash received from deposits		
at financial institutions	874,648,951	2,539,450,000
Cash used in investments in securities	(10,845,577,592)	(13,540,776,334)
Cash used in deposits at financial institutions	(1,196,650,000)	(501,951,169)
Others	306,007,358	(142,475,850)
Net cash provided from operating activities	<u>2,423,533,843</u>	<u>1,141,528,520</u>
Cash flows from (used in) investing activities		
<u>Cash provided from</u>		
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	<u>8,728,953</u>	<u>2,800,610</u>
Cash provided from investing activities	<u>8,728,953</u>	<u>2,800,610</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

งบกระแสเงินสด

สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2560

	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
	บาท	บาท
กระแสเงินสดได้มา(ใช้ไป)จากกิจกรรมดำเนินงาน		
เบี่ยประกันภัยรับจากการรับประกันภัยโดยตรง	15,696,167,943	16,042,222,947
เงินรับ(เงินจ่าย)เกี่ยวกับการรับประกันภัยต่อ	(1,789,864,926)	(2,338,975,253)
ค่าสินไหมทดแทนจากการรับประกันภัยโดยตรง	(9,302,634,155)	(9,002,477,088)
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการจัดการสินไหมทดแทน		
จากการรับประกันภัยโดยตรง	(341,048,412)	(357,176,343)
ค่าจ้างและค่าบำเหน็จจากการรับประกันภัยโดยตรง	(1,617,165,829)	(1,696,851,429)
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการรับประกันภัยอื่น	(933,863,660)	(938,856,459)
ดอกเบี้ยรับ	251,271,713	310,226,712
เงินปันผลรับ	314,876,133	228,551,657
รายได้อื่น	72,563,668	70,299,866
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการดำเนินงาน	(1,695,120,661)	(1,550,650,942)
ภาษีเงินได้	(360,129,510)	(343,335,587)
เงินรับเกี่ยวกับเงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพย์	12,990,052,822	12,364,303,792
เงินรับเกี่ยวกับเงินฝากสถาบันการเงิน	874,648,951	2,539,450,000
เงินจ่ายเกี่ยวกับเงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพย์	(10,845,577,592)	(13,540,776,334)
เงินจ่ายเกี่ยวกับเงินฝากสถาบันการเงิน	(1,196,650,000)	(501,951,169)
อื่นๆ	306,007,358	(142,475,850)
เงินสดสุทธิได้มาจากกิจกรรมดำเนินงาน	2,423,533,843	1,141,528,520
กระแสเงินสดได้มา(ใช้ไป)จากกิจกรรมลงทุน		
<u>กระแสเงินสดได้มา</u>		
เงินสดรับจากการขาย ที่ดิน อาคารและอุปกรณ์	8,728,953	2,800,610
เงินสดได้มาจากกิจกรรมลงทุน	8,728,953	2,800,610

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินนี้

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (CONT.)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

	Note	2017 Baht	2016 Baht
Cash flows from (used in) investing activities (Cont'd)			
<u>Cash used in</u>			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(70,769,722)	(122,394,169)
Purchase of intangible assets		(12,617,202)	(11,437,834)
Cash used in investing activities		<u>(83,386,924)</u>	<u>(133,832,003)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities		<u>(74,657,971)</u>	<u>(131,031,393)</u>
Cash flows used in financing activities			
Repayment under finance lease agreements		(20,310,040)	(11,636,989)
Dividend paid	23	(824,948,175)	(825,000,000)
Net cash used in financing activities		<u>(845,258,215)</u>	<u>(836,636,989)</u>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		1,503,617,657	173,860,138
Cash and cash equivalents as at the beginning of the year		<u>947,182,092</u>	<u>773,321,954</u>
Cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the year		<u><u>2,450,799,749</u></u>	<u><u>947,182,092</u></u>
Significant non-cash transactions comprised of:			
Accounts payable - purchase of property, plant and equipment		9,457,445	12,707,963
Purchase of equipment under Finance lease agreements		24,123,000	24,607,518
Accounts payable - purchase of intangible assets		8,874,613	1,527,879

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

งบกระแสเงินสด (ต่อ)

สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2560

หมายเหตุ	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
	บาท	บาท
กระแสเงินสดได้มา(ใช้ไป)จากกิจกรรมลงทุน (ต่อ)		
<u>กระแสเงินสดใช้ไป</u>		
เงินสดจ่ายเพื่อซื้อ ที่ดิน อาคารและอุปกรณ์	(70,769,722)	(122,394,169)
เงินสดจ่ายเพื่อซื้อ สินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตน	(12,617,202)	(11,437,834)
เงินสดใช้ไปจากกิจกรรมลงทุน	(83,386,924)	(133,832,003)
เงินสดสุทธิใช้ไปจากกิจกรรมลงทุน	(74,657,971)	(131,031,393)
กระแสเงินสดใช้ไปจากกิจกรรมจัดหาเงิน		
จ่ายชำระหนี้ตามสัญญาเช่าทางการเงิน	(20,310,040)	(11,636,989)
เงินปันผล	23	(825,000,000)
เงินสดสุทธิใช้ไปจากกิจกรรมจัดหาเงิน	(845,258,215)	(836,636,989)
เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสดเพิ่มขึ้นสุทธิ	1,503,617,657	173,860,138
เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด ณ ต้นปี	947,182,092	773,321,954
เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด ณ สิ้นปี	2,450,799,749	947,182,092
รายการที่ไม่ใช่เงินสดที่มีสาระสำคัญประกอบด้วย:		
ซื้อที่ดิน อาคาร และอุปกรณ์โดยยังไม่ได้ชำระเงิน	9,457,445	12,707,963
ซื้ออุปกรณ์ตามสัญญาเช่าทางการเงิน	24,123,000	24,607,518
ซื้อสินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตนโดยยังไม่ได้ชำระเงิน	8,874,613	1,527,879

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินนี้

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

1. General information

Dhipaya Insurance Public Company Limited (“the Company”) is a public limited company which is incorporated and domiciled in Thailand and is listed on the Stock Exchange of Thailand. The address of the Company’s registered office is as follows:

The Company’s registered address is 1115 Rama III Road, Chong Nonsri, Yannawa, Bangkok. The Company principal activity is to provide non-life insurance business.

These financial statements were authorised for issue by Dhipaya Insurance Public Company Limited’s authorised directors on 28 February 2018.

2. Accounting policies

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these company financial statements are set out below:

2.1 Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Thai Generally Accepted Accounting Principles under the Accounting Act B.E. 2543, being those Thai Accounting Standards issued under the Accounting Professions Act B.E. 2547, and the financial reporting requirement of the Securities and Exchange Commission. The financial statements are also based on the formats prescribed by the Notification of the Office of Insurance Commission entitled “Principle, methodology, condition and timing of preparation, submission and reporting of financial statements and operation performance for non-life insurance company 2016” dated on 4 March 2016 (‘OIC Notification’).

The company financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except as disclosed in the accounting policies.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Thai Generally Accepted Accounting Principles requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Company’s accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in Note 3.

An English version of the financial statements has been prepared from the financial statements that is in the Thai language. In the event of a conflict or a difference in interpretation between the two languages, the Thai language financial statements shall prevail.

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงิน

สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2560

1. ข้อมูลทั่วไป

บริษัท ทิพยประกันภัย จำกัด (มหาชน) (“บริษัท”) เป็นบริษัทมหาชนจำกัด ซึ่งจัดตั้งขึ้นในประเทศไทย และเป็นบริษัทจดทะเบียนในตลาดหลักทรัพย์แห่งประเทศไทย และมีที่อยู่ตามที่ได้จดทะเบียนดังนี้

สำนักงานตั้งอยู่เลขที่ 1115 ถนนพระราม 3 แขวงช่องนนทรี เขตยานนาวา กรุงเทพมหานคร บริษัทดำเนินธุรกิจหลักคือการรับประกันวินาศภัย

งบการเงินได้รับการอนุมัติจากกรรมการผู้มีอำนาจของบริษัท ทิพยประกันภัย จำกัด (มหาชน) เมื่อวันที่ 28 กุมภาพันธ์ พ.ศ. 2561

2. นโยบายการบัญชี

นโยบายการบัญชีที่สำคัญ ที่ใช้ในการจัดทำงบการเงินมีดังต่อไปนี้

2.1 เกณฑ์การจัดทำงบการเงิน

งบการเงินได้จัดทำขึ้นตามหลักการบัญชีที่รับรองทั่วไปในประเทศไทยภายใต้พระราชบัญญัติการบัญชี พ.ศ. 2543 ซึ่งหมายถึงมาตรฐานการบัญชีที่ออกภายใต้พระราชบัญญัติวิชาชีพบัญชี พ.ศ. 2547 และตามข้อกำหนดของคณะกรรมการกำกับหลักทรัพย์และตลาดหลักทรัพย์ว่าด้วยการจัดทำและนำเสนอรายงานทางการเงิน งบการเงินได้จัดทำขึ้นให้สอดคล้องกับประกาศสำนักงานคณะกรรมการกำกับและส่งเสริมการประกอบธุรกิจประกันภัย เรื่องหลักเกณฑ์ วิธีการ เงื่อนไข และระยะเวลาในการจัดทำและยื่นงบการเงิน และรายงานเกี่ยวกับผลการดำเนินงานของบริษัทประกันภัย พ.ศ. 2560 ลงวันที่ 4 มีนาคม พ.ศ. 2560 (“ประกาศ คปภ.”)

งบการเงินได้จัดทำขึ้นโดยใช้เกณฑ์ราคาทุนเดิมในการวัดมูลค่าขององค์ประกอบของงบการเงิน ยกเว้นตามที่อธิบายในนโยบายการบัญชี

การจัดทำงบการเงินให้สอดคล้องกับหลักการบัญชีที่รับรองทั่วไปในประเทศไทย กำหนดให้ใช้ประมาณการทางบัญชีที่สำคัญและการใช้ดุลยพินิจของผู้บริหารซึ่งจัดทำขึ้นตามกระบวนการในการนำนโยบายการบัญชีของกิจการไปถือปฏิบัติ และต้องเปิดเผยเรื่องการใช้ดุลยพินิจของผู้บริหาร หรือความซับซ้อน หรือเกี่ยวกับข้อสมมติฐานและประมาณการที่มีนัยสำคัญต่องบการเงินในหมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินข้อที่ 3

งบการเงินฉบับภาษาอังกฤษจัดทำขึ้นจากงบการเงินตามกฎหมายที่เป็นภาษาไทย ในกรณีที่มีเนื้อความขัดแย้งกันหรือมีการตีความในสองภาษาแตกต่างกัน ให้ใช้งบการเงินตามกฎหมายฉบับภาษาไทยเป็นหลัก

2. Accounting policies (Cont'd)

2.2 Revised financial reporting standards, and related interpretations

- 1) Revised financial reporting standards are effective on 1 January 2017. These standards have significant changes and are relevant to the Company.

TAS 1 (revised 2016)	Presentation of financial statements
TAS 19 (revised 2016)	Employee benefits

TAS 1 (revised 2016), the amendments provide clarifications on a number of issues, including:

- Materiality - an entity should not aggregate or disaggregate information in a manner that obscures useful information. Where items are material, sufficient information must be provided to explain the impact on the financial position or performance.
- Disaggregation and subtotals - line items specified in TAS 1 may need to be disaggregated where this is relevant to an understanding of the entity's financial position or performance. There is also new guidance on the use of subtotals.
- Notes - confirmation that the notes do not need to be presented in a particular order.
- OCI arising from investments accounted for under the equity method - the share of OCI arising from equity-accounted investments is grouped based on whether the items will or will not subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss. Each group should then be presented as a single line item in the statement of other comprehensive income.

TAS 19 (revised 2016), the amendments clarify that when determining the discount rate for post-employment benefit obligations, it is the currency that the liabilities are denominated in that is important and not the country where they arise.

2. นโยบายการบัญชี (ต่อ)

2.2 มาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินที่มีการปรับปรุง และการตีความมาตรฐานที่เกี่ยวข้อง

- 1) มาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินที่มีการปรับปรุง ซึ่งมีผลบังคับใช้ ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม พ.ศ. 2560 ซึ่งมีการเปลี่ยนแปลงอย่างมีสาระสำคัญ และเกี่ยวข้องกับบริษัท

มาตรฐานการบัญชี ฉบับที่ 1 (ปรับปรุง 2559)

เรื่อง การนำเสนองบการเงิน

มาตรฐานการบัญชี ฉบับที่ 19 (ปรับปรุง 2559)

เรื่อง ผลประโยชน์ของพนักงาน

มาตรฐานการบัญชี ฉบับที่ 1 (ปรับปรุง 2559) ได้ให้ความชัดเจนในหลายประเด็น ที่สำคัญ ดังต่อไปนี้

- ความมีสาระสำคัญ - กิจการไม่ควรรวมยอดหรือแยกแสดงข้อมูลในรูปแบบที่ทำให้ผู้ใช้งบการเงินเข้าใจรายการได้ลดลง หากเป็นรายการที่มีสาระสำคัญ จะต้องเปิดเผยข้อมูลให้เพียงพอเพื่ออธิบายผลกระทบที่มีต่อฐานะการเงินหรือผลการดำเนินงาน
- การแยกแสดงรายการและการรวมยอด - รายการบรรทัดที่ระบุในมาตรฐานการบัญชี ฉบับที่ 1 อาจจำเป็นต้องแสดงแยกจากกันหากเกี่ยวข้องต่อความเข้าใจฐานะการเงินและผลการดำเนินงานของกิจการ นอกจากนี้ยังมีแนวปฏิบัติใหม่ของการใช้การรวมยอด
- หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงิน - ยืนยันว่าหมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงิน ไม่จำเป็นต้องเรียงลำดับตามลำดับการแสดงรายการในงบการเงิน
- รายการกำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จอื่นที่เกิดจากเงินลงทุนตามวิธีส่วนได้เสีย - ส่วนแบ่งกำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จอื่นที่เกิดจากเงินลงทุนตามวิธีส่วนได้เสียจะถูกจัดกลุ่มโดยพิจารณาว่าเป็นรายการที่จะถูกจัดประเภทใหม่ไปยังกำไรหรือขาดทุนในภายหลังหรือไม่ โดยแต่ละกลุ่มจะแยกแสดงเป็นรายการบรรทัดแยกต่างหากในงบกำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จอื่น

มาตรฐานการบัญชี ฉบับที่ 19 (ปรับปรุง 2559) การเปลี่ยนแปลงที่สำคัญคือ ได้กำหนดให้มีความชัดเจนขึ้นสำหรับการเลือกใช้อัตราคิดลดสำหรับการประมาณผลประโยชน์หลังออกจากงานว่าให้ใช้อัตราผลตอบแทนของหนี้สิน โดยพิจารณาจากสกุลเงินของหนี้สินที่มีสกุลเงินที่สอดคล้องกับสกุลเงินของหนี้สินผลประโยชน์หลังออกจากงานเป็นสิ่งสำคัญ ไม่ใช่พิจารณาจากประเทศที่หนี้สินนั้นเกิดขึ้น

2. Accounting policies (Cont'd)

2.2 Revised financial reporting standards, and related interpretations (Cont'd)

- 2) Revised financial reporting standards are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018 which have significant changes and are relevant to the Company. The Company has not yet early adopted these revised standards.

TAS 7 (revised 2017)	Statement of cash flows
TAS 12 (revised 2017)	Income taxes

TAS 7 (revised 2017), the amendments require additional disclosure of changes in liabilities arising from financing activities. This includes changes arising from cash and non-cash.

TAS 12 (revised 2017), the amendments clarify the accounting for deferred tax where an asset is measured at fair value and that fair value is below the asset's tax base. Specifically, the amendments confirm that:

- A temporary difference exists whenever the carrying amount of an asset is less than its tax base at the end of the reporting period.
- An entity can assume that it will recover an amount higher than the carrying amount of an asset to estimate its future taxable profit.
- Where the tax law restricts the source of taxable profits against which particular types of deferred tax assets can be recovered, the recoverability of the deferred tax assets can only be assessed in combination with other deferred tax assets of the same type.
- Tax deductions resulting from the reversal of deferred tax assets are excluded from the estimated future taxable.

The Company's management assessed and considered that the above revised standards will not have a material impact on the Company.

2. นโยบายการบัญชี (ต่อ)

2.2 มาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินที่มีการปรับปรุง และการตีความมาตรฐานที่เกี่ยวข้อง (ต่อ)

- 2) มาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินที่มีการปรับปรุง ซึ่งจะมีผลบังคับใช้สำหรับรอบระยะเวลาบัญชีที่เริ่มต้นในหรือหลังวันที่ 1 มกราคม พ.ศ. 2561 ที่มีการเปลี่ยนแปลงอย่างมีสาระสำคัญและเกี่ยวข้องกับบริษัท บริษัทไม่ได้นำมามาตรฐานที่ปรับปรุงใหม่ดังกล่าวมาถือปฏิบัติก่อนวันบังคับใช้

มาตรฐานการบัญชี ฉบับที่ 7 (ปรับปรุง 2560)	เรื่อง งบกระแสเงินสด
มาตรฐานการบัญชี ฉบับที่ 12 (ปรับปรุง 2560)	เรื่อง ภาษีเงินได้

มาตรฐานการบัญชี ฉบับที่ 7 (ปรับปรุง 2560) ได้มีการปรับปรุงการเปิดเผยข้อมูลเกี่ยวกับการกระทบของการเปลี่ยนแปลงในหนี้สินของกิจการที่เกิดขึ้นจากกิจกรรมจัดหาเงินทั้งที่เป็นรายการที่เป็นเงินสดและรายการที่ไม่ใช่เงินสดเพื่อช่วยให้ผู้ใช้งบการเงินสามารถประเมินการเปลี่ยนแปลงในหนี้สินที่เกิดจากกิจกรรมจัดหาเงิน

มาตรฐานการบัญชี ฉบับที่ 12 (ปรับปรุง 2560) ได้มีการอธิบายให้ชัดเจนในเรื่องวิธีการบัญชีสำหรับภาษีเงินได้รอดตัดบัญชีกรณีมีสินทรัพย์ที่วัดมูลค่าด้วยมูลค่ายุติธรรมที่มีจำนวนต่ำกว่ามูลค่าฐานภาษีของสินทรัพย์ ในเรื่องดังต่อไปนี้

- กรณีสินทรัพย์ที่วัดด้วยมูลค่ายุติธรรมมีมูลค่าต่ำกว่าฐานภาษีของสินทรัพย์นั้น จะถือว่าผลแตกต่างชั่วคราวที่ใช้หักภาษีเกิดขึ้น
- ในการประมาณการกำไรทางภาษีในอนาคต กิจการสามารถสันนิษฐานว่าจะได้รับประโยชน์จากสินทรัพย์ในมูลค่าที่สูงกว่ามูลค่าตามบัญชีได้
- ในกรณีที่กฎหมายภาษีอากรมีข้อกำหนดเกี่ยวกับแหล่งที่มาของกำไรทางภาษี ที่สามารถใช้ประโยชน์ของสินทรัพย์ภาษีเงินได้รอดตัดบัญชีได้เฉพาะในประเภทที่กำหนด การพิจารณาการจะได้ใช้ประโยชน์ของสินทรัพย์ภาษีเงินได้รอดตัดบัญชีจะต้องนำไปประเมินรวมกันกับสินทรัพย์ภาษีเงินได้รอดตัดบัญชีที่เป็นประเภทเดียวกันเท่านั้น
- ในการประมาณกำไรทางภาษีในอนาคตจะไม่รวมจำนวนที่ใช้หักภาษีที่เกิดจากการกลับรายการของผลแตกต่างชั่วคราวที่ใช้หักภาษีนั้น

ผู้บริหารของบริษัทได้ประเมินและพิจารณาว่ามาตรฐานที่ปรับปรุงใหม่ดังกล่าวข้างต้นจะไม่มีผลกระทบต่อบริษัท

2. Accounting policies (Cont'd)

2.3 Revenue recognition

(a) Net premium earned

Premium written comprised of direct premium written and inward reinsurance premium, less cancelled premium. Premium written is recognised on the date the insurance policy comes into effective date for insurance policies of which the coverage periods are less than 1 year. For long-term policies which the coverage periods are longer than 1 year, the related revenues is recorded as "Premium received in advance". The Company amortises the recognition of the unearned items as income over the coverage period on the annual basis. Inward reinsurance premium is recognised as income when the reinsurer places the reinsurance application or Statement of Accounts with the Company.

Ceded premium is premium income which the Company ceded to reinsurer. For long-term policies which the coverage periods are longer than 1 year, the Company presented as "Prepaid reinsurance premium, net" by net presenting with related prepaid commission income.

Net premium earned comprised of premium written after deducting ceded premium, adjusted with unearned premium reserve adjustment.

(b) Fee and commission income

Fee and commission from ceded premium are recognised as income within the accounting period when incurred.

Fee and commission from ceded premium with coverage periods longer than 1 year are recorded as unearned items net presenting in "Prepaid reinsurance premium, net" and recognised as income over the coverage period on the annual basis.

(c) Interest income and dividends

Interest income is recognised as interest accrues based on the effective rate method. Dividends are recognised when the right to receive the dividend is established.

2. นโยบายการบัญชี (ต่อ)

2.3 การรับรู้รายได้

(ก) เบี้ยประกันภัยที่ถือเป็นรายได้สุทธิ

เบี้ยประกันภัยรับประกอบด้วยเบี้ยประกันภัยรับตรง และเบี้ยประกันภัยรับต่อ หักด้วยเบี้ยประกันภัยส่งคืน เบี้ยประกันภัยรับถือเป็นรายได้ตามวันที่ที่มีผลบังคับใช้ในกรมธรรม์ประกันภัยสำหรับกรมธรรม์ที่มีอายุไม่เกิน 1 ปี และ ในกรณีที่กรมธรรม์มีอายุเกิน 1 ปี จะรับรู้รายได้ที่เกี่ยวข้องโดยแสดงเป็นเบี้ยประกันภัยรับล่วงหน้า โดยทยอยรับรู้เป็นรายได้ตามอายุการให้ความคุ้มครองเป็นรายปี เบี้ยประกันภัยรับต่อถือเป็นรายได้เมื่อบริษัทได้รับใบคำขอเอาประกันภัยต่อหรือใบแจ้งการประกันภัยต่อจากบริษัทผู้เอาประกันภัยต่อ

เบี้ยประกันภัยจ่ายจากการเอาประกันภัยต่อ คือ รายการเบี้ยประกันภัยที่บริษัทส่งต่อให้แก่บริษัทผู้รับประกันภัยต่อ ในกรณีที่กรมธรรม์มีอายุเกิน 1 ปี บริษัทจะแสดงรายการเป็นเบี้ยประกันภัยต่อจ่ายล่วงหน้าสุทธิ โดยแสดงเป็นรายการสุทธิจากค่านายหน้ารับล่วงหน้าที่เกี่ยวข้อง

เบี้ยประกันภัยที่ถือเป็นรายได้สุทธิคือเบี้ยประกันภัยรับหลังจากหักเบี้ยประกันภัยจ่ายจากการเอาประกันภัยต่อ ปรับปรุงด้วยเงินสำรองเบี้ยประกันภัยที่ยังไม่ถือเป็นรายได้

(ข) รายได้ค่าจ้างและค่าบำเหน็จ

รายได้ค่าจ้างและค่าบำเหน็จจากการเอาประกันภัยต่อรับรู้เป็นรายได้ทันทีในรอบระยะเวลาบัญชีที่เกิดรายการ

ในกรณีที่ เป็นค่าจ้างและค่านายหน้ารับสำหรับการเอาประกันภัยต่อที่มีอายุการคุ้มครองเกิน 1 ปี จะบันทึกเป็นค่านายหน้ารับล่วงหน้าโดยแสดงเป็นรายการสุทธิในเบี้ยประกันภัยต่อจ่ายล่วงหน้าสุทธิ โดยทยอยรับรู้เป็นรายได้ตามอายุการให้ความคุ้มครองเป็นรายปี

(ค) ดอกเบี้ยและเงินปันผลรับ

ดอกเบี้ยถือเป็นรายได้ตามเกณฑ์คงค้าง โดยคำนึงถึงอัตราผลตอบแทนที่แท้จริง เงินปันผลรับถือเป็นรายได้เมื่อมีสิทธิในการรับเงินปันผล

2. Accounting policies (Cont'd)

2.3 Revenue recognition (Cont'd)

(d) Gains (losses) on securities trading

Gains (losses) on trading in securities is recognised as incomes or expenses on the transaction date.

(e) Other income

Other income is recognised on the accrual basis.

2.4 Premium reserve

(a) Unearned premium reserve

Unearned premium reserve is set aside in compliance with the Notification of the Office of Insurance Commission governing the principle, methodology and condition of unearned premium reserves, loss reserves and other reserves of non-life insurance companies as follows:-

Type of insurance	Reserve Calculation Method
- Fire, marine (hull), and miscellaneous (except for travel accident with coverage of less than 6 months)	- Monthly average basis (the one-twenty fourth basis)
- Marine and transportation , Travel accident (the coverage not more than 6 months)	- 100% of Net premium written starting from the policy effective date

2. นโยบายการบัญชี (ต่อ)

2.3 การรับรู้รายได้ (ต่อ)

(ง) กำไร(ขาดทุน)จากการขายเงินลงทุน

กำไร(ขาดทุน)จากการขายเงินลงทุนรับรู้เป็นรายได้หรือค่าใช้จ่าย ณ วันที่เกิดรายการ

(จ) รายได้อื่น

รายได้อื่น รับรู้ตามเกณฑ์คงค้าง

2.4 สำรองเบี่ยงประกันภัย

(ก) เงินสำรองเบี่ยงประกันภัยที่ยังไม่ถือเป็นรายได้

บริษัทตั้งเงินสำรองเบี่ยงประกันภัยที่ยังไม่ถือเป็นรายได้ตามกฎเกณฑ์ในประกาศคณะกรรมการกำกับและส่งเสริมการประกอบธุรกิจประกันภัย เรื่อง หลักเกณฑ์ วิธีการ และเงื่อนไขในการจัดสรรเงินสำรองสำหรับเบี่ยงประกันภัยที่ยังไม่ถือเป็นรายได้ เงินสำรองสำหรับค่าสินไหมทดแทน และเงินสำรองอื่นของบริษัทประกันวินาศภัย พ.ศ. 2554 ดังนี้

ประเภทการประกัน	วิธีการคำนวณเงินสำรอง
- การประกันอัคคีภัย ตัวเรือ รถยนต์ และ เบ็ดเตล็ด (ยกเว้น อุบัติเหตุการเดินทางที่มีการคุ้มครองไม่เกินหกเดือน)	- วิธีเฉลี่ยรายเดือน (วิธีพิเศษหนึ่งส่วนยี่สิบสี่)
- การประกันภัยขนส่งเฉพาะที่ขั้วและการประกันภัยอุบัติเหตุการเดินทางที่มีระยะเวลาไม่เกินหกเดือน	- ร้อยละร้อยละของเบี่ยงประกันภัยรับสุทธิ ตั้งแต่วันที่กรมธรรม์ประกันภัยเริ่มมีผลคุ้มครอง ตลอดระยะเวลาที่บริษัทยังคงให้ความคุ้มครองแก่ผู้เอาประกันภัย

2. Accounting policies (Cont'd)

2.4 Premium reserve (Cont'd)

(b) Unexpired risks reserve

Unexpired risks reserve is the reserve for the claims that may be incurred in respect of in-force policies. Unexpired risks reserve is set aside using an actuarial method, at the best estimate of the claims that are expected to be incurred during the remaining period of coverage, based on historical claims data.

The Company compares the amounts of unexpired risks reserve with unearned premium reserve, and if unexpired risks reserve is higher than unearned premium reserve, the difference is recognised as unexpired risks reserve in the financial statements.

2.5 Loss reserve and outstanding claims

The Company records outstanding claims at the amount to be paid, while loss reserves are provided upon receipt of claim advices from the insured. They are recorded at the value appraised by an independent appraiser, or by the Company's officer as each case but not exceed the maximum of sum insured of each policy.

The Company sets up provision reserve for claims incurred but not yet reported (IBNR) which calculated as based on the best estimate by professional actuary, the provision will be covered for all projected losses, such as losses incurred during this period, claims incurred but not reported (IBNR) and net by loss paid.

2. นโยบายการบัญชี (ต่อ)

2.4 สำรองเบี้ยประกันภัย (ต่อ)

(ข) สำรองความเสี่ยงภัยที่ยังไม่สิ้นสุด

สำรองความเสี่ยงภัยที่ยังไม่สิ้นสุด เป็นจำนวนเงินที่บริษัทจัดสำรองไว้เพื่อชดเชยค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่อาจเกิดขึ้นในอนาคตสำหรับการประกันภัยที่ยังมีผลบังคับอยู่ ซึ่งคำนวณโดยวิธีการทางคณิตศาสตร์ประกันภัย บริษัทใช้การประมาณการที่ดีที่สุดของค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่คาดว่าจะเกิดขึ้นในระยะเวลาเอาประกันที่เหลืออยู่บนับจากวันประเมิน โดยอ้างอิงจากข้อมูลในอดีต

บริษัทจะเปรียบเทียบสำรองความเสี่ยงภัยที่ยังไม่สิ้นสุดกับเงินสำรองเบี้ยประกันภัยที่ยังไม่ถือเป็นรายได้ ในกรณีที่สำรองความเสี่ยงภัยที่ยังไม่สิ้นสุดสูงกว่าเงินสำรองเบี้ยประกันภัยที่ยังไม่ถือเป็นรายได้ ผลต่างจะถูกรับรู้เป็นสำรองความเสี่ยงภัยที่ยังไม่สิ้นสุดในงบการเงิน

2.5 สำรองค่าสินไหมทดแทนและค่าสินไหมทดแทนค้างจ่าย

บริษัทบันทึกค่าสินไหมทดแทนค้างจ่ายตามจำนวนที่จะจ่ายจริง ส่วนสำรองค่าสินไหมทดแทนจะบันทึกเมื่อได้รับการแจ้งคำเรียกร้องค่าเสียหายจากผู้เอาประกันภัยตามจำนวนที่ผู้สำรวจภัยอิสระประเมิน หรือโดยการประมาณการของเจ้าหน้าที่สินไหม มูลค่าประมาณการสินไหมทดแทนสูงสุดจะไม่เกินทุนประกันของกรมธรรม์ที่เกี่ยวข้อง

บริษัทได้ตั้งสำรองเพิ่มเติมสำหรับความเสียหายที่เกิดขึ้นแล้วแต่ยังไม่ได้มีการรายงานให้บริษัททราบ (Incurred but not reported claim: IBNR) ซึ่งคำนวณโดยวิธีการทางคณิตศาสตร์ประกันภัย โดยคำนวณจากประมาณการที่ดีที่สุดของค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่คาดว่าจะจ่ายให้แก่ผู้เอาประกันภัยในอนาคตสำหรับความสูญเสียที่เกิดขึ้นแล้วก่อนหรือ ณ วันที่ในรอบระยะเวลารายงาน ทั้งจากรายการความสูญเสียที่บริษัทได้รับรายงานแล้วและยังไม่ได้รับรายงาน สุทธิด้วยค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่ได้ชำระแล้ว

2. Accounting policies (Cont'd)

2.6 Product classification

The Company has classified the insurance and reinsurance contracts considering the transfer of significant insurance risk by agreeing to compensate the policyholder if a specified uncertain future event, insured event, adversely affects the policyholder. None of the insurance and reinsurance contracts contain embedded derivatives or are required to be unbundled the components or classified as financial reinsurance contract. Such contracts are accounted for as insurance contracts for the remainder of its lifetime until all right and obligations of loss compensation to the policyholder are extinguished or expired.

The Company has classified all insurance contracts as short term insurance contracts which mean the coverage period under the contract is not exceeding 1 year and no certification of automatic renewal. The insurance contracts that cover dread disease and the personal accident or health insurance contracts which the coverage period is exceeding 1 year, the Company is able to terminate the contract, the insurance premium can either be added or reduce, and any amendment of the benefit of the insurance contract can be made throughout coverage period.

2.7 Liabilities Adequacy Testing

Liability adequacy tests of insurance contract liabilities recognised in the financial statement are performed at the end of reporting period, using the best estimate of ultimate loss, best estimate of future contractual liabilities of the in-forced insurance contracts, also including claims handling expense, policy maintenance expense, and cost of reinsurance. If that assessment shows that the carrying amount of its insurance liabilities less related acquisition cost is inadequate in the light of the future estimates, the entire deficiency shall be recognised in profit or loss.

2.8 Commissions, brokerages and other expenses

Commissions and brokerages are expensed within the accounting period when incurred. For long-term policies which the coverage periods are longer than one year, the Company amortises the recognition of the "Prepaid commissions" as expenses over the coverage period on the annual basis.

Other expenses are recognised on the accrual basis.

2. นโยบายการบัญชี (ต่อ)

2.6 การจัดประเภทของสัญญา

บริษัทได้จัดประเภทของสัญญาประกันภัยและสัญญาประกันภัยต่อโดยพิจารณา การโอนความเสี่ยงจากการรับประกันภัยอย่างมีนัยสำคัญ โดยตกลงจะชดใช้ค่าสินไหมทดแทนให้แก่ผู้เอาประกันภัยหากเหตุการณ์ในอนาคตอันไม่แน่นอนตามที่ระบุในสัญญาประกันภัยเกิดผลกระทบในทางลบต่อผู้เอาประกันภัย และไม่มีสัญญาประกันภัยและสัญญาประกันภัยต่อฉบับใดที่มีอนุพันธ์ทางการเงินแฝง หรือที่จำเป็นต้องแยกองค์ประกอบอื่น หรือที่จัดเป็นสัญญาประกันภัยต่อทางการเงิน สัญญาประกันภัยดังกล่าวจะถูกจัดประเภทเป็นสัญญาประกันภัยไปจนกว่าสิทธิและภาระผูกพันในการชดเชยความเสียหายแก่ผู้เอาประกันจะหมดสิ้นไป

บริษัทจัดประเภทสัญญาประกันภัยทุกฉบับเป็นสัญญาประกันภัยระยะสั้น หมายถึง สัญญาประกันภัยที่มีระยะเวลาคุ้มครองภายใต้สัญญาไม่เกิน 1 ปี และไม่มีภาระรับรองการต่ออายุอัตโนมัติ สัญญาประกันภัยที่ให้ความคุ้มครองโรคร้ายแรง การประกันภัยอุบัติเหตุ หรือการประกันภัยสุขภาพ ที่มีระยะเวลาของสัญญาเกินกว่า 1 ปี บริษัทสามารถบอกเลิกสัญญา สามารถปรับเปลี่ยนหรือลดเบี้ยประกันภัยหรือเปลี่ยนแปลงผลประโยชน์ใด ๆ ในสัญญาประกันภัยตลอดอายุสัญญาได้

2.7 การทดสอบความเพียงพอของหนี้สิน

บริษัททำการทดสอบความเพียงพอของหนี้สินจากสัญญาประกันภัยที่รับรู้ไว้ในงบการเงิน ณ วันสิ้นรอบระยะเวลารายงาน โดยใช้ค่าประมาณการที่ดีที่สุดของค่าสินไหมทดแทนสมบูรณ์ ค่าประมาณการที่ดีที่สุดของภาระผูกพันที่อาจเกิดขึ้นในอนาคตของสัญญาประกันภัยที่ยังมีผลบังคับ รวมทั้งค่าใช้จ่ายในการจัดการสินไหมทดแทน ค่าใช้จ่ายในการบริหารจัดการกรมธรรม์ และค่าใช้จ่ายในการประกันภัยต่อ หากการประเมินนั้นแสดงให้เห็นว่ามูลค่าตามบัญชีของหนี้สินจากสัญญาประกันภัยหักด้วยต้นทุนในการได้มาที่เกี่ยวข้อง ไม่เพียงพอเมื่อเทียบกับการค่าประมาณการ บริษัทจะรับรู้ส่วนที่ไม่เพียงพอทั้งหมดนั้นในกำไรหรือขาดทุน

2.8 ค่าจ้าง ค่าบำเหน็จ และค่าใช้จ่ายอื่น

ค่าจ้างและค่าบำเหน็จถือเป็นค่าใช้จ่ายทันทีในรอบระยะเวลาบัญชีที่เกิดรายการ กรมธรรม์มีอายุเกิน 1 ปี บริษัทจะแสดงเป็นรายการค่านายหน้าประกันภัยจ่ายล่วงหน้า และทยอยรับรู้เป็นค่าใช้จ่ายตามอายุการให้ความคุ้มครองเป็นรายปี

ค่าใช้จ่ายอื่นบันทึกตามเกณฑ์คงค้าง

2. Accounting policies (Cont'd)

2.9 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand and deposit at financial institutions and short-term investments with high liquidity with an original maturity of 3 months or less and not subject to withdrawal restrictions.

2.10 Premium due and uncollected

Premium due and uncollected is carried at its net realisable value. The Company sets up an allowance for doubtful accounts based on the estimated loss that may incurred in collection of receivables. The allowance is generally based on collection experiences and analysis of debtor aging and current status of the premium due as at the Statements of Financial Position date.

2.11 Reinsurance assets and due to reinsurers

(a) Reinsurance assets

Reinsurance assets are stated at the outstanding balance of insurance reserve refundable from reinsurers.

Insurance reserve refundable from reinsurers is estimated based on the related reinsurance contract of premium reserve, loss reserve and claims incurred but not yet reported by insured accordance with the law regarding insurance reserve calculation.

The Company records allowance for doubtful accounts for the estimated losses that may be incurred due to inability to make collection by considering financial status of reinsurers as at the end of the reporting period

(b) Amount due from reinsurance, net

Amount due from reinsurance are stated at the outstanding balance of claims and various other items receivable from reinsurers, amounts deposit on reinsurance, and reinsurance premium receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts.

The Company records allowance for doubtful accounts for the estimated losses that may be incurred due to inability to make collection by considering long outstanding balance more than two years and financial status of reinsurers as at the end of the reporting period.

2. นโยบายการบัญชี (ต่อ)

2.9 เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด

เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด หมายถึง เงินสดและเงินฝากธนาคารและเงินลงทุนระยะสั้นที่มีสภาพคล่องสูง ซึ่งถึงกำหนดจ่ายคืนภายในระยะเวลาไม่เกิน 3 เดือนนับจากวันที่ได้มาและไม่มีข้อจำกัดในการเบิกใช้

2.10 เบี้ยประกันภัยค้ำรับ และค่าเผื่อนี้สงสัยจะสูญ

เบี้ยประกันภัยค้ำรับแสดงด้วยมูลค่าสุทธิที่คาดว่าจะได้รับ โดยบริษัทตั้งค่าเผื่อนี้สงสัยจะสูญจากจำนวนที่คาดว่าจะเรียกเก็บไม่ได้จากเบี้ยประกันภัยค้ำรับทั้งสิ้นที่มีอยู่โดยประมาณจากประสบการณ์ในการเรียกเก็บเงินในอดีต การวิเคราะห์อายุหนี้ และตามสถานะปัจจุบันของเบี้ยประกันภัยค้ำรับ ณ วันที่ในงบแสดงฐานะการเงิน

2.11 สินทรัพย์จากการประกันภัยต่อ และเจ้าหนี้บริษัทประกันภัยต่อ

(ก) สินทรัพย์จากการประกันภัยต่อ

สินทรัพย์จากการประกันภัยต่อแสดงด้วยจำนวนเงินสำรองประกันภัยส่วนที่เรียกคืนจากการประกันภัยต่อ

สำรองจากการประกันภัยต่อประมาณขึ้นโดยอ้างอิงจากสัญญาประกันภัยต่อที่เกี่ยวข้องของสำรองเบี้ยประกันภัย สำรองค่าสินไหมทดแทน และสำรองค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่เกิดขึ้นแล้วแต่ยังไม่ได้รับรายงานตามกฎหมายว่าด้วยการคำนวณสำรองประกันภัย หักค่าเผื่อนี้สงสัยจะสูญ

โดยบริษัทบันทึกค่าเผื่อนี้สงสัยจะสูญสำหรับผลขาดทุนโดยประมาณที่อาจเกิดขึ้นจากการเก็บเงินไม่ได้ ซึ่งพิจารณาจากสถานะทางการเงินปัจจุบันของบริษัทประกันภัยต่อ ณ วันสิ้นรอบระยะเวลารายงาน

(ข) ลูกหนี้จากสัญญาประกันภัยต่อสุทธิ

ลูกหนี้จากการประกันภัยต่อแสดงด้วยจำนวนเงินค้ำรับจากการประกันภัยต่อ เงินมัดจำที่วางไว้จากการรับประกันภัยต่อ หักค่าเผื่อนี้สงสัยจะสูญ

บริษัทบันทึกค่าเผื่อนี้สงสัยจะสูญสำหรับผลขาดทุนโดยประมาณที่อาจเกิดขึ้นจากการเก็บเงินไม่ได้ ซึ่งพิจารณาจากลูกหนี้จากการประกันภัยต่อที่มีอายุค้างนานเกิน 2 ปีขึ้นไป และสถานะทางการเงินปัจจุบันของเงินค้ำรับจากบริษัทประกันภัยต่อ ณ วันสิ้นรอบระยะเวลารายงาน

2. Accounting policies (Cont'd)

2.11 Reinsurance assets and due to reinsurers (Cont'd)

(c) Due to reinsurers

Due to reinsurers are stated at the outstanding balance payable from reinsurance and amounts withheld on reinsurance. Amounts due to reinsurers consist of reinsurance premiums and other items payable to reinsurers, excluding claims. The Company presents net of reinsurance to the same entity (reinsurance assets or amounts due to reinsurers) when the criteria for offsetting as follows:

- (1) The Company has a legal right to offset amounts presented in the Statements of Financial Position, and
- (2) The Company intends to receive or pay the net amount recognised in the Statements of Financial Position, or to realise the asset at the same time as it pays the liability.

2.12 Investments

Investments are classified into the following 4 categories: (1) trading investments; (2) held-to-maturity investments; (3) available-for-sale investments; and (4) general investments. The classification is dependent on the purpose for which the investments were acquired. Management determines the appropriate classification of its investments at the time of the purchase and re-evaluates such designation on a regular basis.

1. Investments that are acquired principally for the purpose of generating a profit from short-term fluctuations in price are classified as trading investments.
2. Investments with fixed maturity that the management has the intent and ability to hold to maturity are classified as held-to-maturity.
3. Investments intended to be held for an indefinite period of time, which may be sold in response to liquidity needs or changes in interest rates, are classified as available-for-sale.
4. Investments in non-marketable equity securities are classified as general investments.

All categories of investment are initially recognised at cost, which is equal to the fair value of consideration paid plus transaction cost.

Investments in securities held for trading are stated at fair value. Gains or losses arising from changes in the carrying amount of securities are included in the Statements of Comprehensive Income.

2. นโยบายการบัญชี (ต่อ)

2.11 สินทรัพย์จากการประกันภัยต่อ และเจ้าหนี้บริษัทประกันภัยต่อ (ต่อ)

(ค) เจ้าหนี้บริษัทประกันภัยต่อ

เจ้าหนี้บริษัทประกันภัยต่อแสดงด้วยจำนวนเงินค้างจ่ายจากการประกันภัยต่อ และเงินมัดจำที่บริษัทถือไว้จากการเอาประกันภัยต่อ เงินค้างจ่ายจากบริษัทประกันภัยต่อประกอบด้วย เบี้ยประกันภัยต่อจ่าย และรายการค้างจ่ายอื่น ๆ ให้กับบริษัทประกันภัยต่อ ยกเว้นค่าสินไหมทดแทนค้างจ่าย บริษัทแสดงรายการประกันภัยต่อด้วยยอดสุทธิของกิจการเดียวกัน (สินทรัพย์จากการประกันภัยต่อหรือเจ้าหนี้บริษัทประกันภัยต่อ) เมื่อเข้าเงื่อนไขการหักกลบทุกข้อดังต่อไปนี้

- (1) บริษัทมีสิทธิตามกฎหมายในการนำจำนวนที่รับรู้ไว้ในงบแสดงฐานะการเงินมาหักกลบลบบัน และ
- (2) บริษัทตั้งใจที่จะรับหรือจ่ายชำระจำนวนที่รับรู้ไว้ในงบแสดงฐานะการเงินด้วยยอดสุทธิ หรือตั้งใจที่จะรับประโยชน์จากสินทรัพย์ในเวลาเดียวกับที่จ่ายชำระหนี้สิน

2.12 เงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพย์

บริษัทจัดประเภทเงินลงทุน เป็น 4 ประเภท คือ 1. เงินลงทุนเพื่อค้า 2. เงินลงทุนที่ถือไว้จนครบกำหนด 3. เงินลงทุนเพื่อขาย และ 4. เงินลงทุนทั่วไป การจัดประเภทขึ้นอยู่กับจุดมุ่งหมายขณะลงทุน ฝ่ายบริหารจะเป็นผู้กำหนดการจัดประเภทที่เหมาะสมสำหรับเงินลงทุน ณ เวลาลงทุนและทบทวนการจัดประเภทเป็นระยะ

- (1) เงินลงทุนเพื่อค้า คือ เงินลงทุนเพื่อจุดมุ่งหมายหลักในการหากำไรจากการเปลี่ยนแปลงราคาในช่วงเวลาสั้นไม่เกิน 3 เดือนนับแต่เวลาที่ลงทุน
- (2) เงินลงทุนที่ถือไว้จนครบกำหนด คือ เงินลงทุนที่มีกำหนดเวลาและผู้บริหารตั้งใจแน่วแน่และมีความสามารถถือไว้จนครบกำหนด
- (3) เงินลงทุนเพื่อขาย คือ เงินลงทุนที่จะถือไว้โดยไม่ระบุช่วงเวลาและอาจขายเพื่อเสริมสภาพคล่องหรือเมื่ออัตราดอกเบี้ยเปลี่ยนแปลง
- (4) เงินลงทุนทั่วไป คือ เงินลงทุนในตราสารทุนที่ไม่มีตลาดซื้อขายคล่องรองรับ

เงินลงทุนทั้ง 4 ประเภทรับรู้มูลค่าเริ่มแรกด้วยราคาทุน ซึ่งหมายถึงมูลค่ายุติธรรมของสิ่งตอบแทนที่ให้ไป เพื่อให้ได้มาซึ่งเงินลงทุนนั้นรวมทั้งค่าใช้จ่ายในการทำรายการ

เงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพย์เพื่อค้าแสดงตามมูลค่ายุติธรรม บริษัทบันทึกการเปลี่ยนแปลงมูลค่าของหลักทรัพย์เป็นรายการกำไรหรือขาดทุนในงบกำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จ

2. Accounting policies (Cont'd)

2.12 Investments (Cont'd)

Investments in available-for-sale securities are stated at fair value. Changes in the carrying amounts of securities are recorded as other comprehensive income (expense) and recognised this accumulation to owners' equity until sold out these securities that will be recorded in the Statements of Comprehensive Income.

Investments in held-to-maturity debt securities are recorded at amortised cost. The premium/discount on debt securities is amortised by the effective interest rate method with the amortised amount presented as an adjustment to the interest income.

Investments in non-marketable equity securities, which the Company classifies as general investments, are stated at cost net of allowance for the impairment (if any).

The fair value of marketable securities is based on the latest bid price of the last working day of the year as quoted on the Stock Exchange of Thailand. The fair value of debt instruments are determined based on the price quoted by the Thai Bond Market Association. The fair value of unit trust that is not listed in the Stock Exchange of Thailand is determined from its net asset value of the last working day of the year as announced by each asset management company.

Loss on impairment of investments in available-for-sale securities, held-to-maturity debt securities, and general investments is included in the Statements of Comprehensive Income when the carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The weighted average method is used for computation of the cost of investments.

In the event the Company reclassifies investments in securities, such investments are adjusted to their fair value as at the reclassification date. Differences between the carrying amount of the investments and their fair value on that date are recorded as gains or losses in the Statements of Comprehensive Income, or as revaluation surplus or deficit from change in the value of investments in owners' equity, depending on the type of investment which is reclassified.

2. นโยบายการบัญชี (ต่อ)

2.12 เงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพย์ (ต่อ)

เงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพย์เพื่อขายแสดงตามมูลค่ายุติธรรม บริษัทบันทึกการเปลี่ยนแปลงมูลค่าหลักทรัพย์ดังกล่าวไปยังกำไร(ขาดทุน)เบ็ดเสร็จอื่น และรับรู้จำนวนสะสมไปยังส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น จนกระทั่งจำหน่ายหลักทรัพย์ จึงบันทึกการเปลี่ยนแปลงมูลค่านั้นในงบกำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จ

เงินลงทุนในตราสารหนี้ที่จะถือจนครบกำหนดแสดงมูลค่าตามวิธีราคาทุนตัดจำหน่าย บริษัทตัดบัญชีส่วนเกิน/ส่วนต่ำกว่ามูลค่าตราสารหนี้ตามอัตราดอกเบี้ยที่แท้จริง ซึ่งจำนวนที่ตัดจำหน่ายนี้จะแสดงเป็นรายการปรับกับดอกเบี้ยรับ

เงินลงทุนในตราสารทุนที่ไม่อยู่ในความต้องการของตลาดถือเป็นเงินลงทุนทั่วไป ซึ่งแสดงตามราคาทุนสุทธิจากค่าเผื่อการด้อยค่า (ถ้ามี)

มูลค่ายุติธรรมของหลักทรัพย์ในความต้องการของตลาดคำนวณจากราคาเสนอซื้อหลังสุด ณ สิ้นวันทำการสุดท้ายของปีของตลาดหลักทรัพย์แห่งประเทศไทย มูลค่ายุติธรรมของตราสารหนี้คำนวณโดยใช้ราคาจากสมาคมตลาดตราสารหนี้ไทย มูลค่ายุติธรรมของหน่วยลงทุนที่ไม่ได้จดทะเบียนในตลาดหลักทรัพย์แห่งประเทศไทย คำนวณจากมูลค่าสินทรัพย์สุทธิ ณ สิ้นวันทำการสุดท้ายของปีที่ประกาศโดยบริษัทหลักทรัพย์จัดการกองทุนแต่ละบริษัท

บริษัทจะบันทึกขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่าของเงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพย์เพื่อขาย ตราสารหนี้ที่จะถือจนครบกำหนด และเงินลงทุนทั่วไปในงบกำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จเมื่อราคาตามบัญชีสูงกว่ามูลค่าที่คาดว่าจะได้รับคืนบริษัท ใช้วิธีถัวเฉลี่ยถ่วงน้ำหนักในการคำนวณต้นทุนของเงินลงทุน

ในกรณีที่มีการโอนเปลี่ยนประเภทเงินลงทุน บริษัทจะปรับเปลี่ยนราคาของเงินลงทุนใหม่โดยใช้มูลค่ายุติธรรม ณ วันที่โอนเปลี่ยนประเภทเงินลงทุน ผลแตกต่างระหว่างราคาตามบัญชีและมูลค่ายุติธรรม ณ วันที่โอนได้บันทึกเป็นรายการกำไรหรือขาดทุนในงบกำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จ หรือแสดงเป็นส่วนเกินทุนหรือส่วนต่ำกว่าทุนจากการเปลี่ยนแปลงมูลค่าในส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น แล้วแต่ประเภทของเงินลงทุนที่มีการโอนเปลี่ยน

2. Accounting policies (Cont'd)

2.13 Investment property

Property that is held for long-term rental yields or for capital appreciation or both, and that is not occupied by the companies in the Company, is classified as investment property. Investment property also includes property that is being constructed or developed for future use as investment property.

Investment property is measured initially at its cost, including related transaction costs.

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised to the asset's carrying amount only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance costs are expensed when incurred. When part of an investment property is replaced, the carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised.

After initial recognition, investment property is carried at cost less any accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Land is not depreciated. Depreciation on other investment properties is calculated using the straight line method to allocate their cost to their residual values over their estimated useful lives, as follows:

Building and improvement	20 years
--------------------------	----------

2. นโยบายการบัญชี (ต่อ)

2.13 อสังหาริมทรัพย์เพื่อการลงทุน

อสังหาริมทรัพย์ที่ถือครองโดยบริษัทเพื่อหาประโยชน์จากรายได้ค่าเช่า หรือจากการเพิ่มขึ้นของมูลค่าของสินทรัพย์หรือทั้งสองอย่าง และไม่ได้มีไว้ใช้งานโดยกิจการในบริษัทจะถูกจัดประเภทเป็นอสังหาริมทรัพย์เพื่อการลงทุน รวมถึงอสังหาริมทรัพย์ที่อยู่ระหว่างก่อสร้างหรือพัฒนาเพื่อเป็นอสังหาริมทรัพย์เพื่อการลงทุนในอนาคต

การรับรู้รายการเมื่อเริ่มแรกของอสังหาริมทรัพย์เพื่อการลงทุนด้วยวิธีราคาทุน รวมถึงต้นทุนในการทำรายการ

การรวมรายจ่ายในภายหลังเข้าเป็นมูลค่าบัญชีของสินทรัพย์จะกระทำต่อเมื่อมีความเป็นไปได้ค่อนข้างแน่ที่บริษัทจะได้รับประโยชน์เชิงเศรษฐกิจในอนาคตในรายจ่ายนั้น และต้นทุนสามารถวัดมูลค่าได้อย่างน่าเชื่อถือ ค่าซ่อมแซมและบำรุงรักษาทั้งหมดจะรับรู้เป็นค่าใช้จ่ายเมื่อเกิดขึ้น เมื่อมีการเปลี่ยนแปลงชิ้นส่วนของอสังหาริมทรัพย์เพื่อการลงทุน จะตัดมูลค่าตามบัญชีของส่วนที่ถูกเปลี่ยนแปลงออก

หลังจากการรับรู้เมื่อเริ่มแรก อสังหาริมทรัพย์เพื่อการลงทุนจะบันทึกด้วยวิธีราคาทุน หัก ค่าเสื่อมราคาสะสม และค่าเพื่อผลขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่า

ที่ดินไม่มีการหักค่าเสื่อมราคา ค่าเสื่อมราคาของอสังหาริมทรัพย์เพื่อการลงทุนอื่น ๆ จะคำนวณตามวิธีเส้นตรง เพื่อที่ปีส่วนราคาทุนตลอดประมาณการอายุการให้ประโยชน์ดังนี้

อาคารและส่วนปรับปรุง

20 ปี

2. Accounting policies (Cont'd)

2.14 Property, plant and equipment, and depreciation

Land is not depreciated and stated at cost. Plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and allowance for loss on impairment of assets (if any).

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Depreciation of plant and equipment is calculated by reference to their costs on the straight-line basis over the following estimated useful lives.

Building and improvement	10 - 40	years
Furniture, fixtures and office equipment	5 - 20	years
Motor vehicles	5 - 7	years

Construction in progress were not depreciated.

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period.

The asset's carrying amount is written-down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount (Note 2.17)

Gains or losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognised within 'Other gains (losses) - net' in profit or loss.

2.15 Intangible assets and amortisation

Intangible asset is stated at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment of assets (if any). Amortisation of intangible assets is calculated by reference to their costs on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease and the expected beneficial period as follows:

Computer software	5 - 7	years
-------------------	-------	-------

2. นโยบายการบัญชี (ต่อ)

2.14 ที่ดิน อาคาร และอุปกรณ์/ค่าเสื่อมราคา

ที่ดิน ไม่มีการคิดค่าเสื่อมราคา และแสดงมูลค่าตามราคาทุน อาคารและอุปกรณ์แสดงมูลค่าตามราคาทุน หักค่าเสื่อมราคาสะสมและค่าเผื่อการด้อยค่าของสินทรัพย์ (ถ้ามี)

ต้นทุนที่เกิดขึ้นภายหลังจะรวมอยู่ในมูลค่าตามบัญชีของสินทรัพย์หรือรับรู้แยกเป็นอีกสินทรัพย์หนึ่งตามความเหมาะสม เมื่อต้นทุนนั้นเกิดขึ้นและคาดว่าจะให้ประโยชน์เชิงเศรษฐกิจในอนาคตแก่บริษัทและต้นทุนดังกล่าวสามารถวัดมูลค่าได้อย่างน่าเชื่อถือ มูลค่าตามบัญชีของชิ้นส่วนที่ถูกเปลี่ยนแทนจะถูกตัดรายการออกสำหรับค่าซ่อมแซมและบำรุงรักษาอื่น ๆ บริษัทจะรับรู้ต้นทุนดังกล่าวเป็นค่าใช้จ่ายในกำไรหรือขาดทุนเมื่อเกิดขึ้น

ค่าเสื่อมราคาของอาคารและอุปกรณ์คำนวณจากราคาทุนของสินทรัพย์โดยวิธีเส้นตรงตามอายุการใช้ประโยชน์โดยประมาณดังนี้

อาคารและส่วนปรับปรุง	10 - 40 ปี
เครื่องตกแต่งติดตั้งและอุปกรณ์สำนักงาน	5 - 20 ปี
ยานพาหนะ	5 - 7 ปี

ไม่มีการคิดค่าเสื่อมราคาสำหรับสินทรัพย์ระหว่างติดตั้ง

ทุกสิ้นรอบระยะเวลารายงาน ได้มีการทบทวนและปรับปรุงมูลค่าคงเหลือและอายุการใช้ประโยชน์ของสินทรัพย์ให้เหมาะสม

ในกรณีที่มูลค่าตามบัญชีสูงกว่ามูลค่าที่คาดว่าจะได้รับคืน มูลค่าตามบัญชีจะถูกปรับลดให้เท่ากับมูลค่าที่คาดว่าจะได้รับคืนทันที (ดูหมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินข้อ 2.17)

ผลกำไรหรือขาดทุนที่เกิดจากการจำหน่ายที่ดิน อาคารและอุปกรณ์ คำนวณโดยเปรียบเทียบจากสิ่งตอบแทนสุทธิที่ได้รับจากการจำหน่ายสินทรัพย์กับมูลค่าตามบัญชีของสินทรัพย์ และจะรับรู้บัญชีผลกำไรหรือขาดทุนอื่นสุทธิในกำไรหรือขาดทุน

2.15 สินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตนและค่าตัดจำหน่าย

สินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตนแสดงตามราคาทุนหักค่าตัดจำหน่ายสะสมและค่าเผื่อการด้อยค่าของสินทรัพย์ (ถ้ามี) ค่าตัดจำหน่ายของสินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตนคำนวณจากราคาทุนของสินทรัพย์โดยวิธีเส้นตรงตามอายุสัญญาเช่าและอายุการใช้ประโยชน์โดยประมาณของสินทรัพย์ดังต่อไปนี้

โปรแกรมคอมพิวเตอร์	5 - 7 ปี
--------------------	----------

2. Accounting policies (Cont'd)

2.16 Leasehold rights and amortisation

Leasehold rights stated at cost less accumulated amortisation. Amortisation of leasehold rights is calculated by reference to their costs on a straight-line basis over the lease period of 30 years.

2.17 Impairment of assets

Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment. Other assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the carrying amount of the assets exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest level for which there are separately identifiable cash flows. Non-financial assets that suffered an impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at each reporting date.

2.18 Leases

Leases - where a Company is the lessee

Leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases (net of any incentives received from the lessor) are charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

Leases of property, plant or equipment where the Company has substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases. Finance leases are capitalised at the inception of the lease at the lower of the fair value of the leased property and the present value of the minimum lease payments.

Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and finance charges so as to achieve a constant rate on the finance balance outstanding. The corresponding rental obligations, net of finance charges, are included in other long-term payables. The interest element of the finance cost is charged to profit or loss over the lease period so as to achieve a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period. The property, plant or equipment acquired under finance leases is depreciated over the shorter period of the useful life of the asset and the lease term.

2. นโยบายการบัญชี (ต่อ)

2.16 สิทธิการเช่าที่ดิน และค่าตัดจำหน่าย

สิทธิการเช่าที่ดินแสดงตามราคาทุนหักค่าตัดจำหน่ายสะสม ค่าตัดจำหน่ายคำนวณจากราคาทุน โดยวิธีเส้นตรงตามอายุของสิทธิการเช่าเป็นระยะเวลา 30 ปี

2.17 การด้อยค่าของสินทรัพย์

สินทรัพย์ที่มีอายุการให้ประโยชน์ไม่ทราบแน่ชัด ซึ่งไม่มีการตัดจำหน่ายจะถูกทดสอบการด้อยค่าเป็นประจำทุกปี สินทรัพย์อื่นจะมีการทบทวนการด้อยค่าเมื่อมีเหตุการณ์หรือสถานการณ์บ่งชี้ว่าราคาตามบัญชีอาจสูงกว่ามูลค่าที่คาดว่าจะได้รับคืน รายการขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่าจะรับรู้เมื่อราคาตามบัญชีของสินทรัพย์สูงกว่ามูลค่าสุทธิที่คาดว่าจะได้รับคืน ซึ่งหมายถึงจำนวนที่สูงกว่าระหว่างมูลค่ายุติธรรมหักต้นทุนในการขายเทียบกับมูลค่าจากการใช้ สินทรัพย์จะถูกจัดเป็นหน่วยที่เล็กที่สุดที่สามารถแยกออกมาได้ เพื่อวัตถุประสงค์ของการประเมินการด้อยค่า สินทรัพย์ที่ไม่ใช่สินทรัพย์ทางการเงินซึ่งรับรู้รายการขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่าไปแล้ว จะถูกประเมินความเป็นไปได้ที่จะกลับรายการขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่า ณ วันสิ้นรอบระยะเวลารายงาน

2.18 สัญญาเช่าระยะยาว

สัญญาเช่าระยะยาว - กรณีที่บริษัทเป็นผู้เช่า

สัญญาเช่าระยะยาวเพื่อเช่าสินทรัพย์ซึ่งผู้ให้เช่าเป็นผู้รับความเสี่ยงและผลตอบแทนของความเป็นเจ้าของเป็นส่วนใหญ่ สัญญาเช่านั้นถือเป็นสัญญาเช่าดำเนินงาน เงินที่ต้องจ่ายภายใต้สัญญาเช่าดังกล่าว (สุทธิจากสิ่งตอบแทนจูงใจที่ได้รับจากผู้ให้เช่า) จะบันทึกในกำไรหรือขาดทุนโดยใช้วิธีเส้นตรงตลอดอายุของสัญญาเช่านั้น

สัญญาเช่าที่ดิน อาคาร และอุปกรณ์ซึ่งผู้เช่าเป็นผู้รับความเสี่ยงและผลตอบแทนของความเป็นเจ้าของเกือบทั้งหมดถือเป็นสัญญาเช่าการเงิน ซึ่งจะบันทึกเป็นรายจ่ายฝ่ายทุนด้วยมูลค่ายุติธรรมของสินทรัพย์ที่เช่าหรือมูลค่าปัจจุบันสุทธิของจำนวนเงินที่ต้องจ่ายตามสัญญาเช่า แล้วแต่มูลค่าใดจะต่ำกว่า

จำนวนเงินที่ต้องจ่ายดังกล่าวจะเป็นส่วนระหว่างหนี้สินและค่าใช้จ่ายทางการเงินเพื่อให้ได้อัตรดอกเบี้ยคงที่ ต่อหนี้สินคงค้างอยู่ โดยพิจารณาแยกแต่ละสัญญา ภาระผูกพันตามสัญญาเช่าหักค่าใช้จ่ายทางการเงินจะบันทึกเป็นหนี้สินระยะยาว ส่วนดอกเบี้ยจ่ายจะบันทึกในกำไรหรือขาดทุนตลอดอายุของสัญญาเช่าเพื่อให้ได้อัตรดอกเบี้ยแต่ละงวดเป็นอัตราคงที่สำหรับยอดคงเหลือของหนี้สินทรัพย์ที่เหลืออยู่ สินทรัพย์ที่ได้มาตามสัญญาเช่าการเงินจะคิดค่าเสื่อมราคาตลอดอายุการใช้งานของสินทรัพย์ที่เช่าหรืออายุของสัญญาเช่าแล้วแต่ระยะเวลาใดจะน้อยกว่า

2. Accounting policies (Cont'd)

2.18 Leases (Cont'd)

Leases - where the Company is the lessor

Assets leased out under operating leases are included in investment properties in the statement of financial position. They are depreciated over their expected useful lives on a basis consistent with other similar property, plant and equipment owned by the Company. Rental income (net of any incentives given to lessees) is recognised on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

2.19 Foreign currency translation

a) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of the Company are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates ('the functional currency'). The financial statements presented in Thai Baht which is the Company's functional and presentation currency.

b) Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions or valuation where items are re-measured. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the profit or loss.

When a gain or loss on a non-monetary item is recognised in other comprehensive income, any exchange component of that gain or loss is recognised in other comprehensive income. Conversely, when a gain or loss on a non-monetary item is recognised in profit and loss, any exchange component of that gain or loss is recognised in profit and loss.

2. นโยบายการบัญชี (ต่อ)

2.18 สัญญาเช่าระยะยาว (ต่อ)

สัญญาเช่าระยะยาว - กรณีที่บริษัทเป็นผู้ให้เช่า

สินทรัพย์ที่ให้เช่าตามสัญญาเช่าดำเนินงานรวมแสดงอยู่ในงบแสดงฐานะการเงินในส่วน ของ อสังหาริมทรัพย์เพื่อการลงทุน และตัดค่าเสื่อมราคาตลอดอายุการให้ประโยชน์ของสินทรัพย์ด้วยเกณฑ์ เดียวกันกับรายการที่ดิน อาคารและอุปกรณ์ของกิจการซึ่งมีลักษณะคล้ายคลึงกัน รายได้ค่าเช่า (สุทธิจาก สิ่งตอบแทนจูงใจที่ได้จ่ายให้แก่ผู้เช่า) รับรู้ด้วยวิธีเส้นตรงตลอดช่วงเวลาการให้เช่า

2.19 การแปลงค่าเงินตราต่างประเทศ

(ก) สกุลเงินที่ใช้ในการดำเนินงานและสกุลเงินที่นำเสนองบการเงิน

รายการที่รวมในงบการเงินของบริษัทถูกวัดมูลค่าโดยใช้สกุลเงินบาท ซึ่งเป็นสกุลเงินที่ใช้ในการ ดำเนินงานและสกุลเงินที่นำเสนองบการเงินของบริษัท

(ข) รายการและยอดคงเหลือ

รายการที่เป็นสกุลเงินตราต่างประเทศแปลงค่าเป็นสกุลเงินที่ใช้ในการดำเนินงานโดยใช้อัตรา แลกเปลี่ยน ณ วันที่เกิดรายการหรือวันที่ตีราคาหากการนั้นถูกวัดมูลค่าใหม่ รายการกำไรและ รายการขาดทุนที่เกิดจากการรับหรือจ่ายชำระที่เป็นเงินตราต่างประเทศ และที่เกิดจากการแปลงค่า สินทรัพย์และหนี้สินที่เป็นตัวเงินซึ่งเป็นเงินตราต่างประเทศ ได้บันทึกไว้ในกำไรหรือขาดทุน

เมื่อมีการรับรู้รายการกำไรหรือขาดทุนของรายการที่ไม่เป็นตัวเงินไว้ในกำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จอื่น องค์ประกอบของอัตราแลกเปลี่ยนทั้งหมดของกำไรหรือขาดทุนนั้นจะรับรู้ไว้ในกำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จ อื่นด้วย ในทางตรงข้ามการรับรู้กำไรหรือขาดทุนของรายการที่ไม่เป็นตัวเงินไว้ในกำไรหรือขาดทุน องค์ประกอบของอัตราแลกเปลี่ยนทั้งหมดของกำไรหรือขาดทุนนั้นจะรับรู้ไว้ในกำไรขาดทุนด้วย

2. Accounting policies (Cont'd)

2.20 Employee benefits

(a) Post-employment benefits (Defined contribution plan)

The Company and its employees have jointly established a provident fund. The fund is monthly contributed by employees and by the Company. The fund's assets are held in a separate trust fund and the Company's contributions are recognised as expenses in the year in which they are incurred.

(b) Post-employment benefits (Defined benefit plan)

The Company provides post-employment benefit and benefit for employee with long service (long service award).

Post-employment benefit is in accordance with the Thai Labour Law. The amounts payable for this benefit in the future depends on base salary and the years of service of respective employees on retirement date.

Long service award is in accordance with the Company's human resource management policy. The amounts payable depends on the years of service as determined by the Company and the gold price at the date employees complete the determined service year in the future.

The defined benefit obligation is calculated annually by independent actuaries using the projected unit credit method. Such determination is made based on various assumptions, including discount rate, future salary increase rate, staff turnover rate, mortality rate, and inflation rates.

Actuarial gains and losses arising from post-employment benefits (defined plan) is recognised immediately in the other comprehensive income and recognised in the Statements of Comprehensive Income for Actuarial gains and losses arising from other long-term benefits.

Past-service costs are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

2. นโยบายการบัญชี (ต่อ)

2.20 ผลประโยชน์พนักงาน

(ก) ผลประโยชน์หลังออกจากงานของพนักงาน (โครงการสมทบเงิน)

บริษัทและพนักงานได้ร่วมกันจัดตั้งกองทุนสำรองเลี้ยงชีพ ซึ่งประกอบด้วยเงินที่พนักงานจ่ายสะสม และเงินที่บริษัทจ่ายสมทบให้เป็นรายเดือน สิทธิประโยชน์ของกองทุนสำรองเลี้ยงชีพได้แยกออกจาก สิทธิประโยชน์ของบริษัท เงินที่บริษัทจ่ายสมทบกองทุนสำรองเลี้ยงชีพบันทึกเป็นค่าใช้จ่ายในปีที่เกิดรายการ

(ข) ผลประโยชน์หลังออกจากงานของพนักงาน (โครงการผลประโยชน์)

บริษัทจัดให้มีโครงการผลประโยชน์พนักงานภายหลังจากการเลิกจ้าง และ โครงการผลประโยชน์พนักงานเมื่อพนักงานทำงานให้บริษัทเป็นเวลานาน (long service award)

โครงการผลประโยชน์พนักงานภายหลังจากการเลิกจ้าง เป็นไปตามกฎหมายแรงงานไทย โดยจำนวนหนี้สินสำหรับผลประโยชน์พนักงานดังกล่าว ขึ้นอยู่กับฐานเงินเดือน และจำนวนปีที่พนักงานทำงานให้บริษัทจนถึงวันที่พนักงานเกษียณอายุในอนาคต

โครงการผลประโยชน์ (long service award) เป็นไปตามนโยบายบริหารบุคคลของบริษัท โดยจำนวนหนี้สินผลประโยชน์พนักงานดังกล่าว ขึ้นอยู่กับจำนวนปีที่พนักงานทำงานให้บริษัทตามที่กำหนด และราคาของค่า ณ วันที่พนักงานทำงานให้บริษัทครบตามที่กำหนดในอนาคต

บริษัทคำนวณหนี้สินตามโครงการผลประโยชน์หลังออกจากงานของพนักงาน โดยใช้วิธีคิดลดแต่ละหน่วยที่ประมาณการไว้ (Projected Unit Credit Method) โดยผู้เชี่ยวชาญอิสระ ได้ทำการประเมินภาระผูกพันดังกล่าวตามหลักคณิตศาสตร์ประกันภัย ซึ่งหลักการประมาณการดังกล่าวต้องใช้ข้อสมมติที่หลากหลาย รวมถึงข้อสมมติเกี่ยวกับอัตราคิดลด อัตราการขึ้นเงินเดือนในอนาคต อัตราการหมุนเวียนในจำนวนพนักงาน อัตราการมรณะ และอัตราเงินเฟ้อ

บริษัทรับรู้กำไรหรือขาดทุนจากการประมาณการตามหลักคณิตศาสตร์ประกันภัย (Actuarial gains and losses) สำหรับโครงการผลประโยชน์หลังออกจากงานของพนักงานในรายการกำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จอื่น และรับรู้กำไรขาดทุนจากการประมาณตามหลักคณิตศาสตร์ประกันภัยสำหรับผลประโยชน์ระยะยาวอื่นในกำไรขาดทุน

ต้นทุนบริการในอดีตจะถูกรับรู้ทันทีในกำไรหรือขาดทุน

2. Accounting policies (Cont'd)

2.21 Current and deferred income taxes

The tax expense for the period comprises of current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in profit or loss, except the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in owners' equity, respectively.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the end of reporting period in the countries where the Company operates and generates taxable income. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subjected to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Deferred income tax is recognised, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising from differences between the tax base of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred income tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred income taxes assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the taxable entity or different taxable entities where there is an intention to settle the balances on a net basis.

2. นโยบายการบัญชี (ต่อ)

2.21 ภาษีเงินได้งวดปัจจุบันและภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชี

ค่าใช้จ่ายภาษีเงินได้สำหรับงวดประกอบด้วย ภาษีเงินได้ของงวดปัจจุบันและภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชี ภาษีเงินได้จะรับรู้ในกำไรหรือขาดทุน ยกเว้นส่วนภาษีเงินได้ที่เกี่ยวข้องกับรายการที่รับรู้ในกำไรขาดทุน เบ็ดเสร็จอื่น หรือรายการรับรู้โดยตรงไปยังส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น ในกรณีนี้ ภาษีเงินได้ต้องรับรู้ในกำไรขาดทุน เบ็ดเสร็จอื่น หรือโดยตรงไปยังส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้นตามลำดับ

ภาษีเงินได้ของงวดปัจจุบันคำนวณจากอัตราภาษีตามกฎหมายภาษีอากรที่มีผลบังคับใช้อยู่ หรือที่คาดได้ ก่อนข้างต้นว่าจะมีผลบังคับใช้ภายในสิ้นรอบระยะเวลาที่รายงาน ในประเทศที่ได้ดำเนินงานและเกิดรายได้ทางภาษี ผู้บริหารจะประเมินสถานะของการขึ้นแบบแสดงรายการภาษีเป็นงวด ๆ โดยคำนึงถึงสถานการณ์ที่สามารถนำกฎหมายภาษีอากรไปปฏิบัติซึ่งขึ้นอยู่กับการศึกษา และจะตั้งประมาณการค่าใช้จ่ายภาษีอากร หากคาดว่าจะต้องจ่ายชำระหน่วยงานภาษีอากร

ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชีตั้งเต็มจำนวนตามวิธีนี้สิน เมื่อเกิดผลต่างชั่วคราวระหว่างฐานภาษีของสินทรัพย์ และหนี้สิน และราคาตามบัญชีที่แสดงอยู่ในงบการเงิน ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชีคำนวณจากอัตราภาษี และกฎหมายภาษีอากร ที่มีผลบังคับใช้อยู่ หรือ ที่คาดได้ก่อนข้างต้นว่าจะมีผลบังคับใช้ภายในสิ้นรอบระยะเวลาที่รายงาน และคาดว่าอัตราภาษีดังกล่าวจะนำไปใช้เมื่อสินทรัพย์ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชีที่เกี่ยวข้องได้รับประโยชน์ หรือหนี้สินภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชีได้มีการจ่ายชำระ

สินทรัพย์ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชีจะรับรู้หากมีความเป็นไปได้ก่อนข้างต้นว่าบริษัทจะมีกำไรทางภาษีเพียงพอที่จะนำจำนวนผลต่างชั่วคราวนั้นมาใช้ประโยชน์

สินทรัพย์ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชีและหนี้สินภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชีจะแสดงหักกลบกันก็ต่อเมื่อบริษัทมีสิทธิตามกฎหมายที่จะนำสินทรัพย์ภาษีเงินได้ของงวดปัจจุบันมาหักกลบกับหนี้สินภาษีเงินได้ของงวดปัจจุบัน และทั้งสินทรัพย์ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชีและหนี้สินภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชีเกี่ยวข้องกับภาษีเงินได้ที่ประเมินโดยหน่วยงานจัดเก็บภาษีหน่วยงานเดียวกัน โดยการเรียกเก็บเป็นหน่วยภาษีเดียวกันหรือหน่วยภาษีต่างกันซึ่งตั้งใจจะจ่ายหนี้สินและสินทรัพย์ภาษีเงินได้ของงวดปัจจุบันด้วยยอดสุทธิ

2. Accounting policies (Cont'd)

2.22 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events; it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation; and the amount has been reliably estimated. Restructuring provisions comprise of lease termination penalties and employee termination payments. Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses.

Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. A provision is recognised even if the likelihood of an outflow with respect to any one item included in the same class of obligations may be low.

Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is recognised as interest expense.

2.23 Dividend paid

Dividend distribution to the Company's shareholders is recognised as a liability in the Company's financial statements in the period in which the dividends are approved by the Company's shareholders.

2.24 Financial instruments

Significant financial instruments reflected in the Statements of Financial Position are composed of cash and cash equivalents, premium receivables and investments securities which the specific accounting policy for each item is separately disclosed in each related caption.

2.25 Segment reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-maker. The chief operating decision-maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as Managing Director that makes strategic decisions.

2. นโยบายการบัญชี (ต่อ)

2.22 ประมวลการหนี้สิน

ประมวลการหนี้สิน จะรับรู้ก็ต่อเมื่อ บริษัทมีภาระผูกพันในปัจจุบันตามกฎหมายหรือตามข้อตกลงที่จัดทำไว้ อันเป็นผลสืบเนื่องมาจากเหตุการณ์ในอดีตซึ่งการชำระภาระผูกพันนั้นมีความเป็นไปได้ค่อนข้างแน่ว่าจะส่งผลให้บริษัทต้องสูญเสียทรัพยากรออกไป และประมวลการจำนวนที่ต้องจ่ายได้อย่างน่าเชื่อถือ ประมวลการหนี้สินเพื่อการปรับโครงสร้างองค์กร ส่วนใหญ่ประกอบด้วย ค่าเบี้ยปรับจากการยกเลิกสัญญาเช่าระยะยาว และค่าชดเชยการเลิกจ้างพนักงาน ประมวลการหนี้สินจะไม่รับรู้สำหรับขาดทุนจากการดำเนินงานในอนาคต

ในกรณีที่มีภาระผูกพันที่คล้ายคลึงกันหลายรายการ กิจการกำหนดความน่าจะเป็นที่กิจการจะสูญเสียทรัพยากรเพื่อจ่ายชำระภาระผูกพันเหล่านั้น โดยพิจารณาจากความน่าจะเป็นโดยรวมของภาระผูกพันทั้งประเภท แม้ว่าความเป็นไปได้ค่อนข้างแน่ที่กิจการจะสูญเสียทรัพยากรเพื่อชำระภาระผูกพันบางรายการที่จัดอยู่ในประเภทเดียวกันจะมีระดับต่ำ

บริษัทจะวัดมูลค่าของจำนวนประมวลการหนี้สิน โดยใช้มูลค่าปัจจุบันของรายจ่ายที่คาดว่าจะต้องนำมาจ่ายชำระภาระผูกพัน โดยใช้อัตราก่อนภาษีซึ่งสะท้อนถึงการประเมินสถานการณ์ตลาดในปัจจุบันของมูลค่าของเงินตามเวลาและความเสี่ยงเฉพาะของหนี้สินที่กำลังพิจารณาอยู่ การเพิ่มขึ้นของประมวลการหนี้สินเนื่องจากมูลค่าของเงินตามเวลา จะรับรู้เป็นดอกเบี้ยจ่าย

2.23 การจ่ายเงินปันผล

เงินปันผลที่จ่ายไปยังผู้ถือหุ้นของบริษัทจะรับรู้ในด้านหนี้สินในงบการเงินของบริษัทในรอบระยะเวลาบัญชี ซึ่งที่ประชุมผู้ถือหุ้นของบริษัทได้อนุมัติการจ่ายเงินปันผล

2.24 เครื่องมือทางการเงิน

เครื่องมือทางการเงินที่สำคัญที่แสดงในงบแสดงฐานะการเงิน ประกอบด้วย เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด เบี้ยประกันภัยค้ำประกัน และเงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพย์ ซึ่งนโยบายการบัญชีเฉพาะสำหรับรายการแต่ละรายการได้เปิดเผยแยกไว้ในแต่ละหัวข้อที่เกี่ยวข้อง

2.25 ข้อมูลจำแนกตามส่วนงาน

ส่วนงานดำเนินงานได้ถูกรายงานในลักษณะเดียวกับรายงานภายในที่นำเสนอให้ผู้มีอำนาจตัดสินใจสูงสุดด้านการดำเนินงาน ผู้มีอำนาจตัดสินใจสูงสุดด้านการดำเนินงานหมายถึงบุคคลที่มีหน้าที่ในการจัดสรรทรัพยากรและประเมินผลการปฏิบัติงานของส่วนงานดำเนินงาน ซึ่งพิจารณาว่าเป็น กรรมการผู้จัดการใหญ่ ที่ทำการตัดสินใจเชิงกลยุทธ์

3. Critical accounting estimates and judgements

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

The Company makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are outlined below.

3.1 Impairment of premium receivable

The Company maintains an allowance for doubtful accounts to reflect impairment of premium due and uncollected receivables. The allowance for doubtful accounts is based on collection experience and a review of current status of the premium due as at the date of Statement of Financial Position.

3.2 Impairment on amount due from reinsurance

The objective evidence of impairment on amount due from reinsurance is based on latest credit rating or solvency capital data available as at closing date and other public information.

3.3 Buildings and equipment and intangible assets

Management determines the estimated useful lives and residual values for the buildings and equipment and intangible assets. Management will revise the depreciation charge where useful lives and residual values are different from previous estimates, or will write off or write down technically obsolete assets that have been abandoned or sold.

3.4 Deferred tax

Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the deductible temporary differences can be utilised. The Company considers future taxable income and ongoing prudent and feasible tax planning strategies in assessing whether to recognise deferred tax assets. The Company's assumptions regarding the future profitability and the anticipated timing of utilisation of deductible temporary differences and significant changes in these assumptions from period to period may have a material impact on the Company's reported financial position and results of operations.

3. ประมวลการทางบัญชีที่สำคัญ ข้อสมมติฐาน และการใช้ดุลยพินิจ

การประมวลการ ข้อสมมติฐาน และการใช้ดุลยพินิจได้มีการประเมินทบทวนอย่างต่อเนื่องและอยู่บนพื้นฐานของประสบการณ์ในอดีตและปัจจัยอื่น ๆ ซึ่งรวมถึงการคาดการณ์ถึงเหตุการณ์ในอนาคตที่เชื่อว่ามีเหตุผลในสถานการณ์ขณะนั้น

บริษัทมีการประมวลการทางบัญชี และใช้ข้อสมมติฐานที่เกี่ยวข้องกับเหตุการณ์ในอนาคต ผลของประมวลการทางบัญชีอาจไม่ตรงกับผลที่เกิดขึ้นจริง ประมวลการทางบัญชีที่สำคัญและข้อสมมติฐานที่มีความเสี่ยงอย่างเป็นสาระสำคัญที่อาจเป็นเหตุให้เกิดการปรับปรุงยอดคงเหลือของสินทรัพย์และหนี้สินในรอบระยะเวลาบัญชีหน้ามีดังนี้

3.1 การด้อยค่าของเบียประกันภัยค้ำรับ

บริษัทได้กำหนดค่าเผื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญเพื่อให้สะท้อนถึงการด้อยค่าของค่าเบียประกันภัยค้ำรับซึ่งคาดว่าจะเรียกเก็บไม่ได้จากเบียประกันภัยค้ำรับทั้งสิ้น ค่าเผื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญประมาณจากประสบการณ์การเรียกเก็บหนี้ในอดีตและตามสถานะปัจจุบันของเบียประกันภัยค้ำรับ ณ วันที่ในงบแสดงฐานะการเงิน

3.2 การด้อยค่าของลูกหนี้จากสัญญาประกันภัยต่อ

หลักฐานอันเห็นประจักษ์ของการด้อยค่าของลูกหนี้จากสัญญาประกันภัยต่ออ้างอิงมาจากการจัดอันดับความน่าเชื่อถือ หรือข้อมูลเงินกองทุนที่ปรากฏอยู่ ณ วันปิดบัญชี และข้อมูลอื่น ๆ ที่เปิดเผยต่อสาธารณะ

3.3 อาคาร และอุปกรณ์ และสินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตน

ฝ่ายบริหารเป็นผู้ประมวลการของอายุการใช้งานและมูลค่าซากสำหรับอาคารและอุปกรณ์ และสินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตน โดยฝ่ายบริหารจะมีการทบทวนค่าเสื่อมราคาเมื่ออายุการใช้งานและมูลค่าซากมีความแตกต่างไปจากการประมวลการ ในงวดก่อน หรือมีการตัดจำหน่ายสินทรัพย์ที่เสื่อมสภาพหรือไม่ได้ใช้งานโดยการขายหรือเลิกใช้

3.4 ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชี

สินทรัพย์ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชีจะรับรู้เมื่อบริษัทคาดการณ์ได้แน่นอนว่าประโยชน์ทางภาษีในอนาคตจะสามารถนำไปหักกับผลแตกต่างชั่วคราวทางภาษีได้ บริษัทได้คำนึงถึงผลประโยชน์ทางภาษีในอนาคตและการวางแผนทางภาษีอย่างรอบคอบและเป็นไปได้ เพื่อใช้ในการประเมินการรับรู้ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชี สมมติฐานของบริษัทเกี่ยวกับความสามารถในการทำกำไรในอนาคตและการคาดการณ์ถึงการใช้ประโยชน์ของผลแตกต่างชั่วคราวทางภาษี และการเปลี่ยนแปลงในสมมติฐานที่สำคัญในแต่ละช่วงเวลานั้น อาจทำให้เกิดผลกระทบอย่างมีสาระสำคัญของฐานะทางการเงินและผลการดำเนินงานของกิจการ

3. Critical accounting estimates, assumptions and judgment (Cont'd)

3.5 Valuation of Insurance contract liabilities

Claim liabilities

Claim liabilities are provided upon receipt of claim advices from the insured for the amount reported. They are recorded at the value appraised by an independent appraiser, or by the Company's officer as each case but not exceed the maximum of sum insured of each policy.

Claims incurred but not yet reported by insured ("IBNR")

The IBNR recognised in the Statement of Financial Position is estimated based on various assumptions by using actuarial methods required by Office of Insurance Commission. The assumptions are frequently reviewed in the light of recent experience and current conditions.

The IBNR is estimated as the difference between estimated ultimate loss and reported incurred loss. Reported incurred loss is the summation of paid claims, loss reserve, and outstanding claims. The calculation was separately conducted for each product category in the following list.

- Fire
- Marine Hull
- Marine Cargo
- Motor Compulsory
- Motor Voluntary
- Personal Accident
- Travel Accident
- Aviation
- Engineering
- Health
- Personal Liability
- Industrial All Risks (IAR)
- Crop
- Others

There are 3 major methods to estimate the ultimate loss which are Incurred Chain Ladder, Bornhuetter-Ferguson and Expected Loss Ratio. The most appropriate method for each product category was selected based on actuarial judgement for both gross and net of reinsurance basis.

3. ประมาณการทางบัญชีที่สำคัญ ข้อสมมติฐาน และการใช้ดุลยพินิจ (ต่อ)

3.5 การวัดมูลค่าของหนี้สินจากสัญญาประกันภัย

สำรองค่าสินไหมทดแทน

สำรองค่าสินไหมทดแทนจะบันทึกเมื่อได้รับการแจ้งคำเรียกร้องค่าเสียหายจากผู้เอาประกันภัยตามจำนวนที่ผู้เอาประกันภัยแจ้ง สำรองค่าสินไหมทดแทนจะบันทึกตามจำนวนที่ผู้สำรวจภัยอิสระประเมิน หรือโดยการประมาณการของเจ้าหน้าที่สินไหม มูลค่าประมาณการสินไหมทดแทนสูงสุดจะไม่เกินทุนประกันของกรมธรรม์ที่เกี่ยวข้อง

ประมาณการค่าสินไหมทดแทนค้างจ่ายสำหรับความเสียหายที่เกิดขึ้นแล้วแต่ยังไม่ได้รับรายงาน

ประมาณการค่าสินไหมทดแทนค้างจ่ายสำหรับความเสียหายที่เกิดขึ้นแล้วแต่ยังไม่ได้รับรายงานบันทึกในงบแสดงฐานะการเงิน โดยการคำนวณจากหลายสมมติฐาน ด้วยวิธีคณิตศาสตร์ประกันภัยตามที่สำนักงานคณะกรรมการกำกับและส่งเสริมการประกอบธุรกิจประกันภัยกำหนด สมมติฐานดังกล่าวจะมีการทบทวนเป็นประจำตามประสบการณ์ที่ผ่านมาและสถานการณ์ปัจจุบัน

ประมาณการค่าสินไหมทดแทนค้างจ่ายสำหรับความเสียหายที่เกิดขึ้นแล้วแต่ยังไม่ได้รับรายงานจะเท่ากับผลต่างของประมาณการค่าสินไหมทดแทนสมบูรณ์ และค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่ได้รับรายงานแล้ว ซึ่งค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่ได้รับรายงานแล้วนั้น เท่ากับผลรวมของค่าสินไหมทดแทนจ่ายที่เกิดขึ้นจริง และสำรองค่าสินไหมทดแทนและค่าสินไหมทดแทนค้างจ่ายที่ได้รับรายงานแล้ว โดยที่แยกการคำนวณตามประเภทการประกันภัยดังนี้

- ประกันอัคคีภัย
- ประกันภัยตัวเรือ
- ประกันภัยขนส่งทางทะเล (สินค้า)
- ประกันภัยรถยนต์ ภาคบังคับ
- ประกันภัยรถยนต์ ภาคสมัครใจ
- ประกันภัยอุบัติเหตุส่วนบุคคล
- ประกันภัยการเดินทาง
- ประกันภัยอากาศยาน
- ประกันภัยวิศวกรรม
- ประกันภัยสุขภาพ
- ประกันภัยความรับผิดชอบต่อบุคคลภายนอก
- ประกันความเสี่ยงภัยทรัพย์สิน
- ประกันภัยพืชผล
- การประกันภัยเบ็ดเตล็ดประเภทอื่น

วิธีการที่ใช้ในการประมาณการค่าสินไหมทดแทนสมบูรณ์มี 3 วิธี คือ วิธี Incurred Chain Ladder วิธี Bornhuetter-Ferguson และวิธี Expected Loss Ratio โดยที่นักคณิตศาสตร์ประกันภัยใช้ดุลยพินิจในการพิจารณาเลือกใช้วิธีที่ในการคำนวณค่าสินไหมทดแทนสมบูรณ์ให้เหมาะสมสำหรับแต่ละประเภทการประกันภัย โดยทำการคำนวณทั้งก่อนหักประกันภัยต่อและหลังหักประกันภัยต่อ

3. Critical accounting estimates, assumptions and judgment (Cont'd)

3.5 Valuation of Insurance contract liabilities (Cont'd)

Unallocated loss adjustment expense (“ULAE”)

Unallocated loss adjustment expense (ULAE), estimated from ratio between past ULAE and past paid losses which was separately calculated between motor product categories and non-motor product categories.

3.6 Unexpired risk reserve

Unexpired risks reserve has two components, the claims that may be incurred in respect of in-force policies which was calculated based on ultimate loss ratio described in Note 3.5, and other claim processing expenses detailed below.

- Past maintenance expense, estimated from ratio between estimated maintenance expense and earned premium net of reinsurance.
- Unallocated loss adjustment expense (ULAE), estimated from ratio between past ULAE and past paid losses which was separately calculated between motor product categories and non-motor product categories.
- Cost of reinsurance, estimated based on current existing excess of loss reinsurance contracts.

3.7 Employee benefits obligations

Employee benefits obligations are determined by independent actuary. The amount recognised in the Statement of Financial Position is determined on an estimation basis utilising various assumptions. The assumptions used in determining the cost for employee benefits include discount rate, future salary increase rate, staff turnover rate, mortality rate, and inflation rates. Any change in these assumptions will impact the cost recorded for employee benefits. On an annual basis the Company determines the appropriate assumptions, which represents the provision expected to be required to settle the employee benefits.

3. ประมาณการทางบัญชีที่สำคัญ ข้อสมมติฐาน และการใช้ดุลยพินิจ (ต่อ)

3.5 การวัดมูลค่าของหนี้สินจากสัญญาประกันภัย (ต่อ)

ประมาณการค่าใช้จ่ายในการจัดการค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่ไม่สามารถจัดสรรได้

ค่าใช้จ่ายในการจัดการค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่ไม่สามารถจัดสรรได้ ประมาณจากอัตราส่วนระหว่างค่าจัดการค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่ไม่สามารถจัดสรรได้ย้อนหลัง กับค่าสินไหมทดแทนจ่ายก่อนการประกันภัยต่อย้อนหลัง โดยแยกเป็นการประกันภัยรถยนต์ และการประกันภัยประเภทอื่นที่ไม่ใช่รถยนต์

3.6 สำรองความเสี่ยงภัยที่ยังไม่สิ้นสุด

สำรองความเสี่ยงภัยที่ยังไม่สิ้นสุด ประกอบด้วยภาวะผูกพันตามกรมธรรม์ในอนาคต คำนวณโดยอ้างอิงอัตราส่วนค่าสินไหมสมบูรณ์จากการคำนวณค่าสินไหมทดแทนสมบูรณ์ดังกล่าวข้างต้นในหมายเหตุ 3.5 และค่าใช้จ่ายจ่ายอื่น ๆ ที่เกิดขึ้นในกระบวนการจัดการค่าสินไหมทดแทน ซึ่งประกอบด้วยค่าใช้จ่ายต่าง ๆ ดังนี้

- ค่าใช้จ่ายในการบริหารจัดการกรมธรรม์ ประมาณจากอัตราส่วนระหว่างประมาณการค่าใช้จ่ายในการจัดการกรมธรรม์ย้อนหลัง กับผลรวมเบี้ยประกันภัยที่ถือเป็นรายได้สุทธิย้อนหลัง
- ค่าใช้จ่ายในการจัดการค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่ไม่สามารถจัดสรรได้ ประมาณจากอัตราส่วนระหว่างค่าจัดการค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่ไม่สามารถจัดสรรได้ย้อนหลัง กับค่าสินไหมทดแทนจ่ายก่อนการประกันภัยต่อย้อนหลัง โดยแยกเป็นการประกันภัยรถยนต์ และการประกันภัยประเภทอื่นที่ไม่ใช่รถยนต์
- ค่าใช้จ่ายที่เกี่ยวข้องกับการประกันภัยต่อ อ้างอิงมาจากสัญญาการจัดการด้านการเอาประกันภัยต่อที่คุ้มครองความเสียหายส่วนเกินฉบับปัจจุบันของบริษัท

3.7 ผลประโยชน์พนักงาน

หนี้สินผลประโยชน์พนักงานคำนวณโดยนักคณิตศาสตร์ประกันภัยอิสระ หนี้สินที่รับรู้ในงบแสดงฐานะการเงินคำนวณโดยใช้วิธีประมาณการจากข้อสมมติฐานต่าง ๆ ซึ่งรวมถึงอัตราคิดลด อัตราการขึ้นเงินเดือนในอนาคต อัตราการหมุนเวียนในจำนวนพนักงาน อัตราภาระและอัตราเงินเพื่อ การเปลี่ยนแปลงในอัตราเหล่านี้มีผลต่อประมาณการผลประโยชน์พนักงาน ในทุกปีบริษัทได้มีการทบทวนข้อสมมติฐานที่เหมาะสมซึ่งสะท้อนถึงประมาณการผลประโยชน์พนักงานที่คาดว่าจะต้องจ่ายให้กับพนักงาน

3. Critical accounting estimates, assumptions and judgment (Cont'd)

3.8 Fair value of financial instruments

In determining the fair value of financial instruments recognised in the statement of financial position that are not actively traded and for which quoted market prices are not readily available, the management exercises judgement, using a variety of valuation techniques and models. The input to these models is taken from observable markets, and includes consideration of credit risk, liquidity, correlation and longer-term volatility of financial instruments. Change in assumptions about these factors could affect the fair value recognised in the financial statements and disclosures of fair value hierarchy.

4. Insurance Risk

There are three major risk sub-categories in insurance risk which are underwriting risk, reinsurance risk and concentration of risk.

4.1 Underwriting Risk

Underwriting Risk is the risk that actual claims loss and related expenses deviate from underlying estimation assumptions which may cause insufficient Company's premium reserves and loss reserves. Underwriting risk management guideline was developed in order to manage the risks including underwriting standards and underwriting guidelines. Underwriting standards and underwriting guidelines were developed to ensure that premium charged is matched with coverage of risks. Underwriting principles were individually developed for each group of risk including house, commercial building, hotel and industrial facilities. The principles also limit insurance proportion for each risk group to control concentration of risks. Additionally, insurance claims monitoring process has been continuously conducted which consists of IBNR calculation and premium reserve adequacy testing to ensure that holding reserves will be sufficient for actual claim losses.

3. ประมาณการทางบัญชีที่สำคัญ ข้อสมมติฐาน และการใช้ดุลยพินิจ (ต่อ)

3.8 มูลค่ายุติธรรมของเครื่องมือทางการเงิน

ในการประเมินมูลค่ายุติธรรมของเครื่องมือทางการเงินที่บันทึกในงบแสดงฐานะการเงิน ที่ไม่มีการซื้อขายในตลาดและไม่สามารถหาค่าได้ในตลาดซื้อขายคล่อง ฝ่ายบริหารต้องใช้ดุลยพินิจในการประเมินมูลค่ายุติธรรมของเครื่องมือทางการเงินดังกล่าว โดยใช้เทคนิคและแบบจำลองการประเมินมูลค่า ซึ่งตัวแปรที่ใช้ในแบบจำลองได้มาจากการเทียบเคียงกับตัวแปรที่มีอยู่ในตลาด โดยคำนึงถึงความเสี่ยงทางด้านเครดิต สภาพคล่อง ข้อมูลความสัมพันธ์ และการเปลี่ยนแปลงมูลค่าของเครื่องมือทางการเงินในระยะยาว การเปลี่ยนแปลงของสมมติฐานที่เกี่ยวข้องกับตัวแปรที่ใช้ในการคำนวณ อาจมีผลกระทบต่อมูลค่ายุติธรรมที่แสดงในงบการเงิน และการเปิดเผยลำดับชั้นของมูลค่ายุติธรรม

4. ความเสี่ยงที่เกิดจากสัญญาประกันภัย

ความเสี่ยงที่เกิดจากสัญญาประกันภัย ประกอบด้วยความเสี่ยงหลัก ๆ ทั้งหมด 3 ด้าน คือความเสี่ยงด้านการรับประกันภัย ความเสี่ยงด้านการรับประกันภัยต่อ และการกระจุกตัวของความเสี่ยงด้านการรับประกันภัย

4.1 ความเสี่ยงด้านการรับประกันภัย

ความเสี่ยงด้านการรับประกันภัย คือความเสี่ยงที่มูลค่าสินไหมและค่าใช้จ่ายต่าง ๆ ที่เกิดขึ้นจริง เบี่ยงเบนไปจากสมมติฐานที่คาดการณ์ไว้ ซึ่งอาจจะทำให้บริษัทมีสำรองเบี้ยประกันภัย และสำรองค่าสินไหมทดแทนไม่เพียงพอกับความเสียหายที่แท้จริง ทั้งนี้ บริษัทมีแนวทางการบริหารความเสี่ยงในด้านการพิจารณารับประกันภัย โดยได้กำหนดเกณฑ์การพิจารณารับประกันภัยตรงและการรับประกันภัยต่อในแต่ละภัย เพื่อมั่นใจว่าอัตราเบี้ยประกันภัยเพียงพอกับความเสียหายที่คาดว่าจะเกิดขึ้น ซึ่งพิจารณาจากประสบการณ์ในอดีต และบริษัทมีการจัดทำคู่มือการพิจารณารับประกันภัย โดยในคู่มือดังกล่าว บริษัทจะแบ่งกลุ่มของภัยต่าง ๆ ตามระดับความเสี่ยง เช่น บ้านอยู่อาศัย ห้างสรรพสินค้า โรงแรม โรงงานประเภทต่าง ๆ จากนั้นจึงกำหนดสัดส่วนการรับประกันภัยในแต่ละกลุ่มภัย ว่าสามารถจะรับประกันภัยไว้เป็นจำนวนเท่าใด นอกจากนี้ บริษัทมีกระบวนการติดตามผลการรับประกันภัยด้านสินไหมอย่างต่อเนื่อง โดยแบ่งการประเมินออกเป็นสองส่วน คือ การประเมินค่าสินไหมทดแทนค้างจ่ายสำหรับความเสียหายที่เกิดขึ้นแล้วแต่ยังไม่ได้รับรายงาน เพื่อให้บริษัทมีสำรองค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่เพียงพอ และการประเมินสำรองความเสี่ยงภัยที่ยังไม่สิ้นสุด เพื่อทดสอบความเพียงพอของสำรองเบี้ยประกันภัยที่ยังไม่ถือเป็นรายได้ ซึ่งทำให้มั่นใจได้ว่าบริษัทสามารถรองรับค่าสินไหมที่จะเกิดขึ้นจริงได้

4. Insurance Risk (Cont'd)

4.2 Reinsurance Risk

Reinsurance risk is the risk that in-force reinsurance contracts are inadequate for risk transfer according to the Company's risk appetite level, and also the risk that reinsurers cannot fulfil their obligation according to reinsurance contracts. Reinsurance risk management guideline was developed in order to manage the risks including reinsurance guidelines and reinsurance plan selection. There are four types of reinsurance contracts which are facultative, proportional treaty, non-proportional treaty, and catastrophe reinsurance. Overall risk monitoring has been conducted in order to ensure that retained risks are according to risk management policy. In addition, reinsurer selection principles were developed for both domestic and foreign reinsurers to ensure that they will be able to fulfil their obligations.

4.3 Concentration of Risk

Concentration of risks will increase the possibility of load of claims to incur at the same time and may result in actual claim losses deviate from expectation. Concentration risk monitoring and control has been conducted including insurance of various categories of products, insurance block control, geographic control and high risk area (natural disaster i.e. flood and earthquake) to limit risk exposure. The Company uses information technology system to collect data and prevent concentration of risk. Additionally, concentration of risk management also apply on reinsurance port in order to avoid too much reinsurance proportion to any single reinsurer. Concentration risk can be effectively managed by product diversification because the claims will not concentrate within any class of products.

4. ความเสี่ยงที่เกิดจากสัญญาประกันภัย (ต่อ)

4.2 ความเสี่ยงด้านการประกันภัยต่อ

ความเสี่ยงด้านการประกันภัยต่อ คือความเสี่ยงที่การทำประกันภัยต่อของบริษัทไม่เพียงพอต่อความเสี่ยงด้านประกันภัยที่บริษัทมีอยู่ รวมถึงความเสี่ยงที่ผู้รับประกันภัยต่อ ไม่สามารถจ่ายค่าสินไหมทดแทนในสัดส่วนหรือจำนวนที่ระบุภายใต้สัญญาประกันภัยต่อได้ ทั้งนี้ บริษัทมีแนวทางการบริหารความเสี่ยงในด้านการประกันภัยต่อ โดยได้จัดทำคู่มือแนวทางการประกันภัยต่อ รวมถึงการคัดเลือกแผนประกันภัยต่อให้เหมาะสมกับภัยที่บริษัทรับเสี่ยงไว้โดยแบ่งแผนประกันภัยต่อออกเป็น 4 ประเภทหลักคือ การประกันภัยต่อแบบเฉพาะราย การประกันภัยต่อแบบกำหนดสัดส่วน สัญญาแบบไม่กำหนดสัดส่วน และการประกันภัยต่อสำหรับมหันตภัย บริษัทมีระบบติดตามดูแลความเสี่ยงและความคลาดเคลื่อนใด ๆ ที่เกิดขึ้นจากผลลัพธ์ที่คาดหวังไว้เพื่อให้มีความมั่นใจว่าระดับเสี่ยงที่ยอมรับได้ของบริษัท ระดับความเสี่ยงสูงสุดที่ยอมรับได้ และขีดจำกัดในการรับเสี่ยงภัยไว้เอง เป็นไปตามนโยบายบริหารความเสี่ยงของบริษัท นอกจากนี้ บริษัทได้กำหนดหลักเกณฑ์การคัดเลือกผู้รับประกันภัยต่อ ทั้งผู้รับประกันภัยต่อในประเทศ และผู้รับประกันภัยต่อต่างประเทศไว้อย่างชัดเจน เพื่อที่จะมั่นใจได้ว่า ผู้รับประกันภัยต่อมีศักยภาพที่จะจ่ายค่าสินไหมทดแทนตามสัดส่วนหรือจำนวนที่ระบุไว้ในสัญญาประกันภัยต่อได้

4.3 การกระจุกตัวของความเสี่ยงด้านการรับประกันภัย

การกระจุกตัวของความเสี่ยงด้านการรับประกันภัยจะส่งผลให้บริษัทมีแนวโน้มที่สูงขึ้นในการเกิดสินไหมพร้อมกันหลายกรณี และอาจส่งผลให้มูลค่าสินไหมและค่าใช้จ่ายต่าง ๆ ที่เกิดขึ้นจริง เบี่ยงเบนไปจากสมมติฐานที่คาดการณ์ไว้ ทั้งนี้บริษัทมีการรับประกันภัยที่กระจายในหลายประเภทผลิตภัณฑ์ มีการตรวจสอบและควบคุมปริมาณการรับประกันภัยต่อหน่วยพื้นที่ เพื่อป้องกันการกระจุกตัวของภัยในแต่ละพื้นที่ มีการตรวจสอบที่ตั้งของทรัพย์สินที่เอาประกันภัยว่าอยู่ในพื้นที่เสี่ยงต่อภัยธรรมชาติ เช่น ภัยน้ำท่วม ภัยแผ่นดินไหวหรือไม่ เพื่อจำกัดความรับผิดชอบในการรับประกันภัย นอกจากนี้บริษัทมีการนำระบบเทคโนโลยีสารสนเทศเข้ามาเพื่อช่วยรวบรวมข้อมูลการรับประกันภัยสำหรับภัยต่าง ๆ เพื่อป้องกันการกระจุกตัวของภัย นอกจากนี้ บริษัทได้ควบคุมสัดส่วนการรับประกันภัยต่อ ไม่ให้กระจุกตัวอยู่กับบริษัทประกันภัยต่อเจ้าใดเจ้าหนึ่งมากเกินไปอีกด้วย ซึ่งการรับประกันภัยกระจายในหลายประเภทผลิตภัณฑ์นั้น จะช่วยลดความเสี่ยงด้านการกระจุกตัวของประกันภัยได้อย่างมาก เพราะจะส่งผลให้สินไหมและค่าใช้จ่ายต่าง ๆ ที่เกิดขึ้นไม่กระจุกตัวอยู่กับผลิตภัณฑ์ใดผลิตภัณฑ์หนึ่ง

4. Insurance Risk (Cont'd)

4.3 Concentration of Risk (Cont'd)

The Company has written premium divided into categories of products in gross of reinsurance basis as follows:

Categories of Products	2017 Baht	2016 Baht
Fire	1,787,249,032	1,936,160,927
Marine and transportation	292,387,422	281,818,583
Motor	2,777,302,291	3,230,552,486
Personal accident	7,900,959,831	7,456,618,291
Miscellaneous	7,250,467,475	7,523,619,331
Total	20,008,366,051	20,428,769,618

The Company has written premium divided into categories of products in net of reinsurance basis as follows:

Categories of Products	2017 Baht	2016 Baht
Fire	1,103,831,272	1,023,644,124
Marine and transportation	53,636,823	55,152,899
Motor	1,412,030,135	1,641,143,848
Personal accident	1,876,975,724	2,020,645,550
Miscellaneous	767,007,848	757,969,523
Total	5,213,481,802	5,498,555,944

4. ความเสี่ยงที่เกิดจากสัญญาประกันภัย (ต่อ)

4.3 การกระจุกตัวของความเสี่ยงด้านการรับประกันภัย (ต่อ)

บริษัทมีเบี้ยประกันภัยรับ แบ่งตามประเภทผลิตภัณฑ์ ก่อนการเอาประกันภัยต่อดังนี้

ประเภทผลิตภัณฑ์	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
	บาท	บาท
ประกันอัคคีภัย	1,787,249,032	1,936,160,927
ประกันภัยทางทะเลและขนส่ง	292,387,422	281,818,583
ประกันภัยรถ	2,777,302,291	3,230,552,486
ประกันอุบัติเหตุส่วนบุคคล	7,900,959,831	7,456,618,291
ประกันภัยเบ็ดเตล็ด	7,250,467,475	7,523,619,331
รวม	20,008,366,051	20,428,769,618

บริษัทมีเบี้ยประกันภัยรับ แบ่งตามประเภทผลิตภัณฑ์ หลังการเอาประกันภัยต่อดังนี้

ประเภทผลิตภัณฑ์	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
	บาท	บาท
ประกันอัคคีภัย	1,103,831,272	1,023,644,124
ประกันภัยทางทะเลและขนส่ง	53,636,823	55,152,899
ประกันภัยรถ	1,412,030,135	1,641,143,848
ประกันอุบัติเหตุส่วนบุคคล	1,876,975,724	2,020,645,550
ประกันภัยเบ็ดเตล็ด	767,007,848	757,969,523
รวม	5,213,481,802	5,498,555,944

5. Capital risk management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, to maintain solvency capital as required by the Office of Insurance Commission, and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders and/or issue new shares.

6. Cash and cash equivalents

	2017	2016
	Baht	Baht
Cash on hand	2,756,506	2,757,504
Bank deposits held at call	2,138,044,182	944,424,588
Bank deposits with fixed maturity and certificate of deposits	4,112,119,564	3,490,118,515
Treasury bills with maturity not over 3 months from acquisition date	9,999,061	-
Total cash and deposits at financial institutions	6,262,919,313	4,437,300,607
<u>Less</u> Deposits at banks and other institutions with maturity over 3 months from acquisition date (Note 10)	(3,757,100,000)	(3,316,650,000)
Restricted deposit at banks	(55,019,564)	(173,468,515)
Cash and cash equivalents	<u>2,450,799,749</u>	<u>947,182,092</u>

As at 31 December 2017, the Company has fixed deposits totaling Baht 55.02 million (2016: Baht 173.47 million) which was pledged as collaterals against bank overdrafts and as bail bond in cases where insured drivers have been charged with criminal offence, and have been placed with the Registrar, in accordance with Section 19 of the Insurance Act B.E. 2535 (as stated in Notes 30 and 34).

5. การจัดการความเสี่ยงในส่วนของทุน

วัตถุประสงค์ในการบริหารทุนของบริษัทนั้นเพื่อดำรงไว้ซึ่งความสามารถในการดำเนินงานอย่างต่อเนื่องเพื่อสร้างผลตอบแทนต่อผู้ถือหุ้นและเป็นประโยชน์ต่อผู้ที่มีส่วนได้เสียอื่น เพื่อดำรงไว้ซึ่งเงินกองทุนตามหน่วยงานกำกับดูแล (Solvency Capital) ตามที่สำนักงานคณะกรรมการกำกับและส่งเสริมการประกอบธุรกิจประกันภัยกำหนด และเพื่อดำรงไว้ซึ่งโครงสร้างของทุนที่เหมาะสมเพื่อลดต้นทุนทางการเงินของทุน ในการดำรงไว้หรือปรับโครงสร้างของทุน บริษัทอาจปรับนโยบายการจ่ายเงินปันผลให้กับผู้ถือหุ้น การคืนทุนให้แก่ผู้ถือหุ้น การออกหุ้นใหม่

6. เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด

	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
	บาท	บาท
เงินสด	2,756,506	2,757,504
เงินฝากธนาคารประเภทไม่กำหนดระยะเวลาจ่ายคืน	2,138,044,182	944,424,588
เงินฝากธนาคารประเภทจ่ายคืนเมื่อสิ้นกำหนดระยะเวลา และบัตรเงินฝากธนาคาร	4,112,119,564	3,490,118,515
ตั๋วเงินคลังที่มีระยะเวลาครบกำหนดไม่เกิน 3 เดือน นับแต่วันที่ได้มา	9,999,061	-
รวมเงินสดและเงินฝากสถาบันการเงิน	6,262,919,313	4,437,300,607
<u>หัก</u> เงินฝากธนาคารและสถาบันการเงินอื่นที่มีระยะเวลา ครบกำหนดเกินกว่า 3 เดือนนับแต่วันที่ได้มา (หมายเหตุ 10)	(3,757,100,000)	(3,316,650,000)
เงินฝากธนาคารที่มีข้อจำกัดในการใช้	(55,019,564)	(173,468,515)
เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด	2,450,799,749	947,182,092

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 บริษัทได้นำเงินฝากธนาคารจำนวน 55.02 ล้านบาท (31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2559 : 173.47 ล้านบาท) ไปวางค้ำประกันวงเงินเบิกเกินบัญชีกับธนาคาร และใช้เป็นหลักทรัพย์ในการค้ำประกันกรณีผู้เอาประกันที่เป็นผู้ขับขี่รถยนต์ตกเป็นผู้ต้องหาและไปวางเป็นหลักทรัพย์เพื่อค้ำประกันไว้กับนายทะเบียนประกันภัย ตามมาตรา 19 แห่งพระราชบัญญัติประกันวินาศภัย พ.ศ. 2535 (ตามหมายเหตุข้อ 30 และข้อ 34)

7. Premium receivables, net

As at 31 December 2017 and 2016, the Company has balances of premium receivables which classified by aging from the due date of the premium collection as follows:

	2017	2016
	Baht	Baht
Undue	2,003,294,762	1,828,321,084
Overdue		
Less than 30 days	273,105,508	258,785,127
31 - 60 days	130,427,404	90,973,930
61 - 90 days	104,025,440	111,455,344
91 days - 1 year	195,648,775	134,771,137
More than 1 year	68,922,629	48,579,303
Total premium receivables	2,775,424,518	2,472,885,925
<u>Less</u> Allowance for doubtful accounts	<u>(63,792,073)</u>	<u>(68,660,976)</u>
Total premium receivables, net	<u>2,711,632,445</u>	<u>2,404,224,949</u>

For premiums due from agents and brokers, the Company has established collection guidelines in accordance with the regulatory requirement for premium collection. For overdue premium receivables, the Company is pursuing legal proceedings against such agents and brokers case by case.

The Company reversed Baht 4.87 million (2016: Baht 28.95 million) of previous year allowance for doubtful accounts. Based on review of current status of the premium due as at the date of Statement of Financial Position, the quality of premium receivables have improved. The amount reversed has been included in 'operating expenses' in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

7. เบี้ยประกันภัยค้ำรับสุทธิ

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 และ พ.ศ. 2559 บริษัทมียอดคงเหลือเบี้ยประกันภัยค้ำรับ โดยจำแนกอายุเบี้ยประกันภัยค้ำรับ นับตั้งแต่วันที่ครบกำหนดชำระ ดังนี้

	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
	บาท	บาท
ยังไม่ถึงกำหนดชำระ	2,003,294,762	1,828,321,084
ค้ำรับเกินกำหนดชำระ		
ค้ำรับไม่เกิน 30 วัน	273,105,508	258,785,127
ค้ำรับ 31 - 60 วัน	130,427,404	90,973,930
ค้ำรับ 61 - 90 วัน	104,025,440	111,455,344
ค้ำรับ 91 วัน - 1 ปี	195,648,775	134,771,137
ค้ำรับเกินกว่า 1 ปี	68,922,629	48,579,303
รวมเบี้ยประกันภัยค้ำรับ	2,775,424,518	2,472,885,925
หัก ค่าเพื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญ	(63,792,073)	(68,660,976)
เบี้ยประกันภัยค้ำรับสุทธิ	2,711,632,445	2,404,224,949

สำหรับเบี้ยประกันภัยค้ำรับจากตัวแทนและนายหน้า บริษัทได้กำหนดหลักเกณฑ์การติดตามหนี้ให้เป็นไปตามกฎหมายว่าด้วยการเก็บเบี้ยประกันภัย โดยหนี้ที่เกินกว่ากำหนดชำระ บริษัทได้ดำเนินการตามกฎหมายกับตัวแทนและนายหน้าเป็นกรณีไป

บริษัทกลับรายการค่าเพื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญที่เคยรับรู้จำนวน 4.87 ล้านบาท (พ.ศ. 2559 : 28.95 ล้านบาท) เนื่องจากสถานะปัจจุบันของเบี้ยประกันภัยค้ำรับ ณ วันที่ในงบแสดงฐานะการเงินแสดงถึงคุณภาพของเบี้ยประกันภัยค้ำรับที่ดีขึ้น โดยจำนวนที่กลับรายการได้รวมอยู่ในค่าใช้จ่ายในการดำเนินงานในงบกำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จ

8. Reinsurance assets

As at 31 December 2017 and 2016, the Company has assets from reinsurance as follows:

	2017	2016
	Baht	Baht
<u>Insurance reserve to be called from reinsurance companies</u>		
Loss reserve	6,579,554,205	9,456,595,774
Premium reserve		
- Unearned premium reserve (UPR)	8,493,395,772	8,703,955,736
- Unexpired risk reserve (URR)	-	-
Reinsurance assets	<u>15,072,949,977</u>	<u>18,160,551,510</u>

8.1 Loss reserve to be called from reinsurance companies

	2017	2016
	Baht	Baht
Beginning balance for the year	9,456,595,774	5,333,697,622
Claims and loss adjustment recovery and incurred during the year	7,853,669,587	11,549,237,674
Change in claim reserve of claim recovery and incurred in previous year	(2,744,390,165)	157,029
Change in claim reserve recovery from change in assumptions during the year	(567,283,085)	559,535,904
Claims and loss adjustment recovery settled during the year	(7,419,037,906)	(7,986,032,455)
Closing balance for the year	<u>6,579,554,205</u>	<u>9,456,595,774</u>

8.2 Unearned premium reserve to be called from reinsurance companies

	2017	2016
	Baht	Baht
Beginning balance for the year	8,703,955,736	10,366,912,475
Ceded premium written for the year	14,794,884,249	14,930,213,674
Ceded premium earned in the year	(15,005,444,213)	(16,593,170,413)
Closing balance for the year	<u>8,493,395,772</u>	<u>8,703,955,736</u>

8. สินทรัพย์จากการประกันภัยต่อ

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 และ พ.ศ. 2559 บริษัทมีสินทรัพย์จากการประกันภัยต่อ ดังนี้

	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
	บาท	บาท
<u>สำรองประกันภัยส่วนที่เรียกคืนจากบริษัทประกันภัยต่อ</u>		
สำรองค่าสินไหมทดแทน	6,579,554,205	9,456,595,774
สำรองเบี้ยประกันภัย		
- สำรองเบี้ยประกันภัยที่ยังไม่ถึงเป็นรายได้ (UPR)	8,493,395,772	8,703,955,736
- สำรองความเสี่ยงภัยที่ยังไม่สิ้นสุด (URR)	-	-
สินทรัพย์จากการประกันภัยต่อ	<u>15,072,949,977</u>	<u>18,160,551,510</u>

8.1 สำรองค่าสินไหมทดแทนส่วนที่เรียกคืนจากบริษัทประกันภัยต่อ

	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
	บาท	บาท
ยอดคงเหลือ ณ ต้นปี	9,456,595,774	5,333,697,622
ค่าสินไหมทดแทนและค่าใช้จ่ายในการจัดการ		
ค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่เรียกคืนและเกิดขึ้นระหว่างปี	7,853,669,587	11,549,237,674
การเปลี่ยนแปลงประมาณการค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่เรียกคืน		
และเกิดขึ้นในปีก่อน	(2,744,390,165)	157,029
การเปลี่ยนแปลงที่เกิดจากข้อสมมุติในการคำนวณสำรอง		
ค่าสินไหมทดแทนส่วนที่เรียกคืนระหว่างปี	(567,283,085)	559,535,904
ค่าสินไหมทดแทนส่วนที่ตกลงกันระหว่างปี	(7,419,037,906)	(7,986,032,455)
ยอดคงเหลือ ณ สิ้นปี	<u>6,579,554,205</u>	<u>9,456,595,774</u>

8.2 สำรองเบี้ยประกันภัยที่ยังไม่ถึงเป็นรายได้

	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
	บาท	บาท
ยอดคงเหลือ ณ ต้นปี	8,703,955,736	10,366,912,475
เบี้ยประกันภัยต่อสำหรับปี	14,794,884,249	14,930,213,674
เบี้ยประกันภัยต่อที่ถือเป็นรายได้ในปี	(15,005,444,213)	(16,593,170,413)
ยอดคงเหลือ ณ สิ้นปี	<u>8,493,395,772</u>	<u>8,703,955,736</u>

9. Amount due from reinsurance, net

As at 31 December 2017 and 2016, the Company has amount due from reinsurance as follows:

	2017	2016
	Baht	Baht
Amounts deposit on reinsurance	3,220	4,495
Due from reinsurers	3,431,567,772	3,900,523,057
	3,431,570,992	3,900,527,552
<u>Less</u> Allowance for doubtful accounts	<u>(520,868,365)</u>	<u>(517,442,317)</u>
Amount due from reinsurance, net	<u>2,910,702,627</u>	<u>3,383,085,235</u>

As at 31 December 2017 and 2016, balances of due from reinsurers are classified by aging as follows:

	2017	2016
	Baht	Baht
Undue	6,621,377	7,951,754
Overdue		
Less than 12 months	2,201,095,722	2,570,299,127
1 - 2 years	369,672,287	537,731,784
More than 2 years	854,178,386	784,540,392
Total due from reinsurers	<u>3,431,567,772</u>	<u>3,900,523,057</u>

The Company reversed Baht 5.30 million (2016: Baht 49.12 million) of previous year allowance for doubtful accounts and recorded current year allowance for doubtful accounts for Baht 8.73 million (2016: Baht 75.61 million) according to the current status of amount due from reinsurers as at the date of Statement of Financial Position. The amount recorded and reversed have been included in 'operating expenses' in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

9. ลูกหนี้จากสัญญาประกันภัยต่อสุทธิ

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 และ พ.ศ. 2559 บริษัทมีลูกหนี้จากสัญญาประกันภัยต่อ ดังนี้

	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
	บาท	บาท
เงินวางไว้จากการประกันภัยต่อ	3,220	4,495
เงินค้ำรับเกี่ยวกับการประกันภัยต่อ	3,431,567,772	3,900,523,057
	3,431,570,992	3,900,527,552
หัก ค่าเพื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญ	(520,868,365)	(517,442,317)
ลูกหนี้จากสัญญาประกันภัยต่อสุทธิ	2,910,702,627	3,383,085,235

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 และ พ.ศ. 2559 เงินค้ำรับเกี่ยวกับการประกันภัยต่อ จำแนกอายุ ดังนี้

	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
	บาท	บาท
ยังไม่ถึงกำหนดชำระ	6,621,377	7,951,754
ค้ำรับเกินกำหนดชำระ		
ค้ำรับไม่เกินระยะเวลา 12 เดือน	2,201,095,722	2,570,299,127
ค้ำรับเป็นระยะเวลา 1 - 2 ปี	369,672,287	537,731,784
ค้ำรับเกินกว่า 2 ปี	854,178,386	784,540,392
รวมเงินค้ำรับเกี่ยวกับการประกันภัยต่อ	3,431,567,772	3,900,523,057

บริษัทกลับรายการค่าเพื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญที่เคยรับรู้จำนวน 5.30 ล้านบาท (พ.ศ. 2559 : จำนวน 49.12 ล้านบาท) และบันทึกค่าเพื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญปีปัจจุบันจำนวน 8.73 ล้านบาท (พ.ศ. 2559 : จำนวน 75.61 ล้านบาท) ตามสถานะปัจจุบันของของลูกหนี้จากสัญญาประกันภัยต่อ ณ วันที่ในงบแสดงฐานะการเงิน โดยจำนวนที่บันทึกและกลับรายการได้รวมอยู่ในค่าใช้จ่ายในการดำเนินงานในงบกำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จ

10. Investment in securities, net

As at 31 December 2017 and 2016, the Company has investment in securities as follows:

	2017		
	Cost/Amortised cost Baht	Fair value Baht	Percentage to total assets
Held-for-trading investments			
Government and state enterprise securities	-	-	-
Private enterprise debt securities	-	-	-
Equity securities	-	-	-
Total	-	-	-
<u>Add (Less)</u> Unrealised gains (losses)	-	-	-
Total Held-for-trading investments	-	-	-
Available-for-sale investments			
Government and state enterprise securities	1,343,418,099	1,366,675,674	2.76
Private enterprise debt securities	2,875,174,129	2,926,787,139	5.92
Equity securities	2,222,154,899	2,055,638,381	4.15
Unit trusts	2,522,003,425	2,531,253,828	5.12
Total	8,962,750,552	8,880,355,022	17.95
<u>Add (Less)</u> Unrealised gains (losses)	(82,395,530)	-	-
Total available-for-sale investments	8,880,355,022	8,880,355,022	17.95
Held-to-maturity investments			
Government and state enterprise securities	1,328,869,407	-	2.69
Private enterprise debt securities	1,180,876,126	-	2.39
Deposit at banks (Note 6)	3,757,100,000	-	7.59
Others	15,000,000	-	0.03
Total	6,281,845,533	-	12.70
<u>Less</u> Impairment charge	-	-	-
Total held-to maturity investments	6,281,845,533	-	12.70
General investments			
Equity securities	818,037,624	-	1.65
Total	818,037,624	-	1.65
<u>Less</u> Impairment charge	(130,977,545)	-	(0.26)
Total general investments	687,060,079	-	1.39
Total Investment in securities, net	15,849,260,634		

10. เงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพย์สุทธิต

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 และ พ.ศ. 2559 บริษัทมีเงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพย์ ดังนี้

	พ.ศ. 2560		
	ราคาทุน/ราคาทุน	มูลค่ายุติธรรม	ร้อยละของเงินลงทุน
	ตัดจำหน่าย		ในหลักทรัพย์ต่อ
บาท	บาท	สินทรัพย์รวม	
			บาท
เงินลงทุนเพื่อค้า			
หลักทรัพย์รัฐบาลและรัฐวิสาหกิจ	-	-	-
ตราสารหนี้ภาคเอกชน	-	-	-
ตราสารทุน	-	-	-
รวม	-	-	-
<u>บวก(หัก) กำไร(ขาดทุน)ที่ยังไม่เกิดขึ้นจริง</u>	-	-	-
รวมเงินลงทุนเพื่อค้า	-	-	-
เงินลงทุนเพื่อขาย			
หลักทรัพย์รัฐบาลและรัฐวิสาหกิจ	1,343,418,099	1,366,675,674	2.76
ตราสารหนี้ภาคเอกชน	2,875,174,129	2,926,787,139	5.92
ตราสารทุน	2,222,154,899	2,055,638,381	4.15
หน่วยลงทุน	2,522,003,425	2,531,253,828	5.12
รวม	8,962,750,552	8,880,355,022	17.95
<u>บวก(หัก) กำไร(ขาดทุน)ที่ยังไม่เกิดขึ้นจริง</u>	(82,395,530)	-	-
รวมเงินลงทุนเพื่อขาย	8,880,355,022	8,880,355,022	17.95
เงินลงทุนที่จะถือจนครบกำหนด			
หลักทรัพย์รัฐบาลและรัฐวิสาหกิจ	1,328,869,407	-	2.69
ตราสารหนี้ภาคเอกชน	1,180,876,126	-	2.39
เงินฝากธนาคาร (หมายเหตุ 6)	3,757,100,000	-	7.59
อื่น ๆ	15,000,000	-	0.03
รวม	6,281,845,533	-	12.70
<u>หัก ค่าเผื่อการด้อยค่า</u>	-	-	-
รวมเงินลงทุนที่จะถือจนครบกำหนด	6,281,845,533	-	12.70
เงินลงทุนทั่วไป			
ตราสารทุน	818,037,624	-	1.65
รวม	818,037,624	-	1.65
<u>หัก ค่าเผื่อการด้อยค่า</u>	(130,977,545)	-	(0.26)
รวมเงินลงทุนทั่วไป	687,060,079	-	1.39
รวมเงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพย์สุทธิต	15,849,260,634	-	-

10. Investment in securities, net (Cont'd)

As at 31 December 2017 and 2016, the Company has investment in securities as follows: (Cont'd)

	2016		
	Cost/Amortised cost Baht	Fair value Baht	Percentage to total assets
Held-for-trading investments			
Government and state enterprise securities	30,034,295	30,210,615	0.05
Private enterprise debt securities	-	-	-
Equity securities	-	-	-
Total	30,034,295	30,210,615	0.05
Add (Less) Unrealised gains (losses)	176,320	-	-
Total Held-for-trading investments	30,210,615	30,210,615	0.05
Available-for-sale investments			
Government and state enterprise securities	1,764,369,584	1,781,393,974	3.23
Private enterprise debt securities	3,573,018,950	3,592,265,244	6.51
Equity securities	2,886,480,157	2,589,561,760	4.69
Unit trusts	1,526,396,056	1,538,783,964	2.78
Total	9,750,264,747	9,502,004,942	17.21
Add (Less) Unrealised gains (losses)	(248,259,805)	-	-
Total available-for-sale investments	9,502,004,942	9,502,004,942	17.21
Held-to-maturity investments			
Government and state enterprise securities	1,017,625,161	-	1.84
Private enterprise debt securities	1,398,345,230	-	2.53
Deposit at banks (Note 6)	3,316,650,000	-	6.01
Others	15,000,000	-	0.03
Total	5,747,620,391	-	10.41
Less Impairment charge	-	-	-
Total held-to maturity investments	5,747,620,391	-	10.41
General investments			
Equity securities	846,149,620	-	1.53
Total	846,149,620	-	1.53
Less Impairment charge	(130,977,545)	-	(0.24)
Total general investments	715,172,075	-	1.29
Total Investment in securities, net	15,995,008,023		

10. เงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพย์สุทธิต่อ (ต่อ)

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 และ พ.ศ. 2559 บริษัทที่มีเงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพย์ ดังนี้ (ต่อ)

	พ.ศ. 2559		
	ราคาทุน/ราคาทุน	มูลค่ายุติธรรม	ร้อยละของเงินลงทุน ในหลักทรัพย์ต่อ สินทรัพย์รวม
	ตัดจำหน่าย		
	บาท	บาท	บาท
เงินลงทุนเพื่อค้า			
หลักทรัพย์รัฐบาลและรัฐวิสาหกิจ	30,034,295	30,210,615	0.05
ตราสารหนี้ภาคเอกชน	-	-	-
ตราสารทุน	-	-	-
รวม	30,034,295	30,210,615	0.05
<u>บวก(หัก) กำไร(ขาดทุน)ที่ยังไม่เกิดขึ้นจริง</u>	<u>176,320</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
รวมเงินลงทุนเพื่อค้า	30,210,615	30,210,615	0.05
เงินลงทุนเพื่อขาย			
หลักทรัพย์รัฐบาลและรัฐวิสาหกิจ	1,764,369,584	1,781,393,974	3.23
ตราสารหนี้ภาคเอกชน	3,573,018,950	3,592,265,244	6.51
ตราสารทุน	2,886,480,157	2,589,561,760	4.69
หน่วยลงทุน	1,526,396,056	1,538,783,964	2.78
รวม	9,750,264,747	9,502,004,942	17.21
<u>บวก(หัก) กำไร(ขาดทุน)ที่ยังไม่เกิดขึ้นจริง</u>	<u>(248,259,805)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
รวมเงินลงทุนเพื่อขาย	9,502,004,942	9,502,004,942	17.21
เงินลงทุนที่จะถือจนครบกำหนด			
หลักทรัพย์รัฐบาลและรัฐวิสาหกิจ	1,017,625,161	-	1.84
ตราสารหนี้ภาคเอกชน	1,398,345,230	-	2.53
เงินฝากธนาคาร (หมายเหตุ 6)	3,316,650,000	-	6.01
อื่น ๆ	15,000,000	-	0.03
รวม	5,747,620,391	-	10.41
<u>หัก ค่าเผื่อการด้อยค่า</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
รวมเงินลงทุนที่จะถือจนครบกำหนด	5,747,620,391	-	10.41
เงินลงทุนทั่วไป			
ตราสารทุน	846,149,620	-	1.53
รวม	846,149,620	-	1.53
<u>หัก ค่าเผื่อการด้อยค่า</u>	<u>(130,977,545)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(0.24)</u>
รวมเงินลงทุนทั่วไป	715,172,075	-	1.29
รวมเงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพย์สุทธิต่อ	15,995,008,023	-	-

10. Investment in securities, net (Cont'd)

Investment in debt securities as at 31 December 2017 and 2016 will be matured as follows:

	2017			Total Baht
	Period to maturity			
	Within 1 year Baht	1 - 5 years Baht	Over 5 years Baht	
<u>Available-for-sale investments</u>				
Government and state enterprise securities	468,338,685	850,079,414	25,000,000	1,343,418,099
Private enterprise debt securities	275,000,000	2,600,174,129	-	2,875,174,129
Total	743,338,685	3,450,253,543	25,000,000	4,218,592,228
Add (Less) Unrealised gains (losses)	5,016,170	63,821,091	6,033,324	74,870,585
Total available-for-sale investments	748,354,855	3,514,074,634	31,033,324	4,293,462,813
<u>Held-to-maturity investments</u>				
Government and state enterprise securities	1,076,716,685	252,152,722	-	1,328,869,407
Private enterprise debt securities	1,180,876,126	-	-	1,180,876,126
Total held-to-maturity investments	2,257,592,811	252,152,722	-	2,509,745,533
Total investments in debt securities, net	3,005,947,666	3,766,227,356	31,033,324	6,803,208,346

10. เงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพย์สุทธิ (ต่อ)

เงินลงทุนในตราสารหนี้ ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 และ พ.ศ. 2559 จะครบกำหนดดังต่อไปนี้

	พ.ศ. 2560			
	ครบกำหนด			รวม
	1 ปี	1 - 5 ปี	เกิน 5 ปี	
บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	
เงินลงทุนเพื่อขาย				
หลักทรัพย์รัฐบาลและรัฐวิสาหกิจ	468,338,685	850,079,414	25,000,000	1,343,418,099
ตราสารหนี้ภาคเอกชน	275,000,000	2,600,174,129	-	2,875,174,129
รวม	743,338,685	3,450,253,543	25,000,000	4,218,592,228
บวก(หัก) ค่าไร(ขาดทุน)ที่ยังไม่เกิดขึ้นจริง	5,016,170	63,821,091	6,033,324	74,870,585
รวมตราสารหนี้เพื่อขาย	748,354,855	3,514,074,634	31,033,324	4,293,462,813
เงินลงทุนที่จะถือจนครบกำหนด				
หลักทรัพย์รัฐบาลและรัฐวิสาหกิจ	1,076,716,685	252,152,722	-	1,328,869,407
ตราสารหนี้ภาคเอกชน	1,180,876,126	-	-	1,180,876,126
รวมตราสารหนี้ที่จะถือจนครบกำหนด	2,257,592,811	252,152,722	-	2,509,745,533
รวมเงินลงทุนในตราสารหนี้สุทธิ	3,005,947,666	3,766,227,356	31,033,324	6,803,208,346

10. Investment in securities, net (Cont'd)

Investment in debt securities as at 31 December 2017 and 2016 will be matured as follows:
(Cont'd)

	2016			Total Baht
	Period to maturity			
	Within 1 year Baht	1 - 5 years Baht	Over 5 years Baht	
<u>Available-for-sale investments</u>				
Government and state enterprise securities	709,358,035	1,030,011,549	25,000,000	1,764,369,584
Private enterprise debt securities	1,004,810,292	2,568,208,658	-	3,573,018,950
Total	1,714,168,327	3,598,220,207	25,000,000	5,337,388,534
Add (Less) Unrealised gains (losses)	4,754,192	26,154,258	5,362,234	36,270,684
Total available-for-sale investments	1,718,922,519	3,624,374,465	30,362,234	5,373,659,218
<u>Held-to-maturity investments</u>				
Government and state enterprise securities	486,375,038	531,250,123	-	1,017,625,161
Private enterprise debt securities	1,398,345,230	-	-	1,398,345,230
Total held-to-maturity investments	1,884,720,268	531,250,123	-	2,415,970,391
Total investments in debt securities, net	3,603,642,787	4,155,624,588	30,362,234	7,789,629,609

As at 31 December 2017, bonds amount of Baht 818.23 million (2016: Baht 869.93 million) were used as collateral against premium reserve with the registrar, collateral for underwriting policies and collateral in case of the insured driver is an alleged offender (as stated in Notes 31 and 34).

10. เงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพย์สุทธิต่อ (ต่อ)

เงินลงทุนในตราสารหนี้ ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 และ พ.ศ. 2559 จะครบกำหนดดังต่อไปนี้ (ต่อ)

	พ.ศ. 2559			
	ครบกำหนด			รวม
	1 ปี	1 - 5 ปี	เกิน 5 ปี	
บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	
เงินลงทุนเพื่อขาย				
หลักทรัพย์รัฐบาลและรัฐวิสาหกิจ	709,358,035	1,030,011,549	25,000,000	1,764,369,584
ตราสารหนี้ภาคเอกชน	1,004,810,292	2,568,208,658	-	3,573,018,950
รวม	1,714,168,327	3,598,220,207	25,000,000	5,337,388,534
บวก(หัก) กำไร(ขาดทุน)ที่ยังไม่เกิดขึ้นจริง	4,754,192	26,154,258	5,362,234	36,270,684
รวมตราสารหนี้เพื่อขาย	1,718,922,519	3,624,374,465	30,362,234	5,373,659,218
เงินลงทุนที่จะถือจนครบกำหนด				
หลักทรัพย์รัฐบาลและรัฐวิสาหกิจ	486,375,038	531,250,123	-	1,017,625,161
ตราสารหนี้ภาคเอกชน	1,398,345,230	-	-	1,398,345,230
รวมตราสารหนี้ที่จะถือจนครบกำหนด	1,884,720,268	531,250,123	-	2,415,970,391
รวมเงินลงทุนในตราสารหนี้สุทธิ	3,603,642,787	4,155,624,588	30,362,234	7,789,629,609

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 พันธบัตรจำนวนเงิน 818.23 ล้านบาท (พ.ศ. 2559 : 869.93 ล้านบาท) ถูกใช้เป็นหลักทรัพย์ในการวางเป็นสำรองเบี่ยงประกันภัยไว้กับนายทะเบียน และใช้ในการค้ำประกันสำหรับการรับประกันภัยของบริษัท และกรณีผู้อุปประกันภัยที่ผู้ซบขี่รถยนต์ตกเป็นผู้ต้องหา (หมายเหตุ 31 และ 34)

11. Loans

As at 31 December 2017 and 2016, loans and accrued interest aged by principal and accrued interest are as follows:

Outstanding period	2017						
	Mortgage loans		Others		Total		
	Principal Baht	Interest Baht	Principal Baht	Interest Baht	Principal Baht	Interest Baht	Total Baht
Undue	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Overdue more than 12 months	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

Outstanding period	2016						
	Mortgage loans		Others		Total		
	Principal Baht	Interest Baht	Principal Baht	Interest Baht	Principal Baht	Interest Baht	Total Baht
Undue	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Overdue more than 12 months	95,734	-	-	-	95,734	-	95,734
Total	95,734	-	-	-	95,734	-	95,734

In 2016, the collateralised loans are facilities of Baht 25 million provided to employees as part of the benefit plan. The interest is charged at a rate of 3.25% per annum on the portion of loan amount not exceed Baht 500,000 but exceed Baht 500,000 will be charged at 4.75% per annum.

In 2016, the collateralised loans are personal loans provided to employees not more than amount of Baht 60,000 per person, as part of the credit welfare project for cars natural gas installation. The interest rate is charged 2.50% per annum.

In 2017, the company has written off the employee loans amount of Baht 95,734 since the trial has already expired.

11. เงินให้กู้ยืม

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 และ พ.ศ. 2559 บริษัทมีเงินให้กู้ยืมโดยจำแนกอายุตามเงินต้นและดอกเบี้ยที่ค้างชำระ ดังนี้

ระยะเวลาค้างชำระ	พ.ศ. 2560						
	ทรัพย์สินจำนองเป็นประกัน		อื่น ๆ		รวม		
	เงินต้น	ดอกเบี้ย	เงินต้น	ดอกเบี้ย	เงินต้น	ดอกเบี้ย	รวม
	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท
ยังไม่ถึงกำหนดชำระ	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
เกินกว่ากำหนดชำระ							
มากกว่า 12 เดือน	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
รวม	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

ระยะเวลาค้างชำระ	พ.ศ. 2559						
	ทรัพย์สินจำนองเป็นประกัน		อื่น ๆ		รวม		
	เงินต้น	ดอกเบี้ย	เงินต้น	ดอกเบี้ย	เงินต้น	ดอกเบี้ย	รวม
	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท
ยังไม่ถึงกำหนดชำระ	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
เกินกว่ากำหนดชำระ							
มากกว่า 12 เดือน	95,734	-	-	-	95,734	-	95,734
รวม	95,734	-	-	-	95,734	-	95,734

ในปี พ.ศ. 2559 เงินให้กู้ยืม โดยมีหลักทรัพย์สินประกันเป็นเงินให้กู้ยืมแก่พนักงานในโครงการสวัสดิการ มีวงเงินให้กู้ยืม 25 ล้านบาท เงินกู้ยืมส่วนที่ไม่เกิน 500,000 บาท อัตราดอกเบี้ยร้อยละ 3.25 ต่อปี เงินกู้ยืมส่วนที่เกิน 500,000 บาท อัตราดอกเบี้ยร้อยละ 4.75 ต่อปี

ในปี พ.ศ. 2559 เงินให้กู้ยืม โดยให้บุคคลค่าประกันเป็นเงินให้กู้ยืมแก่พนักงานในโครงการสวัสดิการสินเชื่อเพื่อการติดตั้งแก๊สรถยนต์ โดยให้กู้ยืมไม่เกินรายละ 60,000 บาท อัตราดอกเบี้ยร้อยละ 2.50 ต่อปี

ในปี พ.ศ. 2560 บริษัทได้มีการตัดจำหน่าย เงินให้กู้ยืมแก่พนักงานจำนวน 95,734 บาท เนื่องจากคดีหมออายุความ

12. Investment property, net

	Land Baht	Building and improvement Baht	Total Baht
As at 1 January 2016			
Cost	-	-	-
<u>Less</u> Accumulated depreciation	-	-	-
Net book amount	-	-	-
For the year ended 31 December 2016			
Opening net book amount	-	-	-
Transferred in	107,966,383	17,188,371	125,154,754
Depreciation	-	(1,613,482)	(1,613,482)
Closing net book amount	<u>107,966,383</u>	<u>15,574,889</u>	<u>123,541,272</u>
As at 31 December 2016			
Cost	107,966,383	100,496,802	208,463,185
<u>Less</u> Accumulated depreciation	-	(84,921,913)	(84,921,913)
Net book amount	<u>107,966,383</u>	<u>15,574,889</u>	<u>123,541,272</u>
Fair value (Note 37)	<u>279,204,965</u>	<u>57,651,051</u>	<u>336,856,016</u>

12. อสังหาริมทรัพย์เพื่อการลงทุนสุทธิ

	อาคารและ		รวม
	ที่ดิน	ส่วนปรับปรุงอาคาร	
	บาท	บาท	บาท
ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม พ.ศ. 2559			
ราคาทุน	-	-	-
หัก ค่าเสื่อมราคาสะสม	-	-	-
ราคาตามบัญชี - สุทธิ	-	-	-
สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2559			
ราคาตามบัญชีต้นงวด - สุทธิ	-	-	-
การโอนเข้า	107,966,383	17,188,371	125,154,754
ค่าเสื่อมราคา	-	(1,613,482)	(1,613,482)
ราคาตามบัญชีปลายงวด - สุทธิ	107,966,383	15,574,889	123,541,272
ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2559			
ราคาทุน	107,966,383	100,496,802	208,463,185
หัก ค่าเสื่อมราคาสะสม	-	(84,921,913)	(84,921,913)
ราคาตามบัญชี - สุทธิ	107,966,383	15,574,889	123,541,272
มูลค่ายุติธรรม (หมายเหตุ 37)	279,204,965	57,651,051	336,856,016

12. Investment property, net (Cont'd)

	Land Baht	Building and improvement Baht	Total Baht
As at 1 January 2017			
Cost	107,966,383	100,496,802	208,463,185
<u>Less</u> Accumulated depreciation	-	(84,921,913)	(84,921,913)
Net book amount	<u>107,966,383</u>	<u>15,574,889</u>	<u>123,541,272</u>
For the year ended 31 December 2017			
Opening net book amount	107,966,383	15,574,889	123,541,272
Transferred in	-	-	-
Depreciation	-	(1,568,312)	(1,568,312)
Closing net book amount	<u>107,966,383</u>	<u>14,006,577</u>	<u>121,972,960</u>
As at 31 December 2017			
Cost	107,966,383	100,496,802	208,463,185
<u>Less</u> Accumulated depreciation	-	(86,490,225)	(86,490,225)
Net book amount	<u>107,966,383</u>	<u>14,006,577</u>	<u>121,972,960</u>
Fair value (Note 37)	<u>321,086,170</u>	<u>52,633,710</u>	<u>373,719,880</u>

For the year 2017, the Company's investment properties were valued as at 21 November 2017 by independent professionally qualified valuers (2016: as at 29 September 2015), who hold a recognised relevant professional qualification and have recent experience in the locations and segments of the investment properties valued. For all investment properties, their current use equates to the highest and best use.

12. อสังหาริมทรัพย์เพื่อการลงทุนสุทธิ (ต่อ)

	อาคารและ		รวม
	ที่ดิน	ส่วนปรับปรุงอาคาร	
	บาท	บาท	บาท
ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม พ.ศ. 2560			
ราคาทุน	107,966,383	100,496,802	208,463,185
หัก ค่าเสื่อมราคาสะสม	-	(84,921,913)	(84,921,913)
ราคาตามบัญชี - สุทธิ	107,966,383	15,574,889	123,541,272
สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560			
ราคาตามบัญชีต้นปี - สุทธิ	107,966,383	15,574,889	123,541,272
การโอนเข้า	-	-	-
ค่าเสื่อมราคา	-	(1,568,312)	(1,568,312)
ราคาตามบัญชีปลายปี - สุทธิ	107,966,383	14,006,577	121,972,960
ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560			
ราคาทุน	107,966,383	100,496,802	208,463,185
หัก ค่าเสื่อมราคาสะสม	-	(86,490,225)	(86,490,225)
ราคาตามบัญชี - สุทธิ	107,966,383	14,006,577	121,972,960
มูลค่ายุติธรรม (หมายเหตุ 37)	321,086,170	52,633,710	373,719,880

สำหรับปี พ.ศ. 2560 บริษัทได้จัดให้มีการประเมินมูลค่าอสังหาริมทรัพย์เพื่อการลงทุน โดยผู้เชี่ยวชาญการประเมินมูลค่าอิสระ (“ผู้ประเมินอิสระ”) ณ วันที่ 21 พฤศจิกายน พ.ศ. 2560 (พ.ศ. 2559 : ณ วันที่ 29 กันยายน พ.ศ. 2558) โดยผู้ประเมินอิสระเป็นผู้ที่ได้รับการรับรองตามมาตรฐานวิชาชีพและเป็นผู้มีประสบการณ์ในการประเมินมูลค่าในอสังหาริมทรัพย์ประเภทเดียวกันและอยู่ในทำเลที่ตั้งเดียวกับหรือใกล้เคียงกับอสังหาริมทรัพย์เพื่อการลงทุนที่ได้รับการประเมินมูลค่าดังกล่าว การใช้งานอสังหาริมทรัพย์เพื่อการลงทุนของบริษัททุกสินทรัพย์เป็นการใช้ประโยชน์ในลักษณะที่เป็นการใช้ประโยชน์ที่ดีที่สุดและก่อให้เกิดประโยชน์สูงสุดแก่บริษัท

12. Investment property, net (Cont'd)

The methods used to determine the fair value of investment properties as at 31 December 2017 and 2016 are as follows:

For land with construction, land is determine using the market approach which are based on sales prices of comparable property in close proximity and adjusted for differences in key attributes such as size and shape, location and condition of investment property. Building and improvement are determine using the replacement cost approach which estimates the cost to replace the building and building improvements based on current construction cost, less depreciation based on useful life determined by valuer. Such information is sufficient for comparison to determine the fair values of investment property. The Company classified the fair value measurement as level 2 of fair value hierarchy (Note 37).

The fair value is based on valuations by independent valuers which will be revalued every three years. However, managements will review the fair value to reflect market conditions at the end of the reporting period.

Amounts recognised in profit and loss that are related to investment property are as follows:

	2017	2016
	Baht	Baht
Rental and service income	18,189,960	14,302,960
Direct operating expense arise from investment property that generated rental and service income	4,624,098	4,846,537
Direct operating expense arise from investment property that did not generated rental and service income	2,066,886	2,166,312

12. อสังหาริมทรัพย์เพื่อการลงทุนสุทธิ (ต่อ)

วิธีที่ใช้ในการประเมินมูลค่ายุติธรรมของอสังหาริมทรัพย์เพื่อการลงทุน ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 และ พ.ศ. 2559 มีดังนี้

ที่ดินพร้อมสิ่งปลูกสร้าง สำหรับที่ดินใช้วิธีเปรียบเทียบราคาตลาด ซึ่งอ้างอิงกับราคาขายของอสังหาริมทรัพย์ที่เปรียบเทียบกันได้
ในบริเวณใกล้เคียงกันและมาปรับปรุงด้วยความแตกต่างของคุณสมบัติที่สำคัญ เช่น ขนาดและรูปร่าง ทำเลที่ตั้ง และสภาพของอสังหาริมทรัพย์ดังกล่าว สำหรับสิ่งปลูกสร้างใช้วิธีต้นทุนทดแทนสุทธิในการประเมินมูลค่าทรัพย์สิน โดยประมาณการต้นทุนในการก่อสร้างอาคารและสิ่งปลูกสร้างตามต้นทุนค่าก่อสร้าง ณ ปัจจุบัน หักด้วยค่าเสื่อมราคาสะสมตามสภาพอายุการใช้งานที่ผู้ประเมินเห็นสมควร แล้วนำมารวมกับมูลค่าที่ดินซึ่งประเมินได้จากวิธีเปรียบเทียบราคาตลาด ผลลัพธ์ที่ได้ถือเป็นมูลค่ารวมของทรัพย์สินดังกล่าว ข้อมูลดังกล่าวเพียงพอที่จะใช้เปรียบเทียบเพื่อกำหนดมูลค่ายุติธรรมนี้ บริษัทจึงได้จัดประเภทการวัดมูลค่ายุติธรรมดังกล่าวอยู่ในระดับ 2 ของลำดับชั้นมูลค่ายุติธรรม (หมายเหตุ 37)

มูลค่ายุติธรรมซึ่งประเมินโดยผู้ประเมินอิสระจะประเมินทุกสามปี อย่างไรก็ตามฝ่ายบริหารจะสอบทานมูลค่ายุติธรรมเพื่อให้มูลค่าสะท้อนถึงสภาพตลาด ณ วันสิ้นรอบระยะเวลารายงาน

จำนวนเงินที่เกี่ยวข้องอสังหาริมทรัพย์เพื่อการลงทุน ที่ได้รับรู้ในกำไรหรือขาดทุน ได้แก่

	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
	บาท	บาท
รายได้ค่าเช่าและค่าบริการ	18,189,960	14,302,960
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการดำเนินงานโดยตรงที่เกิดจากอสังหาริมทรัพย์		
เพื่อการลงทุนซึ่งก่อให้เกิดรายได้ค่าเช่าและค่าบริการสำหรับปี	4,624,098	4,846,537
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการดำเนินงานโดยตรงที่เกิดจากอสังหาริมทรัพย์		
เพื่อการลงทุนซึ่งไม่ได้ก่อให้เกิดรายได้ค่าเช่าและค่าบริการสำหรับปี	2,066,886	2,166,312

13. Property, plant and equipment, net

	Land Baht	Buildings and improvement Baht	Fixture and equipment Baht	Vehicle Baht	Assets under construction Baht	Total Baht
At 1 January 2016						
Cost	402,247,618	996,347,917	348,781,140	153,595,173	208,522,493	2,109,494,341
Less Accumulated depreciation	-	(228,208,729)	(290,534,827)	(99,442,672)	-	(618,186,228)
Net book amount	402,247,618	768,139,188	58,246,313	54,152,501	208,522,493	1,491,308,113
For the year ended 31 December 2016						
Opening net book amount	402,247,618	768,139,188	58,246,313	54,152,501	208,522,493	1,491,308,113
Additions	-	3,931,327	11,042,671	24,819,285	89,249,322	129,042,605
Disposal	-	-	(112,254)	(2,390,406)	-	(2,502,660)
Write-off	-	-	(26,226)	-	-	(26,226)
Transfer in/(out)	-	146,620,981	114,742,914	-	(261,363,895)	-
Transfer of assets - other	(107,966,383)	(17,188,371)	-	-	(9,605,585)	(134,760,339)
Depreciation charge	-	(52,613,800)	(39,003,833)	(12,779,743)	-	(104,397,376)
Closing net book amount	294,281,235	848,889,325	144,889,585	63,801,637	26,802,335	1,378,664,117
At 31 December 2016						
Cost	294,281,235	1,046,403,423	460,660,071	170,045,173	26,802,335	1,998,192,237
Less Accumulated depreciation	-	(197,514,098)	(315,770,486)	(106,243,536)	-	(619,528,120)
Net book amount	294,281,235	848,889,325	144,889,585	63,801,637	26,802,335	1,378,664,117

13. ที่ดิน อาคารและอุปกรณ์สุทธิ

	ที่ดิน		อาคารและ ส่วนปรับปรุงอาคาร		เครื่องตกแต่งติดตั้ง และอุปกรณ์สำนักงาน		ยานพาหนะ		สินทรัพย์ระหว่าง ก่อสร้างและติดตั้ง		รวม
	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	
ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม พ.ศ. 2559											
ราคาทุน	402,247,618		996,347,917		348,781,140		153,595,173		208,522,493		2,109,494,341
หัก ค่าเสื่อมราคาสะสม	-		(228,208,729)		(290,534,827)		(99,442,672)		-		(618,186,228)
มูลค่าสุทธิตามบัญชี	402,247,618		768,139,188		58,246,313		54,152,501		208,522,493		1,491,308,113
สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2559											
มูลค่าสุทธิตามบัญชีต้นปี	402,247,618		768,139,188		58,246,313		54,152,501		208,522,493		1,491,308,113
ซื้อเพิ่ม	-		3,931,327		11,042,671		24,819,285		89,249,322		129,042,605
จำหน่าย	-		-		(112,254)		(2,390,406)		-		(2,502,660)
ตัดจำหน่าย	-		-		(26,226)		-		-		(26,226)
โอนเข้า(ออก)	-		146,620,981		114,742,914		-		(261,363,895)		-
โอนสินทรัพย์ - อื่น ๆ	(107,966,383)		(17,188,371)		-		-		(9,605,585)		(134,760,339)
ค่าเสื่อมราคา	-		(52,613,800)		(39,003,833)		(12,779,743)		-		(104,397,376)
มูลค่าสุทธิตามบัญชีปลายปี	294,281,235		848,889,325		144,889,585		63,801,637		26,802,335		1,378,664,117
ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2559											
ราคาทุน	294,281,235		1,046,403,423		460,660,071		170,045,173		26,802,335		1,998,192,237
หัก ค่าเสื่อมราคาสะสม	-		(197,514,098)		(315,770,486)		(106,243,536)		-		(619,528,120)
มูลค่าสุทธิตามบัญชี	294,281,235		848,889,325		144,889,585		63,801,637		26,802,335		1,378,664,117

13. Property, plant and equipment, net (Cont'd)

	Land Baht	Buildings and improvement Baht	Fixture and equipment Baht	Vehicle Baht	Assets under construction Baht	Total Baht
At 1 January 2017						
Cost	294,281,235	1,046,403,423	460,660,071	170,045,173	26,802,335	1,998,192,237
<u>Less</u> Accumulated depreciation	-	(197,514,098)	(315,770,486)	(106,243,536)	-	(619,528,120)
Net book amount	294,281,235	848,889,325	144,889,585	63,801,637	26,802,335	1,378,664,117
For the year ended 31 December 2017						
Opening net book amount	294,281,235	848,889,325	144,889,585	63,801,637	26,802,335	1,378,664,117
Additions	-	2,104,080	15,207,669	24,325,107	50,005,348	91,642,204
Disposal	(112,500)	-	(203,975)	(8,289,959)	-	(8,606,434)
Write-off	-	-	-	-	-	-
Transfer in/(out)	-	27,904,382	16,914,451	-	(44,818,833)	-
Transfer of assets - other	-	-	1,050,000	-	(1,158,700)	(108,700)
Depreciation charge	-	(54,460,723)	(35,871,302)	(13,874,768)	-	(104,206,793)
Closing net book amount	294,168,735	824,437,064	141,986,428	65,962,017	30,830,150	1,357,384,394
At 31 December 2017						
Cost	294,168,735	1,076,411,885	492,637,303	155,996,149	30,830,150	2,050,044,222
<u>Less</u> Accumulated depreciation	-	(251,974,821)	(350,650,875)	(90,034,132)	-	(692,659,828)
Net book amount	294,168,735	824,437,064	141,986,428	65,962,017	30,830,150	1,357,384,394

13. ที่ดิน อาคารและอุปกรณ์สุทธิ (ต่อ)

	ที่ดิน		อาคารและ ส่วนปรับปรุงอาคาร		เครื่องตกแต่งติดตั้ง และอุปกรณ์สำนักงาน		ยานพาหนะ		สินทรัพย์ระหว่าง ก่อสร้างและติดตั้ง		รวม
	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	
ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม พ.ศ. 2560											
ราคาทุน	294,281,235		1,046,403,423		460,660,071		170,045,173		26,802,335		1,998,192,237
หัก ค่าเสื่อมราคาสะสม	-		(197,514,098)		(315,770,486)		(106,243,536)		-		(619,528,120)
มูลค่าสุทธิตามบัญชี	294,281,235		848,889,325		144,889,585		63,801,637		26,802,335		1,378,664,117
สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560											
มูลค่าสุทธิตามบัญชีต้นปี	294,281,235		848,889,325		144,889,585		63,801,637		26,802,335		1,378,664,117
ซื้อเพิ่ม	-		2,104,080		15,207,669		24,325,107		50,005,348		91,642,204
จำหน่าย	(112,500)		-		(203,975)		(8,289,959)		-		(8,606,434)
ตัดจำหน่าย	-		-		-		-		-		-
โอนเข้า/(ออก)	-		27,904,382		16,914,451		-		(44,818,833)		-
โอนสินทรัพย์ - อื่น ๆ	-		-		1,050,000		-		(1,158,700)		(108,700)
ค่าเสื่อมราคา	-		(54,460,723)		(35,871,302)		(13,874,768)		-		(104,206,793)
มูลค่าสุทธิตามบัญชีปลายปี	294,168,735		824,437,064		141,986,428		65,962,017		30,830,150		1,357,384,394
ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560											
ราคาทุน	294,168,735		1,076,411,885		492,637,303		155,996,149		30,830,150		2,050,044,222
หัก ค่าเสื่อมราคาสะสม	-		(251,974,821)		(350,650,875)		(90,034,132)		-		(692,659,828)
มูลค่าสุทธิตามบัญชี	294,168,735		824,437,064		141,986,428		65,962,017		30,830,150		1,357,384,394

13. Property, plant and equipment, net (Cont'd)

As at 31 December 2017, the Company has vehicles acquired under finance lease and a hire purchase contract with a net book value of Baht 59.55million (2016: Baht 53.14 million).

As at 31 December 2017, the Company has fully depreciated equipment but is still in use. The carrying amount (before deducting accumulated depreciation) of those assets amounted to Baht 501.79 million (2016: Baht 459.35 million).

14. Intangible assets, net

	Computer software Baht	Computer software under installation Baht	Total Baht
At 1 January 2016			
Cost	198,216,367	28,542,974	226,759,341
<u>Less</u> Accumulated amortisation	<u>(140,788,182)</u>	-	<u>(140,788,182)</u>
Net book amount	<u>57,428,185</u>	<u>28,542,974</u>	<u>85,971,159</u>
For the year ended 31 December 2016			
Opening net book amount	57,428,185	28,542,974	85,971,159
Additions	1,722,066	6,695,286	8,417,352
Transfer of assets	28,460,381	(28,460,381)	-
Transfer of assets - other	1,519,591	-	1,519,591
Amortisation charge	<u>(33,786,599)</u>	-	<u>(33,786,599)</u>
Closing net book amount	<u>55,343,624</u>	<u>6,777,879</u>	<u>62,121,503</u>
At 31 December 2016			
Cost	229,918,406	6,777,879	236,696,285
<u>Less</u> Accumulated amortisation	<u>(174,574,782)</u>	-	<u>(174,574,782)</u>
Net book amount	<u>55,343,624</u>	<u>6,777,879</u>	<u>62,121,503</u>

13. ที่ดิน อาคารและอุปกรณ์สุทธิ (ต่อ)

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 บริษัทมีรถยนต์ซึ่งได้มาภายใต้สัญญาเช่าการเงินและสัญญาเช่าซื้อซึ่งมีมูลค่าตามบัญชีสุทธิ 59.55 ล้านบาท (พ.ศ. 2559 : 53.14 ล้านบาท)

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 บริษัทมีอุปกรณ์ซึ่งคิดค่าเสื่อมราคาหมดแล้วแต่ยังใช้งานอยู่ มูลค่าตามบัญชีก่อนหักค่าเสื่อมราคาสะสมของสินทรัพย์ดังกล่าวมีมูลค่า 501.79 ล้านบาท (พ.ศ. 2559 : 459.35 ล้านบาท)

14. สินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตนสุทธิ

	โปรแกรม		รวม
	โปรแกรมคอมพิวเตอร์	ระหว่างติดตั้ง	
	บาท	บาท	บาท
ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม พ.ศ. 2559			
ราคาทุน	198,216,367	28,542,974	226,759,341
หัก ค่าตัดจำหน่ายสะสม	(140,788,182)	-	(140,788,182)
มูลค่าสุทธิตามบัญชี	57,428,185	28,542,974	85,971,159
สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2559			
มูลค่าสุทธิตามบัญชีต้นปี	57,428,185	28,542,974	85,971,159
ซื้อเพิ่ม	1,722,066	6,695,286	8,417,352
โอนสินทรัพย์	28,460,381	(28,460,381)	-
โอนสินทรัพย์ - อื่น ๆ	1,519,591	-	1,519,591
ค่าตัดจำหน่าย	(33,786,599)	-	(33,786,599)
มูลค่าสุทธิตามบัญชีปลายปี	55,343,624	6,777,879	62,121,503
ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2559			
ราคาทุน	229,918,406	6,777,879	236,696,285
หัก ค่าตัดจำหน่ายสะสม	(174,574,782)	-	(174,574,782)
มูลค่าสุทธิตามบัญชี	55,343,624	6,777,879	62,121,503

14. Intangible assets, net (Cont'd)

	Computer software Baht	Computer Software under installation Baht	Total Baht
At 1 January 2017			
Cost	229,918,406	6,777,879	236,696,285
<u>Less</u> Accumulated amortisation	<u>(174,574,782)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(174,574,782)</u>
Net book amount	<u>55,343,624</u>	<u>6,777,879</u>	<u>62,121,503</u>
For the year ended 31 December 2017			
Opening net book amount	55,343,624	6,777,879	62,121,503
Additions	3,385,948	16,577,988	19,963,936
Transfer of assets	18,836,907	(18,836,907)	-
Transfer of assets - other	1,158,700	(1,050,000)	108,700
Amortisation charge	<u>(25,507,587)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(25,507,587)</u>
Closing net book amount	<u>53,217,592</u>	<u>3,468,960</u>	<u>56,686,552</u>
At 31 December 2017			
Cost	253,299,961	3,468,960	256,768,921
<u>Less</u> Accumulated amortisation	<u>(200,082,369)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(200,082,369)</u>
Net book amount	<u>53,217,592</u>	<u>3,468,960</u>	<u>56,686,552</u>

As at 31 December 2017, the Company has fully amortised intangible assets but are still in use amounting to Baht 158.65 million (2016: Baht 63.08 million).

14. สินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตนสุทธิ (ต่อ)

	โปรแกรม		รวม
	โปรแกรม คอมพิวเตอร์	โปรแกรม คอมพิวเตอร์ ระหว่างติดตั้ง	
	บาท	บาท	บาท
ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม พ.ศ. 2560			
ราคาทุน	229,918,406	6,777,879	236,696,285
หัก ค่าตัดจำหน่ายสะสม	(174,574,782)	-	(174,574,782)
มูลค่าสุทธิตามบัญชี	55,343,624	6,777,879	62,121,503
สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560			
มูลค่าสุทธิตามบัญชีต้นปี	55,343,624	6,777,879	62,121,503
ซื้อเพิ่ม	3,385,948	16,577,988	19,963,936
โอนสินทรัพย์	18,836,907	(18,836,907)	-
โอนสินทรัพย์ - อื่น ๆ	1,158,700	(1,050,000)	108,700
ค่าตัดจำหน่าย	(25,507,587)	-	(25,507,587)
มูลค่าสุทธิตามบัญชีปลายปี	53,217,592	3,468,960	56,686,552
ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560			
ราคาทุน	253,299,961	3,468,960	256,768,921
หัก ค่าตัดจำหน่ายสะสม	(200,082,369)	-	(200,082,369)
มูลค่าสุทธิตามบัญชี	53,217,592	3,468,960	56,686,552

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 บริษัทมีสินทรัพย์ที่ไม่มีตัวตนซึ่งตัดจำหน่ายหมดแล้วแต่ยังใช้งานอยู่ มูลค่าตามบัญชีก่อนหักค่าตัดจำหน่ายสะสมของสินทรัพย์ที่ไม่มีตัวตนดังกล่าวมีมูลค่า 158.65 ล้านบาท (พ.ศ. 2559 : 63.08 ล้านบาท)

15. Insurance contract liabilities

	2017		2016	
	Insurance contract liabilities Baht	Liabilities recovered from reinsurance Baht	Insurance contract liabilities Baht	Liabilities recovered from reinsurance Baht
Claim liability				
- Reported claim	7,308,834,098	(5,368,305,610)	9,989,097,608	(7,678,064,093)
- Claims incurred but not reported	1,728,087,258	(1,211,248,595)	2,408,910,106	(1,778,531,681)
Premium liability				
- Unearned premium reserve	11,204,744,021	(8,493,395,772)	11,516,996,974	(8,703,955,736)
Total	20,241,665,377	(15,072,949,977)	23,915,004,688	(18,160,551,510)

2,311,033,515
630,378,425

2,813,041,238

5,754,453,178

15. หนี้สินจากสัญญาประกันภัย

	พ.ศ. 2560		พ.ศ. 2559	
	หนี้สินจากสัญญาประกันภัย บาท	หนี้สินส่วนที่ เอาประกันภัยต่อ บาท	หนี้สินจากสัญญาประกันภัย บาท	หนี้สินส่วนที่ เอาประกันภัยต่อ บาท
สำรองค่าสินไหมทดแทน				
- ค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่เกิดขึ้นและได้รับรายงานแล้ว	7,308,834,098	1,940,528,488	9,989,097,608	(7,678,064,093)
- ค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่เกิดขึ้นแต่ยังไม่ได้รับรายงาน	1,728,087,258	516,838,663	2,408,910,106	(1,778,531,681)
สำรองเบี้ยประกันภัย				
- สำรองเบี้ยประกันภัยที่ยังไม่ถึงเป็นรายได้	11,204,744,021	(8,493,395,772)	11,516,996,974	(8,703,955,736)
รวม	20,241,665,377	(15,072,949,977)	23,915,004,688	(18,160,551,510)

15. Insurance contract liabilities (Cont'd)

15.1 Claim liability

	2017 Baht	2016 Baht
Beginning balance for the year	12,398,007,714	7,663,225,591
Claims and loss adjustment expenses incurred during the year	10,500,581,543	13,884,346,783
Change in claim reserve of claim incurred in previous year	(2,835,295,154)	324,879,146
Change in claim reserve from change in assumptions during the year	(680,822,848)	640,227,534
Claims and loss adjustment expenses paid during the year	<u>(10,345,549,899)</u>	<u>(10,114,671,340)</u>
Closing balance for the year	<u>9,036,921,356</u>	<u>12,398,007,714</u>

15.2 Unearned premium reserve

	2017 Baht	2016 Baht
Beginning balance for the year	11,516,996,974	13,272,104,533
Premium written for the year	20,008,366,051	20,428,769,618
Premium earned in the year	<u>(20,320,619,004)</u>	<u>(22,183,877,177)</u>
Closing balance for the year	<u>11,204,744,021</u>	<u>11,516,996,974</u>

The Company has not provided for unexpired risk reserve for the amount of Baht 5,800.48 million (31 December 2016: Baht 6,877.21 million) since unexpired risk reserve is lower than unearned premium reserve.

15. หนี้สินจากสัญญาประกันภัย (ต่อ)

15.1 สำรองค่าสินไหมทดแทน

	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
	บาท	บาท
ยอดคงเหลือ ณ ต้นปี	12,398,007,714	7,663,225,591
ค่าสินไหมทดแทนและค่าใช้จ่ายในการจัดการ		
ค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่เกิดขึ้นระหว่างปี	10,500,581,543	13,884,346,783
การเปลี่ยนแปลงประมาณการค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่เกิดขึ้น		
ในปีก่อน	(2,835,295,154)	324,879,146
การเปลี่ยนแปลงที่เกิดจากข้อสมมุติในการคำนวณสำรอง		
ค่าสินไหมทดแทนระหว่างปี	(680,822,848)	640,227,534
ค่าสินไหมทดแทนจ่ายระหว่างปี	(10,345,549,899)	(10,114,671,340)
ยอดคงเหลือ ณ สิ้นปี	<u>9,036,921,356</u>	<u>12,398,007,714</u>

15.2 สำรองเบี้ยประกันภัยที่ยังไม่ถือเป็นรายได้

	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
	บาท	บาท
ยอดคงเหลือ ณ ต้นปี	11,516,996,974	13,272,104,533
เบี้ยประกันภัยรับสำหรับปี	20,008,366,051	20,428,769,618
เบี้ยประกันภัยที่ถือเป็นรายได้ในปี	(20,320,619,004)	(22,183,877,177)
ยอดคงเหลือ ณ สิ้นปี	<u>11,204,744,021</u>	<u>11,516,996,974</u>

บริษัท ไม่มีการตั้งสำรองการเสี่ยงภัยที่ยังไม่สิ้นสุดจำนวนเงิน 5,800.48 ล้านบาท (พ.ศ. 2559 จำนวน 6,877.21 ล้านบาท) เนื่องจากสำรองการเสี่ยงภัยที่ยังไม่สิ้นสุดมีจำนวนต่ำกว่าสำรองเบี้ยประกันภัยที่ยังไม่ถือเป็นรายได้

15. Insurance contract liabilities (Cont'd)

15.3 Gross Claim Development Table

Reporting Year / Accident Year	prior 2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	Total
Gross estimate of cumulative claim cost								
- As at accident year		17,782,908,217	14,833,058,853	14,722,760,819	10,331,488,897	15,223,725,971	10,038,400,440	
- One year later		18,546,544,510	14,445,117,647	13,666,706,995	10,169,248,380	12,211,588,752		
- Two years later		17,508,467,159	14,195,402,905	13,678,093,573	9,946,526,829			
- Three years later		17,622,415,865	14,080,606,796	13,577,982,460				
- Four years later		17,652,588,444	14,101,274,007					
- Five years later		17,636,772,442						
Current estimate of cumulative claims cost	18,906,198,217	17,637,953,506	14,101,581,607	13,578,393,755	9,950,245,853	12,225,416,993	10,105,756,010	
Cumulative payments	(18,275,768,929)	(17,383,282,651)	(14,032,626,833)	(13,513,372,800)	(9,192,012,838)	(9,560,943,355)	(5,510,324,494)	
Total	630,429,288	254,670,855	68,954,774	65,020,955	758,233,015	2,664,473,638	4,595,431,516	9,037,214,041
Foreign exchange impact								(292,685)
Total gross claim liabilities as at 31 December 2017								9,036,921,356

15. หนี้สินจากสัญญาประกันภัย (ต่อ)

15.3 ตารางพัฒนาการค่าสินไหมทดแทนก่อนการประกันภัยต่อ

ปีที่รายงาน / ปีอุบัติเหตุ	ก่อนพ.ศ. 2554	พ.ศ. 2555	พ.ศ. 2556	พ.ศ. 2557	พ.ศ. 2558	พ.ศ. 2559	พ.ศ. 2560	รวม
ประมาณการค่าสินไหม								
ทดแทน								
- ณ สิ้นปีอุบัติเหตุ		17,782,908,217	14,833,058,853	14,722,760,819	10,331,488,897	15,223,725,971	10,038,400,440	
- หนึ่งปีถัดไป		18,546,544,510	14,445,117,647	13,666,706,995	10,169,248,380	12,211,588,752		
- สองปีถัดไป		17,508,467,159	14,195,402,905	13,678,093,573	9,946,526,829			
- สามปีถัดไป		17,622,415,865	14,080,606,796	13,577,982,460				
- สี่ปีถัดไป		17,652,588,444	14,101,274,007					
- ห้าปีถัดไป		17,636,772,442						
ประมาณการค่าสินไหม								
ทดแทนสมบูรณ์	18,906,198,217	17,637,953,506	14,101,581,607	13,578,393,755	9,950,245,853	12,225,416,993	10,105,756,010	
ค่าสินไหมทดแทนจ่ายสะสม	(18,275,768,929)	(17,383,282,651)	(14,032,626,833)	(13,513,372,800)	(9,192,012,838)	(9,560,943,355)	(5,510,324,494)	
รวม	630,429,288	254,670,855	68,954,774	65,020,955	758,233,015	2,664,473,638	4,595,431,516	9,037,214,041
ปรับมูลค่าจากอัตราแลกเปลี่ยน								(292,685)
รวมสำรองค่าสินไหมทดแทน ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560								9,036,921,356

15. Insurance contract liabilities (Cont'd)

15.4 Net Claim Development Table

Reporting Year / Accident Year	prior 2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	Total
Gross estimate of cumulative claim cost								
- As at accident year		5,116,382,683	3,784,337,882	3,935,911,225	3,279,528,377	3,863,825,523	3,009,622,932	
- One year later		5,272,527,511	4,163,541,402	3,079,247,821	3,341,929,474	3,400,975,796		
- Two years later		5,435,557,980	5,129,059,323	3,017,264,800	3,240,692,437			
- Three years later		5,418,865,889	4,810,313,073	3,003,067,323				
- Four years later		5,387,721,173	4,837,743,592					
- Five years later		5,475,274,216						
Current estimate of cumulative claims cost	2,150,283,095	5,476,455,281	4,838,051,193	3,003,478,617	3,244,411,461	3,414,804,037	3,076,978,503	
Cumulative payments	(2,001,030,526)	(5,414,206,473)	(4,792,997,761)	(2,983,949,875)	(3,186,794,703)	(2,642,618,526)	(1,725,534,037)	
Total	<u>149,252,569</u>	<u>62,248,808</u>	<u>45,053,432</u>	<u>19,528,742</u>	<u>57,616,758</u>	<u>772,185,511</u>	<u>1,351,444,466</u>	<u>2,457,330,286</u>
Foreign exchange impact								<u>36,865</u>
Total gross claim liabilities as at 31 December 2017								<u><u>2,457,367,151</u></u>

15. หนี้สินจากสัญญาประกันภัย (ต่อ)

15.4 ตารางพัฒนาการค่าสินไหมทดแทนสุทธิ

ปีที่ยานงาน / ปีอุบัติเหตุ	ก่อนพ.ศ. 2554	พ.ศ. 2555	พ.ศ. 2556	พ.ศ. 2557	พ.ศ. 2558	พ.ศ. 2559	พ.ศ. 2560	รวม
ประมาณการค่าสินไหม								
ทดแทน								
- ณ สิ้นปีอุบัติเหตุ		5,116,382,683	3,784,337,882	3,935,911,225	3,279,528,377	3,863,825,523	3,009,622,932	
- หนึ่งปีถัดไป		5,272,527,511	4,163,541,402	3,079,247,821	3,341,929,474	3,400,975,796		
- สองปีถัดไป		5,435,557,980	5,129,059,323	3,017,264,800	3,240,692,437			
- สามปีถัดไป		5,418,865,889	4,810,313,073	3,003,067,323				
- สี่ปีถัดไป		5,387,721,173	4,837,743,592					
- ห้าปีถัดไป		5,475,274,216						
ประมาณการค่าสินไหม								
ทดแทนสมบูรณ์	2,150,283,095	5,476,455,281	4,838,051,193	3,003,478,617	3,244,411,461	3,414,804,037	3,076,978,503	
ค่าสินไหมทดแทนจ่ายสะสม	(2,001,030,526)	(5,414,206,473)	(4,792,997,761)	(2,983,949,875)	(3,186,794,703)	(2,642,618,526)	(1,725,534,037)	
รวม	149,252,569	62,248,808	45,053,432	19,528,742	57,616,758	772,185,511	1,351,444,466	2,457,330,286
ปรับมูลค่าจากอัตราแลกเปลี่ยน								36,865
รวมสำรองค่าสินไหมทดแทนสุทธิ ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560								2,457,367,151

15. Insurance contract liabilities (Cont'd)

15.5 Maturity analysis of claim liabilities expected to be paid

	2017 Baht	2016 Baht
Claim liabilities expected to be paid within 12 months	6,516,485,878	7,921,881,058
Claim liabilities expected to be paid between 1 and 2 years	1,326,244,370	2,356,544,728
Claim liabilities expected to be paid between 2 and 5 years	1,037,817,008	1,823,992,442
Claim liabilities expected to be paid in more than 5 years	156,374,100	295,589,486
Total Claim liabilities expected to be paid	9,036,921,356	12,398,007,714

15.6 Sensitivity Analysis

	Change in key assumption	2017			
		Effect to Reinsurance Assets	Effect to Claim liabilities and unallocated loss adjustment expenses	Effect to Profit or loss	Effect to Owners' Equity
Loss					
Development Factor (LDF)	+10 %	740,543,945	974,696,154	(234,152,209)	(187,321,767)
	-10 %	(917,510,883)	(1,194,296,813)	276,785,930	221,428,744
Expected Ultimate Loss Ratio	+ 10 %	141,222,223	187,814,168	(46,591,945)	(37,273,556)
	-10 %	(141,222,225)	(187,814,165)	46,591,940	37,273,552

15. หนี้สินจากสัญญาประกันภัย (ต่อ)

15.5 การวิเคราะห์การครบกำหนดของการจ่ายชำระของสำรองค่าสินไหมทดแทน

	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
	บาท	บาท
สำรองค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่คาดว่าจะจ่ายชำระน้อยกว่า 12 เดือน	6,516,485,878	7,921,881,058
สำรองค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่คาดว่าจะจ่ายชำระระหว่าง 1 - 2 ปี	1,326,244,370	2,356,544,728
สำรองค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่คาดว่าจะจ่ายชำระระหว่าง 2 - 5 ปี	1,037,817,008	1,823,992,442
สำรองค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่คาดว่าจะจ่ายชำระเกินกว่า 5 ปี	156,374,100	295,589,486
รวมสำรองค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่คาดว่าจะจ่ายชำระ	<u>9,036,921,356</u>	<u>12,398,007,714</u>

15.6 การวิเคราะห์ความอ่อนไหวของข้อสมมติหลัก

		พ.ศ. 2560			
		ผลกระทบต่อ			
		เงินสำรอง			
		ค่าสินไหมทดแทน			
		และค่าจัดการ			
		ผลกระทบต่อ		สินไหมทดแทน	
		การเปลี่ยนแปลง	สินทรัพย์จากการ	ที่ไม่สามารถ	ผลกระทบ
		ในข้อสมมติ	ประกันภัยต่อ	จัดสรรได้	ต่อกำไรขาดทุน
					ต่อส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น
อัตราการพัฒนา					
ค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่					
ได้รับรายงานแล้ว					
	ร้อยละ +10	740,543,945	974,696,154	(234,152,209)	(187,321,767)
	ร้อยละ -10	(917,510,883)	(1,194,296,813)	276,785,930	221,428,744
อัตราส่วนค่าสินไหม					
ทดแทนสมบูรณ์					
ที่คาดการณ์					
	ร้อยละ +10	141,222,223	187,814,168	(46,591,945)	(37,273,556)
	ร้อยละ -10	(141,222,225)	(187,814,165)	46,591,940	37,273,552

15. Insurance contract liabilities (Cont'd)

15.6 Sensitivity Analysis (Cont'd)

	Change in key assumption	Effect to Reinsurance Assets	2016		
			Effect to Claim liabilities and unallocated loss adjustment expenses	Effect to Profit or loss	Effect to Owners' Equity
Loss Development Factor (LDF)	+10 %	533,379,679	709,594,293	(176,214,614)	(140,971,691)
	-10 %	(654,411,101)	(866,833,682)	212,422,581	169,938,065
Expected Ultimate Loss Ratio	+ 10 %	506,792,801	617,339,096	(110,546,295)	(88,437,036)
	-10 %	(506,792,795)	(617,339,090)	110,546,295	88,437,036

16. Due to reinsurers

	2017 Baht	2016 Baht
Outward premium payable	2,483,423,839	2,721,229,962
Amounts withheld on reinsurance treaties	2,973,631,205	3,406,634,139
Total due to reinsurers	<u>5,457,055,044</u>	<u>6,127,864,101</u>

15. หนี้สินจากสัญญาประกันภัย (ต่อ)

15.6 การวิเคราะห์ความอ่อนไหวของข้อสมมติหลัก (ต่อ)

	พ.ศ. 2559				
	การเปลี่ยนแปลง ในข้อสมมติ	ผลกระทบต่อ สินทรัพย์จากการ ประกันภัยต่อ	ผลกระทบต่อ สินไหมทดแทน ที่ไม่สามารถ จัดสรรไว้ได้	ผลกระทบต่อ เงินสำรอง ค่าสินไหมทดแทน และค่าจัดการ สินไหมทดแทน	ผลกระทบต่อ ส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น
อัตราการพัฒนา ค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่ ได้รับรายงานแล้ว	ร้อยละ +10	533,379,679	709,594,293	(176,214,614)	(140,971,691)
	ร้อยละ -10	(654,411,101)	(866,833,682)	212,422,581	169,938,065
อัตราส่วนค่าสินไหม ทดแทนสมบูรณ์ ที่คาดการณ์	ร้อยละ +10	506,792,801	617,339,096	(110,546,295)	(88,437,036)
	ร้อยละ -10	(506,792,795)	(617,339,090)	110,546,295	88,437,036

16. เจ้าหนี้บริษัทประกันภัยต่อ

	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
	บาท	บาท
เบี้ยประกันภัยต่อค้างจ่าย	2,483,423,839	2,721,229,962
เงินถือไว้จากการประกันภัยต่อ	2,973,631,205	3,406,634,139
รวมเจ้าหนี้บริษัทประกันภัยต่อ	5,457,055,044	6,127,864,101

17. Deferred income tax

The analysis of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities is as follows:

	2017	2016
	Baht	Baht
Deferred tax assets:		
Deferred tax assets to be settled within 12 months	139,645,225	124,607,246
Deferred tax assets to be settled after 12 months	379,296,570	418,524,321
	<u>518,941,795</u>	<u>543,131,567</u>
Deferred tax liabilities:		
Deferred tax liabilities to be settled within 12 months	(20)	(35,264)
Deferred tax liability to be settled after 12 months	-	-
	<u>(20)</u>	<u>(35,264)</u>
Deferred tax asset, net	<u>518,941,775</u>	<u>543,096,303</u>

Deferred taxes are calculated on all temporary differences under the liabilities method using a principal tax rate of 20% (2016: 20%).

The movement on the net deferred tax assets for the years ended 31 December 2017 and 2016 are as follows:

	2017	2016
	Baht	Baht
Beginning balance as at 1 January	543,096,303	522,376,130
Change in net deferred tax per		
Statement of Income	9,018,327	22,255,200
Change in deferred tax relating to unrealised gains		
(losses) on investments in Statement of		
Comprehensive Income	<u>(33,172,855)</u>	<u>(1,535,027)</u>
Closing balance as at 31 December	<u>518,941,775</u>	<u>543,096,303</u>

17. ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชี

สินทรัพย์และหนี้สินภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชีสามารถวิเคราะห์ได้ดังนี้

	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
	บาท	บาท
สินทรัพย์ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชี		
สินทรัพย์ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชีที่จะใช้ประโยชน์ภายใน 12 เดือน	139,645,225	124,607,246
สินทรัพย์ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชีที่จะใช้ประโยชน์เกินกว่า 12 เดือน	379,296,570	418,524,321
	<u>518,941,795</u>	<u>543,131,567</u>
หนี้สินภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชี		
หนี้สินภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชีที่จะจ่ายชำระภายใน 12 เดือน	(20)	(35,264)
หนี้สินภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชีที่จะจ่ายชำระเกินกว่า 12 เดือน	-	-
	<u>(20)</u>	<u>(35,264)</u>
สินทรัพย์ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชีสุทธิ	<u>518,941,775</u>	<u>543,096,303</u>

ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชีคำนวณจากผลแตกต่างชั่วคราวตามวิธีหนี้สิน โดยใช้อัตราภาษีร้อยละ 20 (พ.ศ. 2559 : ร้อยละ 20) ของยอดเคลื่อนไหวของสินทรัพย์ (หนี้สิน) ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชี

รายการเคลื่อนไหวของสินทรัพย์ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชีสำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 และ พ.ศ. 2559 มีดังนี้

	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
	บาท	บาท
ยอดต้นปี	543,096,303	522,376,130
การเปลี่ยนแปลงของภาษีเงินได้ตามที่แสดงไว้ในงบกำไรขาดทุน	9,018,327	22,255,200
การเปลี่ยนแปลงของภาษีเงินได้จากกำไร(ขาดทุน)		
ที่ยังไม่เกิดขึ้นจริงจากมูลค่าเงินลงทุนในงบกำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จ	(33,172,855)	(1,535,027)
ยอดปลายปี	<u>518,941,775</u>	<u>543,096,303</u>

17. Deferred income tax (Cont'd)

The movement in deferred tax for the year ended 31 December 2017 and 2016 are as follows:

	Balance as of 1 January 2017 Baht	Charges to statement of Income Baht	Charges to other comprehensive Income Baht	Balance as of 31 December 2017 Baht
Deferred tax assets				
Provision for losses incurred but not yet reported (IBNR)	106,695,099	(21,268,762)	-	85,426,337
Allowance for doubtful accounts	12,291,918	2,162,201	-	14,454,119
Allowance for impairment of investments	26,207,509	-	-	26,207,509
Loss reserves	141,838,003	20,979,914	-	162,817,917
Employee benefit liabilities	51,013,678	5,043,540	-	56,057,218
Unrealised gain on the change in value of trading securities	-	-	-	-
Unrealised gain on the change in value of available-for-sale securities	49,651,961	-	(33,172,855)	16,479,106
Unearned premium reserves	122,723,772	2,467,334	-	125,191,106
Depreciation of intangible assets	13,329,042	1,038,046	-	14,367,088
Unallocated loss adjustment expense reserve (ULAE)	19,380,585	(1,439,190)	-	17,941,395
	<u>543,131,567</u>	<u>8,983,083</u>	<u>(33,172,855)</u>	<u>518,941,795</u>
Deferred tax liabilities				
Unrealised gain on the change in value of trading securities	(35,264)	35,244	-	(20)
	<u>(35,264)</u>	<u>35,244</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(20)</u>
Deferred tax assets, net	<u>543,096,303</u>	<u>9,018,327</u>	<u>(33,172,855)</u>	<u>518,941,775</u>

17. ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชี (ต่อ)

สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 และ พ.ศ. 2559 รายการเคลื่อนไหวของภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชีมีดังนี้

	ยอดต้นปี ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม พ.ศ. 2560 บาท	รายการที่รับรู้ ในกำไรหรือ ขาดทุน บาท	รายการที่รับรู้ ในกำไร เบ็ดเสร็จอื่น บาท	ยอดปลายปี ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 บาท
สินทรัพย์ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชี				
สำรองค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่อาจเกิดขึ้น แต่ยังมีได้รายงานให้บริษัททราบ	106,695,099	(21,268,762)	-	85,426,337
ค่าเผื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญ	12,291,918	2,162,201	-	14,454,119
ค่าเผื่อการด้อยค่าของเงินลงทุน	26,207,509	-	-	26,207,509
สำรองค่าสินไหมทดแทน	141,838,003	20,979,914	-	162,817,917
โครงการผลประโยชน์พนักงาน	51,013,678	5,043,540	-	56,057,218
กำไรที่ยังไม่เกิดขึ้นจากการเปลี่ยนแปลง มูลค่าของหลักทรัพย์เพื่อค้า	-	-	-	-
กำไรที่ยังไม่เกิดขึ้นจากการเปลี่ยนแปลง มูลค่าของหลักทรัพย์เพื่อขาย	49,651,961	-	(33,172,855)	16,479,106
เงินสำรองเบี่ยงประกันภัยที่ยังไม่ถึงเป็นรายได้	122,723,772	2,467,334	-	125,191,106
ค่าเสื่อมราคาสินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตน	13,329,042	1,038,046	-	14,367,088
สำรองค่าใช้จ่ายการจัดการค่าสินไหมทดแทน	19,380,585	(1,439,190)	-	17,941,395
	<u>543,131,567</u>	<u>8,983,083</u>	<u>(33,172,855)</u>	<u>518,941,795</u>
หนี้สินภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชี				
กำไรที่ยังไม่เกิดขึ้นจากการเปลี่ยนแปลง มูลค่าของหลักทรัพย์เพื่อค้า	(35,264)	35,244	-	(20)
	<u>(35,264)</u>	<u>35,244</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(20)</u>
สินทรัพย์ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชีสุทธิ	<u>543,096,303</u>	<u>9,018,327</u>	<u>(33,172,855)</u>	<u>518,941,775</u>

17. Deferred income tax (Cont'd)

	Balance as of 1 January 2016 Baht	Charges to statement of Income Baht	Charges to other comprehensive Income Baht	Balance as of 31 December 2016 Baht
Deferred tax assets				
Provision for losses incurred but not yet reported (IBNR)	96,416,823	10,278,276	-	106,695,099
Allowance for doubtful accounts	12,281,955	9,963	-	12,291,918
Allowance for impairment of investments	26,207,509	-	-	26,207,509
Loss reserves	139,284,825	2,553,178	-	141,838,003
Employee benefit liabilities	46,947,642	4,066,036	-	51,013,678
Unrealised gain on the change in value of trading securities	89,226	(89,226)	-	-
Unrealised gain on the change in value of available-for-sale securities	51,186,988	-	(1,535,027)	49,651,961
Unearned premium reserves	125,957,724	(3,233,952)	-	122,723,772
Depreciation of intangible assets	10,482,903	2,846,139	-	13,329,042
Unallocated loss adjustment expense reserve (ULAE)	13,520,535	5,860,050	-	19,380,585
	<u>522,376,130</u>	<u>22,290,464</u>	<u>(1,535,027)</u>	<u>543,131,567</u>
Deferred tax liabilities				
Unrealised gain on the change in value of trading securities	-	(35,264)	-	(35,264)
	-	(35,264)	-	(35,264)
Deferred tax assets, net	<u>522,376,130</u>	<u>22,255,200</u>	<u>(1,535,027)</u>	<u>543,096,303</u>

17. ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชี (ต่อ)

สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 และ พ.ศ. 2559 รายการเคลื่อนไหวของภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชีมีดังนี้ (ต่อ)

	ยอดต้นปี ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม พ.ศ. 2559 บาท	รายการที่รับรู้ ในกำไรหรือ ขาดทุน บาท	รายการที่รับรู้ ในกำไร เบ็ดเสร็จอื่น บาท	ยอดปลายปี ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2559 บาท
สินทรัพย์ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชี				
สำรองค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่อาจเกิดขึ้น แต่ยังมีใบรายงานให้บริษัททราบ	96,416,823	10,278,276	-	106,695,099
ค่าเผื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญ	12,281,955	9,963	-	12,291,918
ค่าเผื่อการด้อยค่าของเงินลงทุน	26,207,509	-	-	26,207,509
สำรองค่าสินไหมทดแทน	139,284,825	2,553,178	-	141,838,003
โครงการผลประโยชน์พนักงาน	46,947,642	4,066,036	-	51,013,678
กำไรที่ยังไม่เกิดขึ้นจากการเปลี่ยนแปลง มูลค่าของหลักทรัพย์เพื่อค้า	89,226	(89,226)	-	-
กำไรที่ยังไม่เกิดขึ้นจากการเปลี่ยนแปลง มูลค่าของหลักทรัพย์เพื่อขาย	51,186,988	-	(1,535,027)	49,651,961
เงินสำรองเบี่ยงประกันภัยที่ยังไม่ถือเป็นรายได้	125,957,724	(3,233,952)	-	122,723,772
ค่าเสื่อมราคาสินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตน	10,482,903	2,846,139	-	13,329,042
สำรองค่าใช้จ่ายการจัดการค่าสินไหมทดแทน	13,520,535	5,860,050	-	19,380,585
	<u>522,376,130</u>	<u>22,290,464</u>	<u>(1,535,027)</u>	<u>543,131,567</u>
หนี้สินภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชี				
กำไรที่ยังไม่เกิดขึ้นจากการเปลี่ยนแปลง มูลค่าของหลักทรัพย์เพื่อค้า	-	(35,264)	-	(35,264)
	-	(35,264)	-	(35,264)
สินทรัพย์ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชีสุทธิ	<u>522,376,130</u>	<u>22,255,200</u>	<u>(1,535,027)</u>	<u>543,096,303</u>

18. Finance lease liabilities

The Company has future minimum lease payments required under the finance lease agreements were as follows:

	2017	2016
	Baht	Baht
Not later than one year	18,894,368	16,627,485
Later than 1 year but not later than 5 years	24,337,443	21,132,737
	43,231,811	37,760,222
<u>Less</u> Future finance charges on finance leases	<u>(1,982,256)</u>	<u>(1,977,934)</u>
Present value of finance lease liabilities	<u>41,249,555</u>	<u>35,782,288</u>

The present value of finance lease liabilities is as follows:

	2017	2016
	Baht	Baht
Not later than one year	17,640,913	16,038,983
Later than 1 year but not later than 5 years	23,608,642	19,743,305
Present value of finance lease liabilities	<u>41,249,555</u>	<u>35,782,288</u>

19. Employee benefit obligations

	2017	2016
	Baht	Baht
Statement of Financial Position		
Post-employment benefit	280,286,088	255,068,389
Statement of Comprehensive Income		
Post-employment benefit	31,370,247	29,458,724

18. หนี้สินตามสัญญาเช่าทางการเงิน

บริษัทมีหนี้สินที่จะต้องจ่ายค่าเช่าขั้นต่ำตามสัญญาเช่าทางการเงินดังนี้

	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
	บาท	บาท
ครบกำหนดภายในไม่เกิน 1 ปี	18,894,368	16,627,485
ครบกำหนดเกิน 1 ปีแต่ไม่เกิน 5 ปี	24,337,443	21,132,737
	43,231,811	37,760,222
หัก ค่าใช้จ่ายทางการเงินในอนาคตของสัญญาเช่าทางการเงิน	(1,982,256)	(1,977,934)
มูลค่าปัจจุบันของหนี้สินตามสัญญาเช่าทางการเงิน	41,249,555	35,782,288

มูลค่าปัจจุบันของหนี้สินตามสัญญาเช่าทางการเงินมีรายละเอียดดังนี้

	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
	บาท	บาท
ครบกำหนดภายในไม่เกิน 1 ปี	17,640,913	16,038,983
ครบกำหนดเกิน 1 ปีแต่ไม่เกิน 5 ปี	23,608,642	19,743,305
มูลค่าปัจจุบันของหนี้สินตามสัญญาเช่าทางการเงิน	41,249,555	35,782,288

19. หนี้สินผลประโยชน์พนักงาน

	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
	บาท	บาท
งบแสดงฐานะการเงิน		
ผลประโยชน์หลังออกจากงาน	280,286,088	255,068,389
งบกำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จ		
ผลประโยชน์หลังออกจากงาน	31,370,247	29,458,724

19. Employee benefit obligations (Cont'd)

The movement of employee benefit obligations over the year is as follows:

	2017		
	Post- employment benefit Baht	Other benefit Baht	Total Baht
Beginning balance as at 1 January	220,237,008	34,831,381	255,068,389
Current service cost	20,401,141	2,887,748	23,288,889
Interest cost	6,991,943	1,089,415	8,081,358
Remeasurements :			
Actuarial (gains) losses due to experience adjustments	-	-	-
Actuarial (gains) losses - demographic assumptions	-	-	-
Actuarial (gains) losses - financial assumptions	-	-	-
<u>Less</u> Benefits paid	<u>(4,530,400)</u>	<u>(1,622,148)</u>	<u>(6,152,548)</u>
Closing balance as at 31 December	<u>243,099,692</u>	<u>37,186,396</u>	<u>280,286,088</u>
	2016		
	Post- employment benefit Baht	Other benefit Baht	Total Baht
Beginning balance as at 1 January	199,644,545	35,093,664	234,738,209
Current service cost	19,271,637	2,786,163	22,057,800
Interest cost	6,388,626	1,012,298	7,400,924
Remeasurements :			
Actuarial (gains) losses due to experience adjustments	-	-	-
Actuarial (gains) losses - demographic assumptions	-	-	-
Actuarial (gains) losses - financial assumptions	-	-	-
<u>Less</u> Benefits paid	<u>(5,067,800)</u>	<u>(4,060,744)</u>	<u>(9,128,544)</u>
Closing balance as at 31 December	<u>220,237,008</u>	<u>34,831,381</u>	<u>255,068,389</u>

19. Employee benefit obligations (Cont'd)

The principal actuarial assumptions used are as follows:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Discount rate	3.2% per year	3.2% per year
Salary increase rate	7.0% per year	7.0% per year
Average turnover rate	4.4% per year	4.4% per year
Mortality rate	TMO 2008 with 3 % improvement	TMO 2008 with 3 % improvement
Retirement age	60 years	60 years
Gold prices	18,600 Baht	18,600 Baht
Gold Inflation rate	3.0% per year	3.0% per year

Sensitivity analysis on key assumption changes are as follows:

	Change in assumption		Impact on defined benefit obligation			
			Increase in assumption		Decrease in assumption	
	2017	2016	2017 Baht	2016 Baht	2017 Baht	2016 Baht
Discount rate	1%	1%	256,944,002	232,572,712	309,486,374	282,579,346
Expected rate of salary increase	1%	1%	310,354,559	280,871,771	255,901,726	233,676,237
Turnover rate	20%	20%	271,562,293	247,405,773	291,704,055	264,618,799
Mortality rate improvement	1%	1%	282,478,471	256,759,044	279,808,883	254,459,651
Gold prices	20%	20%	288,824,883	262,760,172	273,616,467	248,587,160

19. หนี้สินผลประโยชน์พนักงาน (ต่อ)

ข้อสมมติหลักในการประมาณการตามหลักคณิตศาสตร์ประกันภัยที่ใช้เป็นดังนี้

	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
อัตราคิดลด	ร้อยละ 3.2 ต่อปี	ร้อยละ 3.2 ต่อปี
อัตราการเพิ่มขึ้นของเงินเดือน	ร้อยละ 7.0 ต่อปี	ร้อยละ 7.0 ต่อปี
อัตราการหมุนเวียนของพนักงาน	ร้อยละ 4.4 ต่อปี	ร้อยละ 4.4 ต่อปี
อัตราการมรณะ	ตารางมรณะสำหรับปี พ.ศ. 2551 ปรับปรุงด้วยอัตราร้อยละ 3 ต่อปี	ตารางมรณะสำหรับปี พ.ศ. 2551 ปรับปรุงด้วยอัตราร้อยละ 3 ต่อปี
อายุเกษียณ	60 ปี	60 ปี
ราคาทอง	18,600 บาท	18,600 บาท
อัตราเงินเฟ้อของทอง	ร้อยละ 3.0 ต่อปี	ร้อยละ 3.0 ต่อปี

การวิเคราะห์ความอ่อนไหวของข้อสมมติฐานหลักในการคำนวณ

	การเปลี่ยนแปลง ในข้อสมมติ		ผลกระทบต่อภาระผูกพันโครงการผลประโยชน์ที่กำหนดไว้			
			การเพิ่มขึ้นของข้อสมมติ		การลดลงของข้อสมมติ	
	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559	พ.ศ. 2560 บาท	พ.ศ. 2559 บาท	พ.ศ. 2560 บาท	พ.ศ. 2559 บาท
อัตราคิดลด	1%	1%	256,944,002	232,572,712	309,486,374	282,579,346
อัตราการเพิ่มขึ้นของเงินเดือน	1%	1%	310,354,559	280,871,771	255,901,726	233,676,237
อัตราการหมุนเวียนของพนักงาน	20%	20%	271,562,293	247,405,773	291,704,055	264,618,799
อัตราการมรณะ	1%	1%	282,478,471	256,759,044	279,808,883	254,459,651
อัตราราคาทอง	20%	20%	288,824,883	262,760,172	273,616,467	248,587,160

19. Employee benefit obligations (Cont'd)

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) has been applied as when calculating the pension liability recognised within the statement of financial position.

The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to the previous period.

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 17 years.

	2017	2016
	Baht	Baht
Maturity analysis of benefits expected to be paid		
Benefits expected to be paid within 12 months	15,631,024	5,823,233
Benefits expected to be paid between 1 and 2 years	20,898,338	15,631,024
Benefits expected to be paid between 2 and 5 years	72,595,114	63,156,579
Benefits expected to be paid in more than 5 years	788,411,761	818,748,634

20. Other liabilities

	2017	2016
	Baht	Baht
Investment accounts payable	1,197,607,472	-
Subrogation payable	98,440,153	72,154,431
Suspend	256,712,705	201,805,365
Other liabilities	475,985,833	429,764,813
Total other liabilities	<u>2,028,746,163</u>	<u>703,724,609</u>

19. หนี้สินผลประโยชน์พนักงาน (ต่อ)

การวิเคราะห์ความอ่อนไหวข้างต้นนี้อ้างอิงจากการเปลี่ยนแปลงข้อสมมติ ขณะที่ให้ข้อสมมติอื่นคงที่ ในทางปฏิบัติ สถานการณ์ดังกล่าวยากที่จะเกิดขึ้น และการเปลี่ยนแปลงในข้อสมมติอาจมีความสัมพันธ์กัน ในการคำนวณการวิเคราะห์ความอ่อนไหวของภาระผูกพันผลประโยชน์ที่กำหนดไว้ที่มีต่อการเปลี่ยนแปลงในข้อสมมติหลักได้ใช้วิธีเดียวกับ การคำนวณหนี้สินผลประโยชน์พนักงานที่รับรู้ในงบแสดงฐานะการเงิน

วิธีการและประเภทของข้อสมมติที่ใช้ในการจัดทำกรวิเคราะห์ความอ่อนไหวไม่ได้เปลี่ยนแปลงจากปีก่อน

ระยะเวลาถัวเฉลี่ยถ่วงน้ำหนักของภาระผูกพันตามโครงการผลประโยชน์คือ 17 ปี

	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
	บาท	บาท
การวิเคราะห์ระยะเวลาครบกำหนดของการจ่ายชำระผลประโยชน์		
ผลประโยชน์ที่คาดว่าจะจ่ายชำระภายใน 12 เดือน	15,631,024	5,823,233
ผลประโยชน์ที่คาดว่าจะจ่ายชำระระหว่าง 1 - 2 ปี	20,898,338	15,631,024
ผลประโยชน์ที่คาดว่าจะจ่ายชำระระหว่าง 2 - 5 ปี	72,595,114	63,156,579
ผลประโยชน์ที่คาดว่าจะจ่ายชำระ 5 ปีขึ้นไป	788,411,761	818,748,634

20. หนี้สินอื่น

	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
	บาท	บาท
เจ้าหนี้เงินลงทุน	1,197,607,472	-
ค่าสินไหมคู่กรณีค้างจ่าย	98,440,153	72,154,431
บัญชีพัก	256,712,705	201,805,365
อื่นๆ	475,985,833	429,764,813
รวมหนี้สินอื่น	2,028,746,163	703,724,609

21. Unrealised gains (losses) on the revaluation of available for sale investments

Movement of unrealised gains (losses) on the revaluation of investments for the year ended 31 December 2017 and 2016 are as follows:

	2017	2016
	Baht	Baht
Beginning balance as at 1 January	(198,607,843)	(204,747,949)
Changes in fair value of investments (Note 10)	165,864,275	7,675,133
Changes in deferred tax (Note 17)	(33,172,855)	(1,535,027)
Closing balance as at 31 December	<u>(65,916,423)</u>	<u>(198,607,843)</u>

22. General reserve and Statutory reserve

On 24 April 2017, the Company's shareholders passed a resolution at the Annual General Meeting to allocate its unappropriated retained earnings amounting to Baht 78.38 million to appropriated general reserve for the Company's business expansion consecutively (2016: Baht 74.31 million).

Pursuant to Section 116 of the Public Limited Companies Act B.E. 2535, the Company is required to set aside a statutory reserve at least 5 percent of its net income until the reserve reaches 10 percent of the registered capital. The statutory reserve is not available for dividend distribution.

As at 31 December 2017, the Company has sufficient statutory reserve of Baht 30 million.

21. กำไร(ขาดทุน)ที่ยังไม่เกิดขึ้นจากการเปลี่ยนแปลงมูลค่าของเงินลงทุนเพื่อขาย

ยอดเคลื่อนไหวของกำไร(ขาดทุน)ที่ยังไม่เกิดขึ้นจากมูลค่าของเงินลงทุน สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 และ พ.ศ. 2559 แสดงไว้ดังนี้

	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
	บาท	บาท
ยอดต้นปี	(198,607,843)	(204,747,949)
การเปลี่ยนแปลงของมูลค่ายุติธรรมของเงินลงทุน (หมายเหตุข้อ 10)	165,864,275	7,675,133
การเปลี่ยนแปลงของภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชี (หมายเหตุข้อ 17)	(33,172,855)	(1,535,027)
ยอดสิ้นปี	<u>(65,916,423)</u>	<u>(198,607,843)</u>

22. สำรองทั่วไปและทุนสำรองตามกฎหมาย

เมื่อวันที่ 24 เมษายน พ.ศ. 2560 ที่ประชุมสามัญผู้ถือหุ้นของบริษัท ได้มีมติอนุมัติให้จัดสรรสำรองทั่วไปจำนวน 78.38 ล้านบาท เพื่อรองรับการขยายงานทางธุรกิจของบริษัท ได้อย่างต่อเนื่อง (พ.ศ. 2559 : 74.31 ล้านบาท)

เพื่อให้เป็นไปตามมาตรา 116 แห่งพระราชบัญญัติบริษัทมหาชนจำกัด พ.ศ. 2535 บริษัทต้องจัดสรรกำไรสุทธิประจำปี ส่วนหนึ่งไว้เป็นทุนสำรองตามกฎหมายไม่น้อยกว่าร้อยละ 5 ของกำไรสุทธิประจำปีจนกว่าทุนสำรองนี้จะมีจำนวนไม่น้อยกว่าร้อยละ 10 ของทุนจดทะเบียน ซึ่งสำรองตามกฎหมายดังกล่าวไม่สามารถนำไปจ่ายเป็นเงินปันผลได้

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 บริษัท ได้สำรองตามกฎหมายครบถ้วนแล้วเป็นจำนวน 30 ล้านบาท

23. Dividend paid

On 29 August 2017, the Board of Directors' meeting no. 9 approved an interim dividend payment of Baht 0.75 per share, totalling to the amount of Baht 224,948,175 from net profit for the interim period ended 30 June 2017.

On 24 April 2017, the Annual General Meeting of shareholders approved a dividend payment of Baht 2.00 per share, totalling to the amount of Baht 600,000,000, from net profit for the year ended 31 December 2016.

On 30 August 2016, the Board of Directors' meeting no. 8 approved an interim dividend payment of Baht 0.75 per share, totalling to the amount of Baht 225,000,000, from net profit for the interim period ended 30 June 2016.

On 22 April 2016, the Annual General Meeting of shareholders approved a dividend payment of Baht 2.00 per share, totalling to the amount of Baht 600,000,000, from net profit for the year ended 31 December 2015.

24. Operating expenses

	2017	2016
	Baht	Baht
Personal expenses which are not expenses for underwritings and claims	616,498,765	566,680,347
Premises and equipment expenses which is not expenses for underwriting and claims	327,213,821	322,770,711
Bad debts and doubtful accounts (Reversal)	(1,203,840)	(4,696,233)
Directors' remuneration	28,022,000	28,117,000
Other operating expenses	432,989,350	357,007,446
Total operating expenses	<u>1,403,520,096</u>	<u>1,269,879,271</u>

23. เงินปันผล

เมื่อวันที่ 29 สิงหาคม พ.ศ. 2560 ที่ประชุมคณะกรรมการบริษัทครั้งที่ 9 ได้มีมติอนุมัติจ่ายเงินปันผลจากกำไรสุทธิของงวดระหว่างกาลสิ้นสุดวันที่ 30 มิถุนายน พ.ศ. 2560 ในอัตราหุ้นละ 0.75 บาท รวมเป็นเงินปันผลจ่ายทั้งสิ้น 224,948,175 บาท

เมื่อวันที่ 24 เมษายน พ.ศ. 2560 ที่ประชุมผู้ถือหุ้นสามัญประจำปีได้มีมติอนุมัติจ่ายเงินปันผลจากกำไรสุทธิของรอบบัญชี วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2559 ในอัตรา 2.00 บาทต่อหุ้น รวมเป็นเงินปันผลจ่ายทั้งสิ้น 600,000,000 บาท

เมื่อวันที่ 30 สิงหาคม พ.ศ. 2559 ที่ประชุมคณะกรรมการบริษัทครั้งที่ 8 ได้มีมติอนุมัติจ่ายเงินปันผลจากกำไรสุทธิของงวดระหว่างกาลสิ้นสุดวันที่ 30 มิถุนายน พ.ศ. 2559 ในอัตราหุ้นละ 0.75 บาท รวมเป็นเงินปันผลจ่ายทั้งสิ้น 225,000,000 บาท

เมื่อวันที่ 22 เมษายน พ.ศ. 2559 ที่ประชุมผู้ถือหุ้นสามัญประจำปีได้มีมติอนุมัติจ่ายเงินปันผลจากกำไรสุทธิของรอบบัญชีวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2558 ในอัตรา 2.00 บาทต่อหุ้น รวมเป็นเงินปันผลจ่ายทั้งสิ้น 600,000,000 บาท

24. ค่าใช้จ่ายในการดำเนินงาน

	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
	บาท	บาท
ค่าใช้จ่ายพนักงานที่ไม่ใช่ค่าใช้จ่ายการรับ		
ประกันภัยและการจัดการค่าสินไหมทดแทน	616,498,765	566,680,347
ค่าใช้จ่ายเกี่ยวกับอาคารสถานที่และอุปกรณ์ที่ไม่ใช่ค่าใช้จ่าย		
การรับประกันภัยและการจัดการค่าสินไหมทดแทน	327,213,821	322,770,711
หนี้สูญและหนี้สงสัยจะสูญ (กลับรายการ)	(1,203,840)	(4,696,233)
ค่าตอบแทนกรรมการ	28,022,000	28,117,000
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการดำเนินงานอื่น	432,989,350	357,007,446
รวมค่าใช้จ่ายในการดำเนินงาน	1,403,520,096	1,269,879,271

25. Employee and company's committee expenses

	2017	2016
	Baht	Baht
Salary and wages	831,129,828	755,965,710
Social security fund	9,521,327	9,257,010
Contribution to provident fund	42,339,485	39,234,705
Other benefits	80,608,840	75,468,224
Total employee and company's committee expenses	<u>963,599,480</u>	<u>879,925,649</u>

26. Provident fund

The Company and its employees have jointly registered a provident fund scheme under Provident Fund Act B.E. 2530 (1987). The fund is contributed to by employees at the monthly rate of 5 percent, 10 percent and 15 percent of the employees' basic salary, and the company at the monthly rate of 5 percent and 10 percent based on the length of employment and will be paid to the employees upon termination in accordance with the rules of the fund. The fund is managed by Tisco Management Company Limited. For periods ended 31 December 2017 and 2016 the Company contributed to the Fund approximately Baht 42.34 million and Baht 39.23 million, respectively.

27. Income tax expense

Income tax expense for the year ended 31 December 2017 and 2016 are as follows:

	2017	2016
	Baht	Baht
Current tax:		
Current tax on profits for the year	<u>374,977,104</u>	<u>378,513,562</u>
Deferred tax:		
Temporary differences	<u>(9,018,327)</u>	<u>(22,255,200)</u>
Total deferred tax	<u>(9,018,327)</u>	<u>(22,255,200)</u>
Income taxes expense	<u>365,958,777</u>	<u>356,258,362</u>

25. ค่าใช้จ่ายเกี่ยวกับพนักงานและกรรมการบริษัท

	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
	บาท	บาท
เงินเดือนและค่าแรง	831,129,828	755,965,710
เงินประกันสังคม	9,521,327	9,257,010
เงินสมทบกองทุนสำรองเลี้ยงชีพ	42,339,485	39,234,705
ผลประโยชน์อื่น ๆ	80,608,840	75,468,224
รวมค่าใช้จ่ายเกี่ยวกับพนักงานและกรรมการบริษัท	<u>963,599,480</u>	<u>879,925,649</u>

26. กองทุนสำรองเลี้ยงชีพ

บริษัทและพนักงานได้ร่วมกันจัดระเบียบจัดตั้งกองทุนสำรองเลี้ยงชีพขึ้นตามพระราชบัญญัติกองทุนสำรองเลี้ยงชีพ พ.ศ. 2530 ซึ่งประกอบด้วยเงินที่พนักงานจ่ายสะสมเป็นรายเดือน ในอัตราร้อยละ 5 ร้อยละ 10 และ ร้อยละ 15 ของเงินเดือน และเงินที่บริษัทจ่ายสมทบให้ในอัตราร้อยละ 5 และร้อยละ 10 ของเงินเดือนซึ่งขึ้นอยู่กับอายุงานของพนักงาน กองทุนสำรองเลี้ยงชีพนี้บริหารโดยบริษัทหลักทรัพย์จัดการกองทุน ทีสโก้ จำกัด ซึ่งจะจ่ายให้พนักงานในกรณีที่ออกจางานตามระเบียบว่าด้วยกองทุนของบริษัท สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 และ พ.ศ. 2559 บริษัทจ่ายสมทบเข้ากองทุน เป็นจำนวนเงินประมาณ 42.34 ล้านบาท และ 39.23 ล้านบาท ตามลำดับ

27. ค่าใช้จ่ายภาษีเงินได้

ค่าใช้จ่ายภาษีเงินได้สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 และ พ.ศ. 2559 มีรายละเอียดดังนี้

	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
	บาท	บาท
ภาษีเงินได้ปัจจุบัน :		
ภาษีเงินได้ปัจจุบันสำหรับกำไรทางภาษีสำหรับปี	374,977,104	378,513,562
ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชี :		
รายการที่เกิดจากผลแตกต่างชั่วคราว	(9,018,327)	(22,255,200)
รวมภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชี	<u>(9,018,327)</u>	<u>(22,255,200)</u>
รวมค่าใช้จ่ายภาษีเงินได้	<u><u>365,958,777</u></u>	<u><u>356,258,362</u></u>

27. Income tax expense (Cont'd)

The tax on the Company's profit before tax differs from the theoretical amount that would arise using the Thai basic tax rate of the Company as follows:

	2017	2016
	Baht	Baht
Profit before tax	<u>2,022,028,559</u>	<u>1,923,874,983</u>
Tax calculated at a tax rate of 20%	404,405,712	384,774,996
Tax effect of: Additional eligible expenses and expenses not deductible for tax purpose	<u>(38,446,935)</u>	<u>(28,516,634)</u>
Income tax expense	<u>365,958,777</u>	<u>356,258,362</u>

The weighted average applicable tax rate was 18% (2016: 19%).

More information relating to deferred tax is presented in Note 17.

28. Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to shareholders by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year.

	2017	2016
Net profit attributable to shareholders (Baht)	1,656,069,782	1,567,616,621
Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding (Shares)	300,000,000	300,000,000
Basic earnings per share (Baht)	5.52	5.23

There are no potential dilutive ordinary shares in issue for the years ended 31 December 2017 and 2016.

27. ค่าใช้จ่ายภาษีเงินได้ (ต่อ)

ภาษีเงินได้สำหรับกำไรก่อนหักภาษีของบริษัทมียอดจำนวนเงินที่แตกต่างจากการคำนวณกำไรทางบัญชีคูณกับ อัตราภาษีมีรายละเอียดดังนี้

	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
	บาท	บาท
กำไรทางบัญชีก่อนภาษีเงินได้	2,022,028,559	1,923,874,983
ภาษีคำนวณจากอัตราภาษีร้อยละ 20	404,405,712	384,774,996
ผลกระทบ :		
ผลกระทบทางภาษีของรายได้ที่ได้รับยกเว้นทางภาษีและ ค่าใช้จ่ายที่ไม่สามารถนำมาหักภาษีได้	(38,446,935)	(28,516,634)
ค่าใช้จ่ายภาษีเงินได้	<u>365,958,777</u>	<u>356,258,362</u>

อัตราภาษีเงินได้ถัวเฉลี่ยเป็นร้อยละ 18 (พ.ศ. 2559 : ร้อยละ 19)

ข้อมูลเพิ่มเติมที่เกี่ยวข้องกับภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชีแสดงไว้ในหมายเหตุข้อ 17

28. กำไรต่อหุ้นขั้นพื้นฐาน

กำไรต่อหุ้นขั้นพื้นฐานคำนวณโดยการหารกำไรสุทธิสำหรับปีที่เป็นของหุ้นสามัญด้วยจำนวนหุ้นสามัญถัวเฉลี่ยถ่วงน้ำหนักที่ถือโดยบุคคลภายนอกในระหว่างปี

	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
กำไรสุทธิที่เป็นของผู้ถือหุ้นสามัญ (บาท)	1,656,069,782	1,567,616,621
จำนวนหุ้นสามัญถัวเฉลี่ยถ่วงน้ำหนักที่ถือโดยบุคคลภายนอก ในระหว่างปี (หุ้น)	300,000,000	300,000,000
กำไรต่อหุ้นขั้นพื้นฐาน (บาท)	5.52	5.23

บริษัทไม่มีการออกหุ้นสามัญเทียบเท่าปรับลดสำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 และ พ.ศ. 2559

29. Related party transactions

Individuals and entities that directly or indirectly control or are controlled by or are under common control with the Company, including investment entities, associates, joint venture and individuals or entities having significant influence over the Company, key management personnel, including directors and officers of the Company and close members of the family of these individuals and entities associated with these individuals also constitute related parties.

In considering each possible related party relationship, attention is directed to the substance of the relationship, and not merely the legal form.

Related parties transactions

Company's name	Nature of relationship
PTT Public Company Limited	13.33 % of shares held in the Company and common director
Government Saving Bank	11.20 % of shares held in the Company and common director
Krung Thai Bank Public Company Limited	10.00 % of shares held in the Company and common director
Dhipaya Life Assurance Public Company Limited	17.76 % of shares held by the Company and common director
Dhipaya Insurance Co.,Ltd. (Lao PDR)	10.00 % of shares held by the Company and common director
Road Accident Victims Protection Co., Ltd.	3.29 % of shares held by the Company and common director
Vejthani Public Company Limited	1.54 % of shares held by the Company and common director

29. รายการกับบุคคลหรือกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน

บุคคลและกิจการที่มีความสัมพันธ์กับบริษัท ไม่ว่าจะทางตรงหรือทางอ้อม โดยที่บุคคลหรือกิจการนั้นมีอำนาจควบคุมบริษัท ถูกควบคุมโดยบริษัท หรืออยู่ภายใต้การควบคุมเดียวกันกับบริษัท รวมถึงบริษัทที่ดำเนินธุรกิจการลงทุน บริษัทร่วม การร่วมค้า และบุคคลหรือกิจการซึ่งมีอิทธิพลอย่างเป็นสาระสำคัญเหนือบริษัท ผู้บริหารสำคัญรวมทั้งกรรมการของบริษัท ตลอดจนสมาชิกในครอบครัวที่ใกล้ชิดกับบุคคลเหล่านั้น และกิจการที่ถูกควบคุมหรือถูกควบคุมร่วมโดยบุคคลเหล่านั้น ถือเป็นบุคคลหรือกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกันกับบริษัท

ในการพิจารณาความสัมพันธ์ระหว่างบุคคลหรือกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกันกับบริษัทแต่ละรายการ บริษัทคำนึงถึงเนื้อหาของความสัมพันธ์มากกว่ารูปแบบทางกฎหมาย

รายการกับบุคคลและกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน

ชื่อบริษัท	ลักษณะความสัมพันธ์
บริษัท ปตท. จำกัด (มหาชน)	ถือหุ้นในบริษัทร้อยละ 13.33 และมีกรรมการบางส่วนร่วมกัน
ธนาคารออมสิน	ถือหุ้นในบริษัทร้อยละ 11.20 และมีกรรมการบางส่วนร่วมกัน
ธนาคารกรุงไทย จำกัด (มหาชน)	ถือหุ้นในบริษัทร้อยละ 10.00 และมีกรรมการบางส่วนร่วมกัน
บริษัท ทิพยประกันชีวิต จำกัด (มหาชน)	บริษัทถือหุ้นร้อยละ 17.76 และมีกรรมการบางส่วนร่วมกัน
บริษัท ทิพยประกันภัย จำกัด (สปป.ลาว)	บริษัทถือหุ้นร้อยละ 10.00 และมีกรรมการบางส่วนร่วมกัน
บริษัท กลางคุ้มครองผู้ประสบภัยจากรถ จำกัด	บริษัทถือหุ้นร้อยละ 3.29 และมีกรรมการบางส่วนร่วมกัน
บริษัท เวชธานี จำกัด (มหาชน)	บริษัทถือหุ้นร้อยละ 1.54 และมีกรรมการบางส่วนร่วมกัน

29. Related party transactions (Cont'd)

During the year, the Company had significant business transactions with related parties. These transactions, which have been concluded on commercial terms and bases agreed upon in the ordinary course of businesses between the Company and those companies. Below is a summary of those transactions.

	2017 Baht	2016 Baht	Pricing policies
Statement of Comprehensive Income			
Premium written	724,670,991	730,211,278	Normal commercial terms for major customers.
Commission and brokerage expenses	454,866,863	369,737,405	Rate of commission terms for depending on types of insurance that not over the rate under the regulation.
Income on investments, net			
Interest income	18,340,260	24,548,798	Interest rate 0.37% - 1.50% per annum.
Dividend received	87,684,450	1,301,500	According to the payment declaration.
Gains on investments	33,072,936	-	Offer price
Other income			
Rental revenue	8,096,460	5,378,460	Market rate
Service revenue	8,893,500	7,909,500	Market rate

29. รายการธุรกิจกับกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน (ต่อ)

ในระหว่างปี บริษัทมีรายการธุรกิจที่สำคัญกับบุคคลหรือกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน รายการธุรกิจดังกล่าวเป็นไปตามเงื่อนไขทางการค้าและเกณฑ์ตามที่ตกลงกันระหว่างบริษัทและบริษัทเหล่านั้น ซึ่งเป็นไปตามปกติธุรกิจ โดยสามารถสรุปได้ดังนี้

	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559	
	บาท	บาท	นโยบายการกำหนดราคา
งบกำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จ			
เบียประกันภัยรับ	724,670,991	730,211,278	อัตราค่าเบียประกันภัยสำหรับลูกค้ารายใหญ่
ค่าจ้างและค่าบำเหน็จ	454,866,863	369,737,405	อัตราค่านายหน้าตามประเภทของการรับประกันภัยซึ่งไม่เกินที่กฎหมายกำหนด
รายได้จากการลงทุนสุทธิ			
ดอกเบียรับ	18,340,260	24,548,798	อัตราดอกเบียร้อยละ 0.37 - 1.50 ต่อปี
เงินปันผล	87,684,450	1,301,500	ตามที่ประกาศจ่าย
กำไรจากเงินลงทุน	33,072,936	-	ตามราคาเสนอซื้อ
รายได้อื่น			
รายได้ค่าเช่า	8,096,460	5,378,460	ตามอัตราตลาด
รายได้ค่าบริการ	8,893,500	7,909,500	ตามอัตราตลาด

29. Related party transactions (Cont'd)

As at 31 December 2017 and 2016, the Company has presented the details of assets and liabilities which are significant with the related companies as follows:

	2017	2016
	Baht	Baht
Statement of Financial Position		
Investments in securities		
<u>Stocks</u>		
Dhipaya Life Assurance Public Company Limited	564,011,264	592,123,260
Dhipaya Insurance Co., Ltd. (Lao PDR)	6,400,000	6,400,000
Road Accident Victims Protection Co., Ltd.	3,286,210	3,286,210
Vejthani Public Company Limited	18,500,000	18,500,000
	<u>592,197,474</u>	<u>620,309,470</u>
<u>Less</u> Allowance for impairment	(8,326,400)	(8,326,400)
Total	<u>583,871,074</u>	<u>611,983,070</u>
<u>Debentures</u>		
PTT Public Company Limited	33,100,058	30,362,234
Total	<u>33,100,058</u>	<u>30,362,234</u>
Deposits at financial institutions		
Government Savings Bank	1,014,294,792	1,010,238,880
Krung Thai Bank Public Company Limited	373,437,040	445,450,199
Total	<u>1,387,731,832</u>	<u>1,455,689,079</u>
Accrued investment incomes		
Government Savings Bank	7,603,354	94,003
Krung Thai Bank Public Company Limited	370,805	426,173
Total	<u>7,974,159</u>	<u>520,176</u>

29. รายการธุรกิจกับกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน (ต่อ)

วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 และ พ.ศ. 2559 บริษัทได้แสดงรายการสินทรัพย์และหนี้สินที่มีสาระสำคัญที่เกี่ยวข้องกับกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกันดังนี้

	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
	บาท	บาท
งบแสดงฐานะการเงิน		
เงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพย์		
หุ้นทุน		
บริษัท ทีพยประกันชีวิต จำกัด (มหาชน)	564,011,264	592,123,260
บริษัท ทีพยประกันภัย จำกัด (สปป.ลาว)	6,400,000	6,400,000
บริษัท กลางคุ้มครองผู้ประสบภัยจากรถ จำกัด	3,286,210	3,286,210
บริษัท เวชธานี จำกัด (มหาชน)	18,500,000	18,500,000
	<u>592,197,474</u>	<u>620,309,470</u>
หัก ค่าเผื่อการด้อยค่า	(8,326,400)	(8,326,400)
รวม	<u><u>583,871,074</u></u>	<u><u>611,983,070</u></u>
หุ้นกู้		
บริษัท ปตท. จำกัด (มหาชน)	33,100,058	30,362,234
รวม	<u><u>33,100,058</u></u>	<u><u>30,362,234</u></u>
เงินฝากสถาบันการเงิน		
ธนาคารออมสิน	1,014,294,792	1,010,238,880
ธนาคารกรุงไทย จำกัด (มหาชน)	373,437,040	445,450,199
รวม	<u><u>1,387,731,832</u></u>	<u><u>1,455,689,079</u></u>
รายได้จากการลงทุนค้างรับ		
ธนาคารออมสิน	7,603,354	94,003
ธนาคารกรุงไทย จำกัด (มหาชน)	370,805	426,173
รวม	<u><u>7,974,159</u></u>	<u><u>520,176</u></u>

29. Related party transactions (Cont'd)

	2017	2016
	Baht	Baht
Statement of Financial Position (Cont'd)		
Premium receivables		
PTT Public Company Limited	56,285,347	15,286,261
Government Savings Bank	17,032,660	12,317,033
Krung Thai Bank Public Company Limited	20,089,168	25,360,374
Dhipaya Life Assurance Public Company Limited	163,828	-
Road Accident Victims Protection Co., Ltd	256,775	35,680
Vejthani Public Company Limited	623,082	1,115,927
Total	<u>94,450,860</u>	<u>54,115,275</u>
Amount due from reinsurance		
Dhipaya Insurance Co., Ltd. (Lao PDR)	22,633,734	19,457,684
Total	<u>22,633,734</u>	<u>19,457,684</u>
Accrued commission expenses		
Government Savings Bank	60,053,904	64,066,796
Krung Thai Bank Public Company Limited	32,223,437	29,858,345
Total	<u>92,277,341</u>	<u>93,925,141</u>
Other liabilities		
Dhipaya Life Assurance Public Company Limited	3,696,210	3,696,210
Total	<u>3,696,210</u>	<u>3,696,210</u>

29. รายการธุรกิจกับกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน (ต่อ)

วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 และ พ.ศ. 2559 บริษัทได้แสดงรายการสินทรัพย์และหนี้สินที่มีสาระสำคัญที่เกี่ยวข้องกับกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกันดังนี้ (ต่อ)

	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
	บาท	บาท
งบแสดงฐานะการเงิน (ต่อ)		
เบี่ยประกันภัยค้ำรับ		
บริษัท ปตท. จำกัด (มหาชน)	56,285,347	15,286,261
ธนาคารออมสิน	17,032,660	12,317,033
ธนาคารกรุงไทย จำกัด (มหาชน)	20,089,168	25,360,374
บริษัท ทิพยประกันชีวิต จำกัด (มหาชน)	163,828	-
บริษัท กลางคุ้มครองผู้ประสบภัยจากรถ จำกัด	256,775	35,680
บริษัท เวชธานี จำกัด (มหาชน)	623,082	1,115,927
รวม	<u>94,450,860</u>	<u>54,115,275</u>
ลูกหนี้จากสัญญาประกันภัยต่อ		
บริษัท ทิพยประกันภัย จำกัด (สปป. ลาว)	22,633,734	19,457,684
รวม	<u>22,633,734</u>	<u>19,457,684</u>
ค่านายหน้าประกันภัยค้ำจ่าย		
ธนาคารออมสิน	60,053,904	64,066,796
ธนาคารกรุงไทย จำกัด (มหาชน)	32,223,437	29,858,345
รวม	<u>92,277,341</u>	<u>93,925,141</u>
หนี้สินอื่น		
บริษัท ทิพยประกันชีวิต จำกัด (มหาชน)	3,696,210	3,696,210
รวม	<u>3,696,210</u>	<u>3,696,210</u>

29. Related party transactions (Cont'd)

Key management compensation

The compensation paid or payable to key management for employee services for the year ended 31 December 2017 and 2016 is as follows:

	2017	2016
	Baht	Baht
Short-term employee benefits	79,845,431	70,383,938
Post-employment benefits	2,191,934	2,074,077
Other long-term employee benefits	21,232	19,970
Total	<u>82,058,597</u>	<u>72,477,985</u>

30. Assets pledged with registrar

As at 31 December 2017, the Company used bank deposit amount of Baht 14 million (2016: Baht 14 million) as collateral with the registrar in accordance with the Section 19 of Insurance Act B.E. 2535 (1992).

31. Assets reserve pledged with registrar

As at 31 December 2017, bonds amount of Baht 642.48 million (2016: Baht 645.84 million) are used as collateral against premium reserve with the registrar.

32. Contribution to Non-life guarantee fund

As at 31 December 2017, the Company had cumulated contribution to Non-life guarantee fund of Baht 393.27 million (2016: Baht 344.50 million).

29. รายการธุรกิจกับกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน (ต่อ)

ค่าตอบแทนผู้บริหารสำคัญของกิจการ

ค่าตอบแทนผู้บริหารสำคัญของกิจการสำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 และ พ.ศ. 2559 เป็นดังนี้

	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2559
	บาท	บาท
ผลประโยชน์ระยะสั้น	79,845,431	70,383,938
ผลประโยชน์หลังออกจากงาน	2,191,934	2,074,077
ผลประโยชน์ระยะยาวอื่น	21,232	19,970
รวม	82,058,597	72,477,985

30. หลักทรัพย์ประกันวงไว้กับนายทะเบียน

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 บริษัทได้นำเงินฝากธนาคารจำนวน 14 ล้านบาท (พ.ศ. 2559 : 14 ล้านบาท) วางไว้เป็นหลักทรัพย์เพื่อค้ำประกันวงไว้กับนายทะเบียนประกันภัยตามมาตรา 19 แห่งพระราชบัญญัติประกันวินาศภัย พ.ศ. 2535

31. หลักทรัพย์ที่จัดสรรไว้เป็นเงินสำรองวงไว้กับนายทะเบียน

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 พันธบัตรจำนวน 642.48 ล้านบาท (พ.ศ. 2559 : 645.84 ล้านบาท) ใช้เป็นหลักทรัพย์ในการวางเป็นสำรองสำหรับเบี้ยประกันภัยไว้กับนายทะเบียน

32. เงินสมทบกองทุนประกันวินาศภัย

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 บริษัทมียอดสะสมของเงินสมทบกองทุนประกันวินาศภัย 393.27 ล้านบาท (พ.ศ. 2559 : 344.50 ล้านบาท)

33. Financial information by segment

The Company's operations involve the single business segment of non-life insurance, and are carried on in the single geographic area of Thailand. As a result, all of the revenues, operating profits and assets as reflected in these financial information pertain to the aforementioned business segment and geographical area. However, for the purposes of administration, the Company reported operating segments divided into categories of products that include fire insurance, marine and transport insurance, motor insurance, personal accident insurance and miscellaneous insurance. The operating segment performance are measured by underwriting revenues deducted underwriting expenses. Financial information by segment of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2017 and 2016 are as follows:

	2017					Total Baht
	Fire Baht	Marine and transportation Baht	Motor Baht	Personal accident Baht	Miscellaneous Baht	
Underwriting revenues						
Premium written	1,787,249,032	292,387,422	2,777,302,291	7,900,959,831	7,250,467,475	20,008,366,051
Less Ceded premium	(683,417,760)	(238,750,599)	(1,365,272,156)	(6,023,984,107)	(6,483,459,627)	(14,794,884,249)
Net premium written	1,103,831,272	53,636,823	1,412,030,135	1,876,975,724	767,007,848	5,213,481,802
Add (Increase) decrease in unearned premium reserves	(52,202,976)	(612,374)	71,781,354	78,377,576	4,349,409	101,692,989
Net premium earned	1,051,628,296	53,024,449	1,483,811,489	1,955,353,300	771,357,257	5,315,174,791
Fee and commission income	331,616,738	56,253,745	498,468,091	1,762,184,855	872,004,138	3,520,527,567
Total underwriting revenues	1,383,245,034	109,278,194	1,982,279,580	3,717,538,155	1,643,361,395	8,835,702,358

33. การเสนอข้อมูลทางการเงินจำแนกตามส่วนงาน

บริษัทดำเนินกิจการในส่วนของงานทางธุรกิจเดี่ยว คือ ธุรกิจรับประกันวินาศภัยและดำเนินธุรกิจในส่วนงานทางภูมิศาสตร์เดี่ยวคือในประเทศไทย ดังนั้นรายได้กำไรและสินทรัพย์ทั้งหมดที่แสดงในข้อมูลทางการเงินสำหรับปีจึงเกี่ยวข้องกับส่วนงานทางธุรกิจและส่วนงานทางภูมิศาสตร์ตามที่กล่าวไว้ และเพื่อวัตถุประสงค์ในการบริหารงาน บริษัทได้รายงานส่วนงานดำเนินงาน โดยแยกเป็นประเภทของผลิตภัณฑ์ ได้แก่ ประกันอัคคีภัย ประกันภัยทางทะเลและขนส่ง ประกันภัยอุบัติเหตุส่วนบุคคล ประกันภัยเบ็ดเตล็ด ผลการดำเนินงานตามส่วนงานถูกประเมินจากรายได้จากการรับประกันภัยที่กล่าวไว้ใช้ในการรับประกันภัย ข้อมูลทางการเงินจำแนกตามส่วนงานของบริษัทสำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 และ พ.ศ. 2559 แสดงดังนี้

พ.ศ. 2560

	ประกันภัยทางทะเลและขนส่ง		ประกันภัยรถ		ประกันอุบัติเหตุส่วนบุคคล		ประกันภัยเบ็ดเตล็ด		รวม
	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	
รายได้จากการรับประกันภัย	1,787,249,032	292,387,422	2,777,302,291	7,900,959,831	7,250,467,475	20,008,366,051			
เบี่ยงประกันภัยรับ	(683,417,760)	(238,750,599)	(1,365,272,156)	(6,023,984,107)	(6,483,459,627)	(14,794,884,249)			
เบี่ยงประกันภัยรับสุทธิ	1,103,831,272	53,636,823	1,412,030,135	1,876,975,724	767,007,848	5,213,481,802			
บวก เงินสำรองเบี่ยงประกันภัยที่ยังไม่ถือเป็นรายได้(เพิ่ม)ลดจากปีก่อน	(52,202,976)	(612,374)	71,781,354	78,377,576	4,349,409	101,692,989			
เบี่ยงประกันภัยที่ถือเป็นรายได้สุทธิ	1,051,628,296	53,024,449	1,483,811,489	1,955,353,300	771,357,257	5,315,174,791			
รายได้ค่าจ้างและค่าบำนาญ	331,616,738	56,253,745	498,468,091	1,762,184,855	872,004,138	3,520,527,567			
รวมรายได้จากการรับประกันภัย	1,383,245,034	109,278,194	1,982,279,580	3,717,538,155	1,643,361,395	8,835,702,358			

33. Financial information by segment (Cont'd)

	2017 (Cont'd)					
	Fire Baht	Marine and transportation Baht	Motor Baht	Personal accident Baht	Miscellaneous Baht	Total Baht
Underwriting expenses						
Gross insurance claims and loss adjustment expenses	342,327,171	50,399,854	1,980,925,176	3,417,992,409	726,663,106	6,518,307,716
<u>Less</u> Insurance claims and loss adjustment expenses recovery	(212,998,103)	(50,120,388)	(909,942,423)	(2,672,246,319)	(121,273,966)	(3,966,581,199)
Commission and brokerage expenses	358,008,121	27,095,105	333,585,715	1,279,666,512	379,060,471	2,377,415,924
Other underwriting expenses	291,251,402	15,062,025	292,704,174	470,370,908	241,646,995	1,311,035,504
Total underwriting expenses before operating expenses	<u>778,588,591</u>	<u>42,436,596</u>	<u>1,697,272,642</u>	<u>2,495,783,510</u>	<u>1,226,096,606</u>	<u>6,240,177,945</u>
Operating expenses						<u>1,403,520,096</u>
Total underwriting expenses						<u>7,643,698,041</u>
Gains on underwriting						1,192,004,317
Income on investments, net						570,929,974
Gains on investments						192,380,740
Other income						66,713,528
Profit before income tax expenses						2,022,028,559
Income tax expense						<u>(365,958,777)</u>
Profit for the year						<u>1,656,069,782</u>

33. การเสนอข้อมูลทางการเงินด้านตามส่วนงาน (ต่อ)

พ.ศ. 2560 (ต่อ)

	ประกันภัยทางทะเลและขนส่ง		ประกันภัยรถ		ประกันอุบัติเหตุ		ประกันภัยเบ็ดเตล็ด		รวม
	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการรับประกันภัย	342,327,171	50,399,854	1,980,925,176	3,417,992,409	726,663,106	6,518,307,716			
ค่าสินไหมทดแทนและค่าใช้จ่ายในการจัดการค่าสินไหมทดแทน	(212,998,103)	(50,120,388)	(909,942,423)	(2,672,246,319)	(121,273,966)	(3,966,581,199)			
หนี้ ค่าสินไหมทดแทนและค่าใช้จ่ายในการจัดการค่าสินไหมทดแทน	358,008,121	27,095,105	333,585,715	1,279,666,512	379,060,471	2,377,415,924			
รับคืนจากการประกันภัยต่อ	291,251,402	15,062,025	292,704,174	470,370,908	241,646,995	1,311,035,504			
ค่าจ้างและค่าเบ้าหนึ่ง	778,588,591	42,436,596	1,697,272,642	2,495,783,510	1,226,096,606	6,240,177,945			
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการรับประกันภัยก่อนค่าใช้จ่ายดำเนินงาน						1,403,520,096			
รวมค่าใช้จ่ายในการรับประกันภัย						7,643,698,041			
กำไรจากการรับประกันภัย						1,192,004,317			
รายได้จากการลงทุนสุทธิ						570,929,974			
กำไรจากเงินลงทุน						192,380,740			
รายได้อื่น						66,713,528			
กำไรก่อนค่าใช้จ่ายภาษีเงินได้						2,022,028,559			
ค่าใช้จ่ายภาษีเงินได้						(365,958,777)			
กำไรสุทธิ						1,656,069,782			

33. Financial information by segment (Cont'd)

	2016					Total Baht
	Fire Baht	Marine and transportation Baht	Motor Baht	Personal accident Baht	Miscellaneous Baht	
Underwriting revenues						
Premium written	1,936,160,927	281,818,583	3,230,552,486	7,456,618,291	7,523,619,331	20,428,769,618
Less Ceded premium	(912,516,803)	(226,665,684)	(1,589,408,638)	(5,435,972,741)	(6,765,649,808)	(14,930,213,674)
Net premium written	1,023,644,124	55,152,899	1,641,143,848	2,020,645,550	757,969,523	5,498,555,944
Add (Increase) decrease in unearned premium reserves	38,821,795	(238,185)	95,360,231	11,107,286	(52,900,307)	92,150,820
Net premium earned	1,062,465,919	54,914,714	1,736,504,079	2,031,752,836	705,069,216	5,590,706,764
Fee and commission income	369,254,466	49,559,914	311,697,089	1,446,069,388	811,581,181	2,988,162,038
Total underwriting revenues	1,431,720,385	104,474,628	2,048,201,168	3,477,822,224	1,516,650,397	8,578,868,802

33. การเสนอข้อมูลทางการเงินจำแนกตามส่วนงาน (ต่อ)

พ.ศ. 2559

	ประกันภัยทาง		ประกันอุบัติเหตุ		ประกันภัย		รวม
	ประกันอัคคีภัย	ทะเลและขนส่ง	ประกันภัยรถ	ส่วนบุคคล	เบ็ดเตล็ด	บาท	
	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท
รายได้จากการรับประกันภัย							
เบี่ยประกันภัยรับ	1,936,160,927	281,818,583	3,230,552,486	7,456,618,291	7,523,619,331	20,428,769,618	
หัก เบี่ยประกันภัยจ่ายจากการเอาประกันภัยต่อ	(912,516,803)	(226,665,684)	(1,589,408,638)	(5,435,972,741)	(6,765,649,808)	(14,930,213,674)	
เบี่ยประกันภัยรับสุทธิ	1,023,644,124	55,152,899	1,641,143,848	2,020,645,550	757,969,523	5,498,555,944	
บวก เงินสำรองเบี่ยประกันภัยที่ยังไม่ถึงเป็นรายได้(เพิ่ม)ลดจากปีก่อน	38,821,795	(238,185)	95,360,231	11,107,286	(52,900,307)	92,150,820	
เบี่ยประกันภัยที่ถือเป็นรายได้สุทธิ	1,062,465,919	54,914,714	1,736,504,079	2,031,752,836	705,069,216	5,590,706,764	
รายได้ค่าจ้างและค่าบำเหน็จ	369,254,466	49,559,914	311,697,089	1,446,069,388	811,581,181	2,988,162,038	
รวมรายได้จากการรับประกันภัย	1,431,720,385	104,474,628	2,048,201,168	3,477,822,224	1,516,650,397	8,578,868,802	

33. Financial information by segment (Cont'd)

	2016 (Cont'd)					Total Baht
	Fire Baht	Marine and transportation Baht	Motor Baht	Personal accident Baht	Miscellaneous Baht	
Underwriting expenses						
Gross insurance claims and loss adjustment expenses	409,922,568	163,757,669	2,337,157,631	4,077,196,585	7,369,077,871	14,357,112,324
Less insurance claims and loss adjustment expenses recovery	(241,977,707)	(135,895,456)	(1,174,361,258)	(3,224,665,689)	(6,932,685,870)	(11,709,585,980)
Commission and brokerage expenses	338,757,116	25,561,614	409,297,254	1,360,247,017	419,183,118	2,553,046,119
Other underwriting expenses	292,789,500	13,382,013	322,555,115	229,856,243	218,144,606	1,076,727,477
Total underwriting expenses before operating expenses	<u>799,491,477</u>	<u>66,805,840</u>	<u>1,894,648,742</u>	<u>2,442,634,156</u>	<u>1,073,719,725</u>	<u>6,277,299,940</u>
Operating expenses						<u>1,269,879,271</u>
Total underwriting expenses						<u>7,547,179,211</u>
Gains on underwriting						1,031,689,591
Income on investments, net						520,834,839
Gains on investments						302,661,056
Other income						68,689,497
Profit before income tax expenses						1,923,874,983
Income tax expense						(356,258,362)
Profit for the year						<u>1,567,616,621</u>

33. การเสนอข้อมูลทางการเงินจำแนกตามส่วนงาน (ต่อ)

พ.ศ. 2559 (ต่อ)

	ประกันภัยทางทะเลและขนส่ง		ประกันภัยรถ		ประกันอุบัติเหตุ		ประกันภัยเบ็ดเตล็ด		รวม
	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการรับประกันภัย									
ค่าสินไหมทดแทนและค่าใช้จ่ายในการจัดการค่าสินไหมทดแทน	409,922,568	163,757,669	2,337,157,631	4,077,196,585	7,369,077,871	14,357,112,324			
หัก ค่าสินไหมทดแทนและค่าใช้จ่ายในการจัดการค่าสินไหมทดแทน	(241,977,707)	(135,895,456)	(1,174,361,258)	(3,224,665,689)	(6,932,685,870)	(11,709,585,980)			
รับคืนจากการประกันภัยต่อ	338,757,116	25,561,614	409,297,254	1,360,247,017	419,183,118	2,553,046,119			
ค่าจ้างและค่าบำเหน็จ	292,789,500	13,382,013	322,555,115	229,856,243	218,144,606	1,076,727,477			
รวมค่าใช้จ่ายในการรับประกันภัยก่อนค่าใช้จ่ายดำเนินงาน	799,491,477	66,805,840	1,894,648,742	2,442,634,156	1,073,719,725	6,277,299,940			
ค่าใช้จ่ายดำเนินงาน						1,269,879,271			
รวมค่าใช้จ่ายในการรับประกันภัย						7,547,179,211			
กำไรจากการรับประกันภัย						1,031,689,591			
รายได้จากการลงทุนสุทธิ						520,834,839			
กำไรจากเงินลงทุน						302,661,056			
รายได้อื่น						68,689,497			
กำไรก่อนค่าใช้จ่ายภาษีเงินได้						1,923,874,983			
ค่าใช้จ่ายภาษีเงินได้						(356,258,362)			
กำไรสำหรับปี						1,567,616,621			

33. **Financial information by segment (Cont'd)**

Segment assets and liabilities of the Company's operating segments as at 31 December 2017 and 2016 are as follows:

	Fire Baht	Marine and transportation Baht	Motor Baht	Personal accident Baht	Miscellaneous Baht	Unallocated assets Baht	Total Baht
<u>Assets</u>							
As at 31 December 2016	2,167,144,769	380,133,897	2,124,602,731	16,900,624,837	14,683,925,111	18,954,959,075	55,211,390,420
As at 31 December 2017	2,027,801,044	342,822,334	1,779,683,658	13,452,122,180	11,435,748,713	20,437,503,957	49,475,681,886
<u>Liabilities</u>							
As at 31 December 2016	4,348,435,912	466,938,709	3,769,843,360	23,002,031,229	15,990,918,680	1,045,409,906	48,623,577,796
As at 31 December 2017	4,504,924,865	432,515,128	3,156,205,040	18,401,522,856	12,994,037,458	2,434,850,888	41,924,056,235

33. การเสนอข้อมูลทางการเงินจำแนกตามส่วนงาน (ต่อ)

สินทรัพย์และหนี้สินของส่วนงานของบริษัท ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 และ พ.ศ. 2559 มีดังต่อไปนี้

	ประกันภัยทางทะเลและขนส่ง		ประกันภัยรถยนต์		ประกันอุบัติเหตุส่วนบุคคล		ประกันภัยที่ยังไม่ถึงกำหนด		สินทรัพย์ที่บางส่วนไม่ได้		รวม
	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	
สินทรัพย์											
ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2559	2,167,144,769	380,133,897	2,124,602,731	16,900,624,837	14,683,925,111	18,954,959,075	55,211,390,420				
ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560	2,027,801,044	342,822,334	1,779,683,658	13,452,122,180	11,435,748,713	20,437,503,957	49,475,681,886				
หนี้สิน											
ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2559	4,348,435,912	466,938,709	3,769,843,360	23,002,031,229	15,990,918,680	1,045,409,906	48,623,577,796				
ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560	4,504,924,865	432,515,128	3,156,205,040	18,401,522,856	12,994,037,458	2,434,850,888	41,924,056,235				

34. Restricted assets and commitment

As at 31 December 2017, bonds amount of Baht 175.75 million (31 December 2016: Baht 224.09 million) were used as collateral in case where the insured driver is an alleged offender and as guarantee for underwriting business, and bank deposits amount of Baht 41.02 million (31 December 2016: 159.47 million) were used as collateral in case where the insured driver is an alleged offender and as guarantee for credit lines with bank.

As at 31 December 2017, the Company has the undrawn committed borrowing facilities for the amount of Baht 10 million with fixed term deposit interest rate plus 2 percent per year (31 December 2016: Baht 10 million with fixed term deposit interest rate plus 2 percent per year).

35. Contingent liabilities and commitment

Operating lease and building construction obligations

As at 31 December 2017, the Company has the agreements of leasing contract for the building area, tools building construction and other services in term of 1-3 years which the Company has to be liable on payment as amount of Baht 137.91 million within 1 year (31 December 2016: Baht 95.59 million) and Baht 69.52 million for over 1 year respectively (31 December 2016: Baht 29.39 million).

Litigation

As at 31 December 2017, the Company was sued from act as insurer with the prosecution value of Baht 2,481.63 million (31 December 2016: Baht 1,975.29 million) and other cases amount of Baht 0.31 million (31 December 2016: Baht 0.31 million). However, the Company's contingent liabilities from prosecution cases have the value not more than the policy coverage amount of Baht 1,424.79 million (31 December 2016: Baht 1,744.26 million). Those prosecution cases have been incompletely considered and the Company expects to win most of these cases. Nevertheless, the Company recorded the provision for contingent loss amount of Baht 520.17 million in the financial statements (31 December 2016: Baht 586.58 million).

Guarantees

As at 31 December 2017, the Company has the unused letter of guarantee issued by bank in the name of the Company for the amount of Baht 12.32 million (31 December 2016: Baht 16.47 million) in respect of the certain treatment obligation for normal course of business of the Company.

34. ทรัพย์สินที่มีข้อจำกัดและภาระผูกพัน

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 พันธบัตรจำนวน 175.75 ล้านบาท (31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2559 : 224.09 ล้านบาท) ใช้เป็นหลักทรัพย์ในกรณีผู้เอาประกันที่เป็นผู้ขับขี่รถยนต์ตกเป็นผู้ต้องหา และในการวางค้ำประกันสำหรับการรับประกันภัยและเงินฝากธนาคารจำนวน 41.02 ล้านบาท (31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2559 : 159.47 ล้านบาท) ใช้เป็นหลักทรัพย์ในการวางค้ำประกันในกรณีผู้เอาประกันที่เป็นผู้ขับขี่รถยนต์ตกเป็นผู้ต้องหา และค้ำประกันวงเงินสินเชื่อกับธนาคาร

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 บริษัทมีวงเงินกู้ยืมที่ยังไม่ได้เบิกออกมาใช้เป็นจำนวนเงิน 10 ล้านบาท ในอัตราดอกเบี้ยเงินฝากประจำบวก ร้อยละ 2 ต่อปี (31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2559 : 10 ล้านบาท ในอัตราดอกเบี้ยเงินฝากประจำบวก ร้อยละ 2 ต่อปี)

35. หนี้สินที่อาจเกิดขึ้นภายนอกและภาระผูกพัน

ภาระผูกพันเกี่ยวกับสัญญาเช่าดำเนินงานและก่อสร้างอาคาร

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 บริษัท มีการทำสัญญาเช่าพื้นที่อาคารสำนักงาน อุปกรณ์ ก่อสร้างอาคาร และบริการอื่น ๆ อายุสัญญา มีระยะเวลาประมาณ 1 - 3 ปี โดยบริษัทมีภาระผูกพันในการจ่ายค่าเช่าและค่าบริการ ภายใน 1 ปี จำนวน 137.91 ล้านบาท (31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2559 : 95.59 ล้านบาท) และส่วนที่เกินกว่า 1 ปี จำนวน 69.52 ล้านบาท (31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2559 : 29.39 ล้านบาท)

คดีฟ้องร้อง

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 บริษัทถูกฟ้องร้องคดีจากการเป็นผู้รับประกันภัย โดยมีทุนทรัพย์ถูกฟ้องเป็นจำนวนเงินโดยรวมประมาณ 2,481.63 ล้านบาท (31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2559 : 1,975.29 ล้านบาท) และคดีอื่น ๆ อีกจำนวน 0.31 ล้านบาท (31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2559 : 0.31 ล้านบาท) บริษัทมีหนี้สินที่อาจจะเกิดขึ้นจากคดีความที่ถูกฟ้องร้องในมูลค่าที่ไม่เกินความคุ้มครองตามกรมธรรม์ จำนวน 1,424.79 ล้านบาท (31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2559 : 1,744.26 ล้านบาท) ซึ่งการพิจารณาคดีดังกล่าวยังไม่แล้วเสร็จและส่วนใหญ่บริษัทคาดว่า จะชนะคดี อย่างไรก็ตาม บริษัทได้บันทึกสำรองเพื่อผลเสียหายที่อาจเกิดขึ้นเป็นจำนวน 520.17 ล้านบาท (31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2559 : 586.58 ล้านบาท)

การค้ำประกัน

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 บริษัทมีหนังสือค้ำประกันที่ออกโดยธนาคารในนามบริษัทเหลืออยู่เป็นจำนวนเงิน 12.32 ล้านบาท (31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2559 : 16.47 ล้านบาท) ซึ่งเกี่ยวข้องกับภาระผูกพันทางปฏิบัติบางประการตามปกติธุรกิจของบริษัท

36. Financial instruments

Financial risk management

The financial risks associated with these financial instruments and how they are managed is described below.

36.1 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the Company to incur a financial loss.

The Company is exposed to credit risk primarily with respect to premium receivables and amount due from reinsurance. The Company manages the risk by adopting appropriate credit control policies and procedures and therefore does not expect to incur material financial losses. In addition, the Company does not have high concentration of credit risk since it has a large customer base. The maximum exposure to credit risk is limited to the carrying amounts of premium due and uncollected as stated in the Statement of Financial Position.

36. เครื่องมือทางการเงิน

นโยบายการบริหารความเสี่ยง

บริษัทมีความเสี่ยงที่เกี่ยวข้องกับเครื่องมือทางการเงินดังกล่าว และมีนโยบายในการบริหารความเสี่ยงดังนี้

36.1 ความเสี่ยงด้านการให้สินเชื่อ

ความเสี่ยงด้านเครดิต คือ ความเสี่ยงที่คู่สัญญาฝ่ายหนึ่งจะไม่สามารถปฏิบัติตามภาระผูกพันที่ระบุไว้ในเครื่องมือทางการเงินจนทำให้คู่สัญญาอีกฝ่ายหนึ่งเกิดความเสียหายทางการเงิน

บริษัทมีความเสี่ยงด้านการให้สินเชื่อที่เกี่ยวข้องกับเบี้ยประกันภัยค้ำรับและลูกหนี้จากสัญญาประกันภัยต่อฝ่ายบริหารควบคุมความเสี่ยงนี้โดยการกำหนดให้มีนโยบายและวิธีการในการควบคุมสินเชื่อที่เหมาะสม ดังนั้นบริษัทจึงไม่คาดว่าจะได้รับความเสียหายที่เป็นสาระสำคัญจากการให้สินเชื่อ นอกจากนี้ การให้สินเชื่อของบริษัทไม่มีการกระจุกตัวเนื่องจากบริษัทมีฐานของลูกค้าที่หลากหลายและมีอยู่จำนวนมากรายจำนวนเงินสูงสุดที่บริษัทอาจต้องสูญเสียจากการให้สินเชื่อคือมูลค่าตามบัญชีของเบี้ยประกันภัยค้ำรับที่แสดงอยู่ในงบแสดงฐานะการเงิน

36. Financial instruments (Cont'd)

36.2 Market price risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates and securities prices may affect Company's financial position.

36.2.1 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate and the Company's cash flows will affect due to changes in market interest rate.

As at 31 December 2017 and 2016, significant financial assets and liabilities classified by type of interest rate are summarised in table below, with those financial assets and liabilities that carry fixed interest rates further classified based on the maturity date, or the repricing date (if this occurs before the maturity date).

	Fixed interest rates			2017		Total Baht	Interest Rate % p.a.
	Within 1 year	1-5 years	Over 5 years	Floating interest rate	Non interest bearing		
Cash and cash equivalents							
Bank deposits	-	-	-	2,038,852,634	99,191,548	2,138,044,182	0.13 - 2.50
Fixed deposits not over 3 months	300,000,000	-	-	-	-	300,000,000	1.20
Treasury bills with maturity not over 3 months	9,999,061	-	-	-	-	9,999,061	1.27
Premium receivables, net	-	-	-	-	2,711,632,445	2,711,632,445	-
Investments in securities, net							
Fixed deposits over 3 months	3,757,100,000	-	-	-	-	3,757,100,000	1.05 - 1.88
Bonds	1,076,716,685	345,362,069	-	-	-	1,422,078,754	1.47 - 5.63
Debentures	718,446,951	3,420,865,286	31,033,324	-	-	4,170,345,561	2.03 - 6.80
Treasury Bill	29,907,905	-	-	-	-	29,907,905	1.36
Bill of exchange	1,180,876,126	-	-	-	-	1,180,876,126	1.55 - 2.20
Collateralized loans	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	7,073,046,728	3,766,227,355	31,033,324	2,038,852,634	2,810,823,993	15,719,984,034	

36. เครื่องมือทางการเงิน (ต่อ)

36.2 ความเสี่ยงจากการเปลี่ยนแปลงของราคาตลาด

ความเสี่ยงจากการเปลี่ยนแปลงของราคาตลาด คือ ความเสี่ยงที่บริษัทอาจได้รับความเสียหายจากการเปลี่ยนแปลงอัตราดอกเบี้ย อัตราแลกเปลี่ยนและราคาของหลักทรัพย์ ซึ่งส่งผลกระทบต่อฐานะการเงินของบริษัท

36.2.1 ความเสี่ยงด้านอัตราดอกเบี้ย

ความเสี่ยงด้านอัตราดอกเบี้ย คือ ความเสี่ยงที่มูลค่าของเครื่องมือทางการเงินและกระแสเงินสดของบริษัทจะเปลี่ยนแปลงไปเนื่องจากการเปลี่ยนแปลงอัตราดอกเบี้ยในตลาด

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 และ พ.ศ. 2559 สินทรัพย์และหนี้สินทางการเงินที่สำคัญสามารถจัดตามประเภทอัตราดอกเบี้ยแสดงดังตาราง และสำหรับสินทรัพย์และหนี้สินทางการเงินที่มีอัตราดอกเบี้ยคงที่สามารถแยกตามวันที่ครบกำหนด หรือวันที่มีการกำหนดอัตราดอกเบี้ยใหม่ (หากวันที่มีการกำหนดอัตราดอกเบี้ยใหม่ถึงก่อน) ได้ดังนี้

	พ.ศ. 2560						อัตราดอกเบี้ยระยะต่อปี
	อัตราดอกเบี้ยคงที่			อัตราดอกเบี้ยปรับขึ้นลงตามราคาตลาด	ไม่มีดอกเบี้ย	รวมบาท	
	ภายใน 1 ปี	มากกว่า 1 ถึง 5 ปี	มากกว่า 5 ปี				
เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด							
เงินฝากสถาบันการเงิน	-	-	-	2,038,852,634	99,191,548	2,138,044,182	0.13 - 2.50
เงินฝากประจำประเภทไม่เกิน 3 เดือน	300,000,000	-	-	-	-	300,000,000	1.20
ตั๋วเงินคลังที่มีระยะเวลาครบกำหนดไม่เกิน 3 เดือน	9,999,061	-	-	-	-	9,999,061	1.27
เบี้ยประกันภัยค้ำรับ-สุทธิ	-	-	-	-	2,711,632,445	2,711,632,445	-
เงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพย์-สุทธิ							
เงินฝากประจำประเภทเกิน 3 เดือน	3,757,100,000	-	-	-	-	3,757,100,000	1.05 - 1.88
พันธบัตร	1,076,716,685	345,362,069	-	-	-	1,422,078,754	1.47 - 5.63
หุ้นกู้	718,446,951	3,420,865,286	31,033,324	-	-	4,170,345,561	2.03 - 6.80
ตั๋วเงินคลัง	29,907,905	-	-	-	-	29,907,905	1.36
ตั๋วแลกเงิน	1,180,876,126	-	-	-	-	1,180,876,126	1.55 - 2.20
เงินให้กู้ยืมโดยมีหลักทรัพย์เป็นประกัน	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
รวม	7,073,046,728	3,766,227,355	31,033,324	2,038,852,634	2,810,823,993	15,719,984,034	

36. Financial instruments (Cont'd)

36.2 Market price risk (Cont'd)

36.2.1 Interest rate risk (Cont'd)

As at 31 December 2017 and 2016, significant financial assets and liabilities classified by type of interest rate are summarised in table below, with those financial assets and liabilities that carry fixed interest rates further classified based on the maturity date, or the repricing date (if this occurs before the maturity date).

	2016						Interest Rate % p.a.
	Fixed interest rates			Floating interest rate	Non interest bearing	Total Baht	
	Within 1 year	1-5 years	Over 5 years				
Cash and cash equivalents							
Bank deposits	-	-	-	862,390,511	82,034,077	944,424,588	0.13 - 0.90
Fixed deposits not over 3 months	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Treasury bills with maturity not over 3 months	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Premium receivables, net	-	-	-	-	2,404,224,949	2,404,224,949	-
Investments in securities, net							
Fixed deposits over 3 months	3,316,650,000	-	-	-	-	3,316,650,000	1.15 - 1.80
Bonds	668,930,274	656,069,883	-	-	-	1,325,000,157	2.05 - 5.63
Debentures	1,536,367,284	3,529,765,319	30,362,234	-	-	5,096,494,837	2.00 - 6.20
Treasury bill	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Bill of exchange	1,398,345,230	-	-	-	-	1,398,345,230	1.80 - 2.35
Collateralized loans	95,734	-	-	-	-	95,734	3.25 - 4.75
Total	6,920,388,522	4,185,835,202	30,362,234	862,390,511	2,486,259,026	14,485,235,495	

36. เครื่องมือทางการเงิน (ต่อ)

36.2 ความเสี่ยงจากการเปลี่ยนแปลงของราคาตลาด (ต่อ)

36.2.1 ความเสี่ยงด้านอัตราดอกเบี้ย (ต่อ)

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 และ พ.ศ. 2559 สินทรัพย์และหนี้สินทางการเงินที่สำคัญสามารถจัดตามประเภทอัตราดอกเบี้ยแสดงดังตาราง และสำหรับสินทรัพย์และหนี้สินทางการเงินที่มีอัตราดอกเบี้ยคงที่สามารถแยกตามวันที่ครบกำหนด หรือวันที่มีการกำหนดอัตราดอกเบี้ยใหม่ (หากวันที่มีการกำหนดอัตราดอกเบี้ยใหม่ถึงก่อน) ได้ดังนี้ (ต่อ)

	พ.ศ. 2559						
	อัตราดอกเบี้ยคงที่			อัตราดอกเบี้ย		รวม	อัตราดอกเบี้ย
	ภายใน 1 ปี	มากกว่า 1 ถึง 5 ปี	มากกว่า 5 ปี	ปรับขึ้นลงตามราคาตลาด	ไม่มีดอกเบี้ย		
เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด							
เงินฝากสถาบันการเงิน	-	-	-	862,390,511	82,034,077	944,424,588	0.13 - 0.90
เงินฝากประจำประเภทไม่เกิน 3 เดือน	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
ตัวเงินค้ำที่มีระยะเวลาครบกำหนดไม่เกิน 3 เดือน	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
เบี้ยประกันภัยล้างรับ-สุทธิ	-	-	-	-	2,404,224,949	2,404,224,949	-
เงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพย์-สุทธิ							
เงินฝากประจำประเภทเกิน 3 เดือน	3,316,650,000	-	-	-	-	3,316,650,000	1.15 - 1.80
พันธบัตร	668,930,274	656,069,883	-	-	-	1,325,000,157	2.05 - 5.63
หุ้นกู้	1,536,367,284	3,529,765,319	30,362,234	-	-	5,096,494,837	2.00 - 6.20
ตัวเงินค้ำ	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
ตัวแลกเงิน	1,398,345,230	-	-	-	-	1,398,345,230	1.80 - 2.35
เงินให้กู้ยืมโดยมีหลักทรัพย์เป็นประกัน	95,734	-	-	-	-	95,734	3.25 - 4.75
รวม	6,920,388,522	4,185,835,202	30,362,234	862,390,511	2,486,259,026	14,485,235,495	

36. Financial instruments (Cont'd)

36.2 Market price risk (Cont'd)

36.2.2 Foreign currency risk

The Company considers that there is significant foreign currency risk relating to receipts of insurance premiums and reinsurance with foreign insurance companies in foreign currencies which the Company does not buy any monetary instruments contract to prevent the foreign currency risk. However, the management believes that the Company has no significant effect because the traditional reinsurance will use the same foreign currencies as quoted with the insured.

36.2.3 Equity position risk

Equity position risk is the risk that changes in the market prices of equity securities will result in fluctuations in revenues or in the values of financial assets.

As at 31 December 2017 and 2016, the Company has risk from its investments in securities of which the price will change with reference to market conditions. Investment Department will manage investment portfolios according to investment plan approved by Investment Committee and Board of Directors, in accordance to investment policies under related Notification of Office of Insurance Commission.

36. เครื่องมือทางการเงิน (ต่อ)

36.2 ความเสี่ยงจากการเปลี่ยนแปลงของราคาตลาด (ต่อ)

36.2.2 ความเสี่ยงจากอัตราแลกเปลี่ยน

บริษัทมีความเสี่ยงจากอัตราแลกเปลี่ยนที่สำคัญอันเกี่ยวเนื่องกับการรับประกันภัย และการทำประกันภัยต่อเป็นเงินตราต่างประเทศ โดยบริษัทไม่ได้ทำสัญญาซื้อขายเงินตราต่างประเทศล่วงหน้า เพื่อใช้เป็นเครื่องมือในการบริหารความเสี่ยง อย่างไรก็ตาม ผู้บริหารเชื่อว่าบริษัทไม่มีผลกระทบจากความเสียดังกล่าวอย่างเป็นสาระสำคัญ เนื่องจากวิธีปฏิบัติของสัญญาประกันภัยรายใหญ่ จะใช้อัตราแลกเปลี่ยนเดียวกันระหว่างสัญญารับประกันภัยกับสัญญาเอาประกันภัยต่อ

36.2.3 ความเสี่ยงจากการเปลี่ยนแปลงของราคาหลักทรัพย์

ความเสี่ยงจากการเปลี่ยนแปลงของราคาหลักทรัพย์ของตราสารทุน คือ ความเสี่ยงที่เกิดจากการเปลี่ยนแปลงราคาตลาดของตราสารทุนที่ทำให้เกิดความผันผวนต่อรายได้ หรือมูลค่าของสินทรัพย์ทางการเงิน

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 และ พ.ศ. 2559 บริษัทมีความเสี่ยงจากการถือเงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพย์ ซึ่งราคาจะเปลี่ยนแปลงไปตามภาวะตลาด ฝ่ายลงทุนจะบริหารเงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพย์ตามแผนการลงทุน ที่ได้รับการอนุมัติโดยคณะกรรมการบริหารการลงทุนและคณะกรรมการบริษัท ซึ่งสอดคล้องกับกรอบนโยบายการลงทุนตามประกาศคณะกรรมการกำกับและส่งเสริมการประกอบธุรกิจประกันภัยที่เกี่ยวข้อง

36. Financial instruments (Cont'd)

36.3 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with financial instruments. Liquidity risk may result from an inability to sell financial asset quickly at close to its fair value.

The Company manages liquidity risk by considering the proportion between financial assets and liabilities to be received and paid in each period with respect to Company's liquidity.

The Company's financial assets mainly comprises of cash and cash equivalents, invested assets, and premium due and uncollected which are not yet due or overdue not more than 1 year, whereas most outstanding due to reinsurers and accrued commission payable are due within 1 year.

As at 31 December 2017 and 2016, the Company has greater financial assets due within 1 year than financial liabilities to be settled.

36. เครื่องมือทางการเงิน (ต่อ)

36.3 ความเสี่ยงด้านสภาพคล่อง

ความเสี่ยงด้านสภาพคล่อง คือความเสี่ยงในการระดมทุนหรือความเสี่ยงที่กิจการจะเผชิญกับความยุ่งยากในการระดมทุนให้เพียงพอและทันเวลาต่อการปฏิบัติตามภาระผูกพันที่ระบุไว้ในตราสารทางการเงิน ความเสี่ยงด้านสภาพคล่องอาจเกิดจากการที่กิจการไม่สามารถขายสินทรัพย์ทางการเงิน ได้ทันเวลาด้วยราคาที่ใกล้เคียงกับมูลค่ายุติธรรม

ผู้บริหารมีการบริหารความเสี่ยงด้านสภาพคล่อง โดยพิจารณาสัดส่วนสินทรัพย์ทางการเงินและหนี้สินทางการเงินรับจ่ายในแต่ละช่วงเวลาให้สอดคล้องกับสภาพคล่องของกิจการ

สินทรัพย์ทางการเงินของบริษัทส่วนใหญ่ ประกอบด้วย เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด เงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพย์ และเบี้ยประกันภัยค้ำรับ ส่วนใหญ่ยังไม่ถึงกำหนดชำระหรือค้ำชำระไม่เกิน 1 ปี ในขณะที่เจ้าหนี้บริษัทประกันภัยต่อ และค่านายหน้าประกันภัยค้ำจ่ายมีระยะเวลาครบกำหนดชำระภายใน 1 ปี

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 และ พ.ศ. 2559 บริษัทมีสินทรัพย์ทางการเงินส่วนใหญ่ที่จะครบกำหนดภายใน 1 ปีมากกว่าหนี้สินทางการเงินที่ต้องจ่าย

37. Fair value

37.1 Fair value estimation

A fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

Methodology of fair value measurement depends upon characteristics of the financial instruments. For the financial instruments which are regarded as traded in an active market, fair value has been determined by the latest quoted market price. If however the appropriate quoted market price cannot be determined, the fair value is determined using an appropriate valuation technique.

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method. The different levels have been defined as follows:

- Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1).
- Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices) (Level 2).
- Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable inputs) (Level 3).

37. มูลค่ายุติธรรม

37.1 การประมาณการมูลค่ายุติธรรม

มูลค่ายุติธรรม หมายถึง ราคาที่จะได้รับจาก การขายสินทรัพย์ หรือจะจ่ายเพื่อโอนหนี้สินในรายการที่เกิดขึ้นในสภาพปกติระหว่างผู้ร่วมตลาด ณ วันที่วัดมูลค่า

วิธีการกำหนดมูลค่ายุติธรรมขึ้นอยู่กับลักษณะของเครื่องมือทางการเงิน มูลค่ายุติธรรมจะกำหนดจากราคาตลาดล่าสุด แต่หากไม่สามารถหาราคาตลาดที่เหมาะสมได้ มูลค่ายุติธรรมจะกำหนดขึ้นโดยใช้เกณฑ์การวัดมูลค่าที่เหมาะสม

ตารางข้างล่างเป็นการวิเคราะห์เครื่องมือทางการเงินที่วัดค่าด้วยมูลค่ายุติธรรมด้วยวิธีการประเมินมูลค่า โดยให้คำนิยามของลำดับชั้นของมูลค่ายุติธรรมที่แตกต่างกันดังนี้

- ข้อมูลระดับ 1 เป็นราคาที่เสนอ (ไม่ปรับปรุง) ในตลาดซื้อขายคล่องสำหรับสินทรัพย์หรือหนี้สินที่มีลักษณะเหมือนกัน
- ข้อมูลระดับ 2 เป็นข้อมูลอื่นที่สังเกตได้ไม่ว่าทางตรง (ได้แก่ ข้อมูลราคาตลาด) หรือทางอ้อม (ได้แก่ ข้อมูลที่คำนวณจากราคาตลาด) สำหรับสินทรัพย์หรือหนี้สินนอกเหนือจากราคาที่เสนอซึ่งรวมอยู่ในระดับ 1
- ข้อมูลระดับ 3 เป็นข้อมูลสำหรับสินทรัพย์หรือหนี้สินที่ไม่ได้อ้างอิงจากข้อมูลในตลาดที่สังเกตได้ (นั่นคือ เป็นข้อมูลที่สังเกตไม่ได้)

37. Fair value (Cont'd)

37.1 Fair value estimation (Cont'd)

The following table presents the Company's assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value at 31 December 2017 and 2016.

	2017			Total Baht
	Level 1 Baht	Level 2 Baht	Level 3 Baht	
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss				
<u>Held-for-trading</u>				
<u>investments</u>				
Government and state enterprise securities	-	-	-	-
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income				
<u>Available-for-sale</u>				
<u>investments</u>				
Government and state enterprise securities	-	1,366,675,674	-	1,366,675,674
Private enterprise debt securities	-	2,926,787,139	-	2,926,787,139
Equity securities	2,055,638,381	-	-	2,055,638,381
Unit trusts	1,444,424,938	1,086,828,890	-	2,531,253,828
Total	3,500,063,319	5,380,291,703	-	8,880,355,022

37. มูลค่ายุติธรรม (ต่อ)

37.1 การประมาณการมูลค่ายุติธรรม (ต่อ)

สินทรัพย์และหนี้สินที่สำคัญของบริษัทที่วัดมูลค่ายุติธรรม ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 และ พ.ศ. 2559 มีดังต่อไปนี้

	พ.ศ. 2560			รวม บาท
	ข้อมูลระดับ 1 บาท	ข้อมูลระดับ 2 บาท	ข้อมูลระดับ 3 บาท	
สินทรัพย์ทางการเงินที่รับรู้				
มูลค่ายุติธรรมผ่านงบกำไรขาดทุน				
เงินลงทุนเพื่อค้า				
หลักทรัพย์รัฐบาลและรัฐวิสาหกิจ	-	-	-	-
สินทรัพย์ทางการเงินที่รับรู้				
มูลค่ายุติธรรมผ่านกำไรขาดทุน				
เบ็ดเสร็จอื่น				
เงินลงทุนเพื่อขาย				
หลักทรัพย์รัฐบาลและรัฐวิสาหกิจ	-	1,366,675,674	-	1,366,675,674
ตราสารหนี้ภาคเอกชน	-	2,926,787,139	-	2,926,787,139
ตราสารทุน	2,055,638,381	-	-	2,055,638,381
หน่วยลงทุน	1,444,424,938	1,086,828,890	-	2,531,253,828
รวม	3,500,063,319	5,380,291,703	-	8,880,355,022

37. Fair value (Cont'd)

37.1 Fair value estimation (Cont'd)

The following table presents the Company's assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value at 31 December 2017 and 2016. (Cont'd)

	2016			Total Baht
	Level 1 Baht	Level 2 Baht	Level 3 Baht	
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss				
<u>Held-for-trading investments</u>				
Government and state enterprise securities	-	30,210,615	-	30,210,615
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income				
<u>Available-for-sale investments</u>				
Government and state enterprise securities	-	1,781,393,974	-	1,781,393,974
Private enterprise debt securities	-	3,592,265,244	-	3,592,265,244
Equity securities	2,589,561,760	-	-	2,589,561,760
Unit trusts	1,038,358,000	500,425,964	-	1,538,783,964
Total	3,627,919,760	5,904,295,797	-	9,532,215,557

The Company considers fair value of its financial instruments which are not measured using fair value method by adopting the followings:

The carrying values of cash and cash equivalents, and premium receivables are not materially different from their respective fair values since the financial instruments' values are subject to market interest rates or will be due in a short period.

37. มูลค่ายุติธรรม (ต่อ)

37.1 การประมาณการมูลค่ายุติธรรม (ต่อ)

สินทรัพย์และหนี้สินที่สำคัญของบริษัทที่วัดมูลค่ายุติธรรม ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 และ พ.ศ. 2559 มีดังต่อไปนี้ (ต่อ)

	พ.ศ. 2559			รวม บาท
	ข้อมูลระดับ 1 บาท	ข้อมูลระดับ 2 บาท	ข้อมูลระดับ 3 บาท	
สินทรัพย์ทางการเงินที่รับรู้				
มูลค่ายุติธรรมผ่านงบกำไรขาดทุน				
<u>เงินลงทุนเพื่อค้า</u>				
หลักทรัพย์รัฐบาลและรัฐวิสาหกิจ	-	30,210,615	-	30,210,615
สินทรัพย์ทางการเงินที่รับรู้				
มูลค่ายุติธรรมผ่านกำไรขาดทุน				
<u>เบ็ดเสร็จอื่น</u>				
<u>เงินลงทุนเพื่อขาย</u>				
หลักทรัพย์รัฐบาลและรัฐวิสาหกิจ	-	1,781,393,974	-	1,781,393,974
ตราสารหนี้ภาคเอกชน	-	3,592,265,244	-	3,592,265,244
ตราสารทุน	2,589,561,760	-	-	2,589,561,760
หน่วยลงทุน	1,038,358,000	500,425,964	-	1,538,783,964
รวม	3,627,919,760	5,904,295,797	-	9,532,215,557

บริษัทได้มีการพิจารณามูลค่ายุติธรรมของเครื่องมือทางการเงินที่ไม่ได้วัดมูลค่าด้วยวิธีมูลค่ายุติธรรมตามหลักเกณฑ์ดังนี้

เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด และเบี้ยประกันภัยค้ำรับ มีราคาตามบัญชีไม่แตกต่างจากมูลค่ายุติธรรมอย่างเป็นสาระสำคัญ เนื่องจากมูลค่าจะขึ้นอยู่กับอัตราดอกเบี้ยในตลาด หรือมีกำหนดชำระคืนภายในระยะเวลาอันใกล้

37. Fair value (Cont'd)

37.1 Fair value estimation (Cont'd)

The following table presents the fair value of the Company's significant assets and liabilities which are not measured using fair value method at 31 December 2017 and 2016.

	2017			Total Baht
	Level 1 Baht	Level 2 Baht	Level 3 Baht	
Assets				
Investment in securities				
Held-to-maturity investments				
Government and state enterprise securities	-	1,338,598,736	-	1,338,598,736
Private enterprise debt securities	-	1,181,222,994	-	1,181,222,994
Deposit at banks	-	3,757,100,000	-	3,757,100,000
Others	-	15,000,000	-	15,000,000
General investments				
Equity securities	-	-	855,489,319	855,489,319
Investment property	-	373,719,880	-	373,719,880
Total assets	-	6,665,641,610	855,489,319	7,521,130,929

37. มูลค่ายุติธรรม (ต่อ)

37.1 การประมาณการมูลค่ายุติธรรม (ต่อ)

มูลค่ายุติธรรมของสินทรัพย์และหนี้สินที่สำคัญของบริษัทที่ไม่ได้วัดมูลค่าด้วยมูลค่ายุติธรรม ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 และ พ.ศ. 2559 ดังต่อไปนี้

	พ.ศ. 2560			รวม บาท
	ข้อมูลระดับ 1 บาท	ข้อมูลระดับ 2 บาท	ข้อมูลระดับ 3 บาท	
สินทรัพย์				
เงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพย์				
เงินลงทุนที่จะถือจนครบกำหนด				
หลักทรัพย์รัฐบาล				
และรัฐวิสาหกิจ	-	1,338,598,736	-	1,338,598,736
ตราสารหนี้ภาคเอกชน	-	1,181,222,994	-	1,181,222,994
เงินฝากธนาคาร	-	3,757,100,000	-	3,757,100,000
อื่น ๆ	-	15,000,000	-	15,000,000
เงินลงทุนทั่วไป				
ตราสารทุน	-	-	855,489,319	855,489,319
อสังหาริมทรัพย์เพื่อการลงทุน		373,719,880	-	373,719,880
รวมสินทรัพย์	-	6,665,641,610	855,489,319	7,521,130,929

37. Fair value (Cont'd)

37.1 Fair value estimation (Cont'd)

The following table presents the fair value of the Company's significant assets and liabilities which are not measured using fair value method at 31 December 2017 and 2016. (Cont'd)

	2016			
	Level 1 Baht	Level 2 Baht	Level 3 Baht	Total Baht
Assets				
Investment in securities				
Held-to-maturity investments				
Government and state enterprise securities	-	1,027,098,872	-	1,027,098,872
Private enterprise debt securities	-	1,398,664,609	-	1,398,664,609
Deposit at banks	-	3,316,650,000	-	3,316,650,000
Others	-	15,000,000	-	15,000,000
General investments				
Equity securities	-	-	1,207,880,413	1,207,880,413
Investment property	-	336,856,016	-	336,856,016
Total assets	-	6,094,269,497	1,207,880,413	7,302,149,910

There were no transfers between Levels 1 and 2 during the year.

During the year ended 31 December 2017, there were no significant changes in the business or economic circumstances that affect the fair value of the Company's financial assets and financial liabilities. There also were no reclassifications of financial assets.

37. มูลค่ายุติธรรม (ต่อ)

37.1 การประมาณการมูลค่ายุติธรรม (ต่อ)

มูลค่ายุติธรรมของสินทรัพย์และหนี้สินที่สำคัญของบริษัทที่ไม่ได้วัดมูลค่าด้วยมูลค่ายุติธรรม ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 และ พ.ศ. 2559 ดังต่อไปนี้ (ต่อ)

	พ.ศ. 2559			รวม บาท
	ข้อมูลระดับ 1 บาท	ข้อมูลระดับ 2 บาท	ข้อมูลระดับ 3 บาท	
สินทรัพย์				
เงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพย์				
เงินลงทุนที่จะถือจนครบกำหนด				
หลักทรัพย์รัฐบาล				
และรัฐวิสาหกิจ	-	1,027,098,872	-	1,027,098,872
ตราสารหนี้ภาคเอกชน	-	1,398,664,609	-	1,398,664,609
เงินฝากธนาคาร	-	3,316,650,000	-	3,316,650,000
อื่น ๆ	-	15,000,000	-	15,000,000
เงินลงทุนทั่วไป				
ตราสารทุน	-	-	1,207,880,413	1,207,880,413
อสังหาริมทรัพย์เพื่อการลงทุน	-	336,856,016	-	336,856,016
รวมสินทรัพย์	-	6,094,269,497	1,207,880,413	7,302,149,910

ไม่มีรายการโอนระหว่างระดับ 1 และระดับ 2 ของลำดับชั้นมูลค่ายุติธรรมในระหว่างปี

ในระหว่างปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 ไม่มีการเปลี่ยนแปลงในสภาพเศรษฐกิจหรือธุรกิจที่เป็นสาระสำคัญซึ่งส่งผลกระทบต่อมูลค่ายุติธรรมของสินทรัพย์และหนี้สินทางการเงินของบริษัท และไม่มีการเปลี่ยนแปลงการจัดประเภทของสินทรัพย์ทางการเงิน

37. Fair value (Cont'd)

37.2 Valuation techniques used to derive fair values

The following methods and assumptions were used by the Company in estimating the fair values of financial instruments:

(a) Financial instruments in level 1

The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets is based on quoted market prices at the statement of financial position date. A market is regarded as active if quoted prices are readily and regularly available from an exchange, dealer, broker, industry group, pricing service, or regulatory agency, and those prices represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions on an arm's length basis. The quoted market price used for financial assets held by the Company is the current bid price. These instruments are included in Level 1.

(b) Financial instruments in level 2

Level 2 debt investments of marketable securities are fair valued based on quoted last bid price or the yield curve which the Thai Bond Market Association at the close of business on the statements of financial position date. Level 2 unit trusts are fair valued using the net asset value of the investment which has majority investing portion in marketable securities which traded in the Stock Exchange of Thailand and debt securities which has fair valued announced by Thai Bond Market Association.

Level 2 fair values of land has been derived using the market comparison approach. Sales prices of comparable land in close proximity are adjusted for differences in key attributes such as property size. The most significant input into this valuation approach is price per square wah. The fair value of building and improvement have been derived using the replacement cost approach, which the cost per unit arrived from standard cost of construction B.E.2558 announced by Thai Appraisal Foundation. The depreciation is determined by the standard depreciation rate announced by Thai Appraisal Foundation.

37. มูลค่ายุติธรรม (ต่อ)

37.2 เทคนิคการประเมินมูลค่า

บริษัทใช้วิธีการและข้อสมมติฐานในการประมาณมูลค่ายุติธรรมของเครื่องมือทางการเงินดังนี้

(ก) เครื่องมือทางการเงินใน ระดับ 1

มูลค่ายุติธรรมของเครื่องมือทางการเงินที่ซื้อขายในตลาดที่มีสภาพคล่องอ้างอิงจากราคาเสนอซื้อขาย ณ วันที่ในงบการเงิน ตลาดจะถือเป็นตลาดที่มีสภาพคล่องเมื่อราคาเสนอซื้อขายมีพร้อมและสม่ำเสมอจากการแลกเปลี่ยน จากตัวแทน นายหน้า กลุ่มอุตสาหกรรม ผู้ให้บริการด้านราคา หรือหน่วยงานกำกับดูแล และราคาร้านนั้นแสดงถึงรายการในตลาดที่เกิดขึ้นจริงอย่างสม่ำเสมอ ในราคาซึ่งคู่สัญญาซึ่งเป็นอิสระจากกันพึงกำหนดในการซื้อขาย(Arm's length basis) ราคาเสนอซื้อขายที่ใช้สำหรับสินทรัพย์ทางการเงินที่ถือโดยบริษัทได้แก่ราคาเสนอซื้อปัจจุบัน เครื่องมือทางการเงินนี้รวมอยู่ในระดับ 1

(ข) เครื่องมือทางการเงินใน ระดับ 2

เงินลงทุนในตราสารหนี้ซึ่งมูลค่ายุติธรรมอยู่ในระดับที่ 2 วัดมูลค่ายุติธรรมของหลักทรัพย์ที่มีการซื้อขายในตลาดคำนวณจากราคาเสนอซื้อล่าสุด หรือเส้นอัตราผลตอบแทนที่คำนวณและประกาศโดยสมาคมตลาดตราสารหนี้ไทย ณ วันทำการสุดท้ายของวันที่ในงบแสดงฐานะการเงิน หน่วยลงทุนซึ่งมูลค่ายุติธรรมอยู่ในระดับที่ 2 วัดมูลค่ายุติธรรมโดยใช้การคำนวณจากมูลค่าสินทรัพย์สุทธิของเงินลงทุนที่หน่วยลงทุนนั้นไปลงทุนโดยมีสัดส่วนการลงทุนส่วนใหญ่ทั้งในตราสารหนี้ที่ซื้อขายในตลาดหลักทรัพย์แห่งประเทศไทยและตราสารหนี้ที่มีมูลค่ายุติธรรมประกาศโดยสมาคมตลาดตราสารหนี้ไทย

มูลค่ายุติธรรมระดับ 2 ของที่ดินอ้างอิงจากวิธีเปรียบเทียบข้อมูลตลาด โดยนำราคาขายของที่ดินที่เปรียบเทียบกันได้ ในบริเวณใกล้เคียงกันมาปรับปรุงด้วยความแตกต่างของคุณสมบัติที่สำคัญ เช่น ขนาดของอสังหาริมทรัพย์ ข้อมูลที่สำคัญที่สุดในวิธีการประเมินมูลค่านี้คือราคาต่อตารางวา การวัดมูลค่ายุติธรรมของอาคารและสิ่งปลูกสร้างใช้วิธีต้นทุนทดแทนสุทธิ ซึ่งราคาประเมินต่อหน่วยนำมาจากประมาณการราคาค่าก่อสร้าง พ.ศ. 2558 ของสมาคมผู้ประเมินค่าทรัพย์สินแห่งประเทศไทย เป็นเกณฑ์ในการอ้างอิง และค่าเสื่อมราคาอ้างอิงตามมาตรฐานของสมาคมผู้ประเมินค่าทรัพย์สินแห่งประเทศไทยเป็นมาตรฐาน

37. Fair value (Cont'd)

37.2 Valuation techniques used to derive fair values (Cont'd)

(c) Financial instruments in level 3

The investment department performs the valuations of financial assets required for financial reporting purposes, including Level 3 fair values. This team reports directly to the chief financial officer (CFO). Discussions of valuation processes and results are held between the CFO and the valuation team at least once every quarter, in line with the group's quarterly reporting dates.

The main Level 3 input used by the Company pertains to estimated cash flows from gains on securities trading, dividends and/or other benefits to the shareholders. The discount rate is based on a zero-coupon bond yield, announced by ThaiBMA, plus appropriate risk premium.

The discount rate used to compute the fair value is between 10.50% to 24.50% per annum, depending on risk premium of each security. Based on the sensitivity analysis, should the discount rate shifted up by +1%, the other comprehensive income would decrease by Baht 37.27 million. On the other hand, should the discount rate shifted down by -1%, the other comprehensive income would increase by Baht 42.14 million.

38. Event after the statement of financial position date

On 28 February 2018, the Board of Directors approved a dividend payment of Baht 2.00 per share, and 300,000,000 ordinary shares of the Company par value of Baht 1.00 to shareholders at the ratio of 1 existing share to 1 dividend share, totaling to the amount of Baht 900,000,000, from net profit for the year ended 31 December 2017.

37. มูลค่ายุติธรรม (ต่อ)

37.2 เทคนิคการประเมินมูลค่า (ต่อ)

(ก) เครื่องมือทางการเงินใน ระดับ 3

ฝ่ายลงทุนของบริษัทได้ทำการประเมินมูลค่ายุติธรรมของสินทรัพย์ทางการเงินสำหรับการรายงานในงบการเงิน รวมถึงมูลค่ายุติธรรมระดับที่ 3 ขณะทำงานนี้ได้รายงานโดยตรงต่อผู้ช่วยกรรมการผู้จัดการใหญ่ สายงานบัญชี การเงิน และการลงทุน (CFO) โดยที่ขณะทำงานเกี่ยวกับกระบวนการประเมินมูลค่ายุติธรรม ได้จัดขึ้นอย่างน้อยหนึ่งครั้งในแต่ละไตรมาส ซึ่งสอดคล้องกับวันที่รายงานรายไตรมาสของบริษัท

ข้อมูลหลักที่บริษัทใช้ในการประเมินมูลค่ายุติธรรมระดับที่ 3 ได้แก่ ประมาณการกระแสเงินสดจากมูลค่าที่คาดว่าจะได้รับจากการจำหน่ายตราสารทุน หรือเงินปันผล หรือผลตอบแทนอื่นที่คาดว่าผู้ถือหุ้นจะได้รับ และใช้อัตราคิดลดจากอัตราดอกเบี้ยของพันธบัตรรัฐบาลไทยที่ไม่มีดอกเบี้ยที่เผยแพร่โดยสมาคมตราสารหนี้ไทย โดยบวกค่าชดเชยความเสี่ยง (Risk Premium) ที่เหมาะสม

โดยที่อัตราคิดลดที่ใช้ในการประมาณมูลค่ายุติธรรมคือ ร้อยละ 10.50 ถึง 24.50 ต่อปี ขึ้นอยู่กับระดับค่าชดเชยความเสี่ยง (Risk Premium) เฉพาะตัวของแต่ละหลักทรัพย์ ทั้งนี้หากอัตราคิดลดเพิ่มขึ้นร้อยละ 1 จะมีผลกระทบต่อให้กำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จอื่นลดลง จำนวน 37.27 ล้านบาท ขณะที่หากอัตราคิดลดลดลงร้อยละ 1 จะมีผลกระทบต่อให้กำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จอื่นเพิ่มขึ้น จำนวน 42.14 ล้านบาท

38. เหตุการณ์ภายหลังวันที่ในงบแสดงฐานะการเงิน

เมื่อวันที่ 28 กุมภาพันธ์ พ.ศ. 2561 ที่ประชุมคณะกรรมการบริษัทได้มีมติอนุมัติจ่ายเงินปันผลจากกำไรสุทธิของรอบบัญชี วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560 โดยจ่ายปันผลเป็นเงินสดในอัตราหุ้นละ 2.00 บาท และจ่ายปันผลเป็นหุ้นสามัญของกิจการจำนวน 300,000,000 หุ้น มูลค่าที่ตราไว้หุ้นละ 1 บาท ให้แก่ผู้ถือหุ้นในอัตรา 1 หุ้นเดิมต่อ 1 หุ้นปันผลรวมเป็นเงินปันผลจ่ายทั้งสิ้น 900,000,000 บาท

AUDITOR'S FEE

Auditor's Fees

For the last fiscal year 2017, the Company paid the Auditor's Fees to PricewaterhouseCooper ABAS Ltd., on behalf of Mrs. Unakorn Phruithithada, with details as follows:

1.	Auditing Fee	3,660,200 Baht
2.	Reviewing Fee for Computer Operation System	<u>773,800 Baht</u>
	Total	<u>4,434,000 Baht</u>

คำตอบแทนของผู้สอบบัญชี

คำตอบแทนของผู้สอบบัญชี

บริษัทฯ จ่ายค่าตอบแทนการสอบบัญชีให้แก่ บริษัท ไพร์ซวอเตอร์เฮาส์คูเปอร์ส เอบีเอส จำกัด โดย นางอุณากร พฤทธิธาดา ในรอบปี 2560 ซึ่งมีรายละเอียด ดังนี้

1. ค่าสอบบัญชี	3,660,200 บาท
2. ค่าสอบทานระบบปฏิบัติงานคอมพิวเตอร์	<u>773,800 บาท</u>
รวม	<u>4,434,000 บาท</u>



ภาครัฐเป็นผู้ถือหุ้นใหญ่

บริษัท ทิพยประกันภัย จำกัด (มหาชน)

สำนักงานใหญ่ : 1115 ถนนพระราม 3 แขวงช่องนนทรี เขตยานนาวา กรุงเทพฯ 10120

โทรศัพท์ : 0-2239-2200 โทรสาร : 0-2239-2049

Dhipaya Insurance Public Company Limited

Head Office : 1115 Rama 3 Road, Chong Nonsi, Yannawa, Bangkok 10120

Telephone : 0-2239-2200 Fax : 0-2239-2049

Call Center : 1736 www.dhipaya.co.th